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WILLIAM 
81r1h 1865 Almaden Santa Clara California 
Mar. NIA 

Full Name of Spou11' 
Death 1952 California Buried San ta 

(never marr ied) 
Burial 1952 Santa Ana OranQe California Ana Cemetery 

2 
EDWARD J . 

Birth AuQ 1867 Almaden Santa Clara California Buried in 
M NIA Oak Hill Mar. 

Full Namt of Spotist• 
Death 11 June 1868 Almaden Santa Clara California Cemeterv . ,::·. (died in infancy) 
Burl a l 14 J une 1868 San Jose Santa Clara California San Jose . CA 

3 Blnh 20 Feb 1869 Almaden Santa Clara California (b & d dates 
M JOHN HENRY 

Mar. NIA hdstone . on 
Full Namt of Spouse• 

Death 21 Aor 1893 Westminster Oran2e California Buried Santa . (never married) 23 Apr 1893 Santa Ana OranS?e California Ana Cemetery Burial 

M 
4 

FREDERICK J . 
Birth 

Mar. 

Dec 1871 Almaden Santa Clara California 
- - --

Full Name of Spouse• 
Death 

Gladys . 
Burial 

5 
( "Carley 11

) 

Birth 1874 Almaden Santa Clara California 1900 Census 
M CHARLES shows birth Mar. 

Full Name of SpouH ' 
Dealh June 1872 -
Buri al error? 

6 
( "Bert" ) 

Bl rtn Seo 1875 Westminster Los AnQeles California Father of 
M ALBERT 

Mar. Ra 1 pJi. __ QQ.u1 I ru11 Nim• 01 ~pouso · ~Death I I Anri 1 18gg -
1. Susan, 2 . Lucy Creso . Burial • I 

·7 B111n Nnv 1R7R WPc::l"m; nc::l"pr T .ns An oi:i} es r.,,. 1 i for ni "' 
M Francis (Frank) -

Mar. 
Full Name of Spouse' 

Death 

Lida Burial 

8 Birth I r. DPr- 1R7Q I 1,.Jpc,,l"mi nc::l"i:>r T."s An of>lPs r<>lifl"\rni;:, 
M Arthur ("Pard " ) 

Mar. ? c; n.:.,. l Qn? Wes_tmi nc::l"Pr Or<=1noP- r.;;i 1; f nrn; ;:i 
Full Name of Spouse• 

Death I 1 Li Or-I" 1 O?QI "Rri:inl"wnnrl rl"lnt.;=,,. r.nc::t- <=1 r,,.,; f orni ::1 "R11ri Pei ~<>nta 
Isabel J . Luntsford 

Burrat I 1 9 Or I" lQ?Q S;:in!";;i An;;i Or;;inn.:. r.;;il i fnrn i ;:i An;;i r.pm.:.t-pry 
-19 
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I Birth I 

Mar I I -I Full Nal'le of Spou51 • Deatn I I - I 
Burial I I I 
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I 
Burial I 
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MALLRrT Fami l y Donated by 
- Thomas Stimson -Notes on William Mallett Family : 

0 <,.,. ... 

1. Orange County was formed in 1889 f rom the southwestern portion of Los Angeles 
County. Therefore , the ' communities of Westmi nster and Santa Ana were in Los 
Angeles County before 1889 and in Orange County from 1889 on . 

2. William Mallett , Sr .: 1870 Census , New Almaden, Santa Clara County , Cal i fornia ; 
occupation miner ; there was a colony of British, mostly Cornish , miners working 
the quicksilver (mercury) mi nes there in that time; see The Cornish Miner in 
America . Original naturalization (citizenship) records on file in Superi or Court , 
Santa Clara County , San Jose , California; copy in possession of compiler. Birth 
date of 21 August 1838 taken from monumental inscription, Santa Ana Cemet ery ; no 
addition evidence or proof found to date . 1900 Census shows entered U. S. 1863, 
married 36 years (therefore , since ca . 1864), birth date May 1838. No r ecord of 
birth of a William Mallett in Cornwall found in indexes to English birth r e*ords 
for 1838 . Copy of death certificate in possession of compiler; lists parents as 
unknown, birthplace England, birth date "August". Records of the Westminster 
Colony note the arrival of William and Caroline Mallett and family, summer 1875 . 

3. Car o]ine Pope Mall~tt: Birth rlare, ~irth~lare , an~ p8rents ' names c0nfirm~d by 
certified copy of birth record from London, i n possc-~ion of compiler . No r ecord 
of marriage of William and Caroline found ; unknown whether in England or U. S. 
Certified copy of death certificate from Los Angeles County records in possession 
of compil er . Record of her christening not found in typescript of r ecords of St . 
Mabyn Parish, Cornwall. However, parish r ecords do show christenings of several 
of her siblings , as well as the burials of her parents and some siblings. 1900 
Census indicates she was t he mother of 8 children, 6 then living. Recorded deaths 
of Edward J. in 1868 and John Henry in 1893 leave 6 known sons living in 1900 . 
Her sister Celina (Selina) Pope, unmarried, born May 1850 , whose twin Emmeline had 
died at age 2 in February 1853 in St . Mabyn , was living with them in 1900 . Her 
brother Henry Pope migrated first to Pennsylvania , then in 1877 to Westminster , 
California , with his wife Ann and family . Henry died in California in 1921 . 

4. Records of Oak Hill Cemetery (established 1847), San Jose , California , show : 

5 . 

6. 

Old part, Lot 3 , Block 12 , Section C; owner, William Mallett . Burials in the lot : 
EDWARD J . MALLETT , age 10 months , died June 11, 1868 , born and died Almaden . 
JESSE MALLETT , age 1 year, died December 9, 1869, born and died Almaden. 
CHARLES GOLDSWORTHY, age 2 years 10 months , died J une 20, 1869, b . & d . Almaden . 
Jesse Mallett (gender not shown on records) is believed to be a child of J ohn 
Mallett (1870 and 1880 census , Almaden township), probably brother or cousin of 
William. J ohn Mallett was born in England ca . 1824- 1826; U. S . citizen, San J ose, 
1871 c~c~r-t rE:cvrd.s ). Re l atj .. :·:: ,::; !"J.ip ' if Cillj' , uf tiu:: Gold!:>Viu.!. i...liy c..li.i.l<l Lu 1.ri . t: 

Malletts is unknown. NOTE : Several family plots in same section of Oak Hil l show 
on headstones of oldest burials, "Native of Cornwall, England . " Also buried in 
the vicinity are some notable pioneers, including several Donner Party sur vivors. 

Original marriage certificate of Arthur Mallett and Isabel Josephine Lunts f ord i n 
possession of compiler. Married in Methodist Episcopal Church , Westminster , on 
25 December 1902 . Divorced, 1912 , Orange County Superior Court . Both remarried. 
Certified copy of Arthur ' s death certificate in possession of compiler . Copies 
of court files of probate of Arthur Mallett' s estate, Contra Costa County Superior 
Court, in possession of compiler . Documentary evidence s upplemented by personal 
reminiscences of daughters of Arthur and Isabel , Nellie Marie Mallett Durieck J esse 
(1904- 1985) and Goldie Isabel Mallett Newman (b . 17 September 1906) and their 
children. No children born to subsequent marriages of Arthur or Isabel . 

William and Caroline Mall ett apparently retir3 d f)j(m- faFming aqout f8~7~ f~~8 and 
moved to Long Beach, California. ··..-.he \!?rzrr 
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Early History of Malheur 
by Mrs. Mary w. Mall~tt 

History . A All).{lv jJ) /_/,..(:tr 
l 9 3 8 M o th e fl v 1r ,, / 

I have been asked to tell you the history of early settling of 
the valley east of Vale, my immediate vacinity. 

"Three men in search of a n~w location left Mason Valley 
Nevada in 1881 with light spring· wag~n, campi ngweq~metlt and 
provisions. 

They were I. H. Adams(white Horse Adams) one man who did not 
:ontinue the entire journey, and C. w. Mollett, wbo followed a 

route that took in Lake and Marney counies leadin~ to Malheur 
river where Vale now stands ,they only a stage station on the 
Oregon Trail (Old stone house owned by Reinharts)o 

So far, no locatiom had appealed to the two men though they saw 
what seemed to be a desirable place to plan for on irrigation 
canal. 

Here they paused and discussed possibilities and future 
of the country, yet they wanted to reassure thems selves so 
pushed onacross Snake river at the point where the Boise and 
Owyhee rivers fed the Snake. 
Their desire was to find what western Idaho had to offer the 
otter exploring the Salm-on river country and source of Payttee Pyette 

~er, also parts or Washington area, it was concluded that~ 
1eu r Oregon region was their choice of land and home site. 

Ler returning to the Malheur a crude survey was made for a 
luture ditch possibility followed by determination to remain 
in Malheur valley. Mr. Mallett once said that the valley 

could blossom as a rose with water ava ilable . 

About this time this group already increased by a new member, 
c. H. Brown was includ~ng G. W. Blanton and his family from 

Kansas. Mr. Lee also joined the small community. 
Mr. Blanton , Mr. Adams and Mr. Mallett selected londsthey 
wanted on which to file and make homes . 
MF• Lee Bs alona Malheur riv.aer five milesheasttot Vale, M , Blanton tna~ which wou1 come unaer ~ e ai c11 1 

Mr. Adams , land later the Standfield holdin g s and Mr. 
Mallettsa homestead on the south side of the valley including 
timber claim. This was located then now seven miles from 
. Vale and better land than that along the river. 

C. w. Mallett filed on a full section, later turning half of 
to C. ~. Brown. To own then was to file on ad OCGUPY it 

for five years to claim ownership. 

Soon afterward Mres Lee and Adams returned to Nevada 
To bring their families but Mr. Lee sold his right s to 
Thomas Holli day. Mr. Adams brouoht hi s wjfA amd §on Earnest in 

'- he autumn of 1881, Othe r s making up the s mall community 

also to orri~e we re James welters , 
to mak e homes under the new ditch. 
the owner of a small suppley store 

t he Adorns faMily, came 
Mr. Chandler too was 

in the n e ighborhood. 

I, Mayy w. Mqllett have since 1881 to 1938 seen many c hanges 
and know many more will follow due to beginnings of irrigation. 
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THE MALLETT FAMILY IN ~"ASSACHtTSETTS A?m MAINE! i·' 

COMPILED BY REV. CHAS. N. SINNETT. 

Fertile, MINN. 

I~'TRODUCTION BY FLCRENCE E. CARR, SOMERVILLE, MASS. 

There are many people in the United States today who bear the name of Mallet, and 
and they are undoubtedly the descendants of the Mallets who were Huguenot refugees, and 
who came to America at the time of the Revocation in France, or even earlier. They 
were of a rich and powerful family in Normandy in the early history of France, and were 
early interee~ed in the Reformation. The title is still borne by the head of the family 
in France, viz: the Marquis Malet de Granvil le, and the name of Mallett is still one 
distinguished in France and America in art and science. Baird, the historian says, 1 

'Charles, Duke of' Orleans, third ant favorite s~;n of Francia I of France, may have had 
sincere predelictione for Protestantism. At least, it ie barely possible, that the 
Antoine de ~allet, when, on the 8th of Sept. 154~, Charles sent him to the Elector 
of 89.xony and the Lan~grave of Hess~. Protestants, were something besides mere diplo
matic intrigues to secure for his father the auppo1lft of' the~e princes. Lefevre, a 
great Protestant, was Charles• tutor, and a friend of Mallet.• 

Thie Mallet must have been a skilled diplomat and an orator to have pleaded his 
oause before foreign rulers. Then there was Paul. Henri Mallet, born in Geneva, of 
refugee parents. He became famous for hia writings on the history of Denmark and Sweden. 
e~-wjpse-ep4rts-;e-fieved-~p~-sp7e-te,e;--Jee~pt'l:l-v~be,me-~pre-p~-b;eee-~aRets-p~-
at whose courts he lived for some time. History mentions more of these Mallets of whom 
we h.9.ve not space to tell. 

That the Mallets were early subjected to severe persecutions because of their 
devotion to the cause of Protestantism is amply pro~ed by various records, and while 
there is no actual proof that those who fled to this country were of the same family, 
there is every reason to believe that they were. The custom of those days of renaming 
the children for the elders of the f~mily makes it difficult to trace a direct line, 
but it also goes to prove in this instance a kinship, since all the Mallet emigrants in 
this country bear the same Christian na~es.F--..... /, ~~ad.,) 

D t:Url1.1 itnutft- (p /(..£~1- r o/J r;1"" .1/f 
There were several N.aii'ete who fled to Amerio~ at about the same time and settled 

in different localities. We are told of David Mallet, who, with his five ecn~, held a 
position of prominence in the army of Louie XIV, fled to England, and died there in 1691. 
One eon was broken on the wheel, and another established himself ae a physician in 
Yorkshire, England. A third eon eent·to Germany, and we hear of a David Mallet at RoQen 
and later a hat manufacturer in Berlin in.1685, who probably wae one of these 5 sons. 
The fourth eon, John Mallet, came to America, b~inging with him hie brother, and a 
nephew named Peter. Thie John Uallet was a ship carpenter, so tradition says, and pro
bably escaped from Lyons, France. He was a man of considerable wealth, and succeeded 
in bringing some of it with him. He first came to N. Carolina, and made several return 
voyages (probably secretly) to France. During c;>ne of. thee.a return trips his wife and 
~hild were loa·t at sea. He then married hie servant, Johannah Larion, a woman who is 

-._said to have been very beautiful; to them were born several children. This couple, 
·John ~.~al let and hie wife, finally settled at Fairfield,: Ct. He died in a ripe old age, 
leaving many descendants a.Jd much prorert:1. The eons and daughters wer~ more numercus 

.than at tLe present time, and there is no doubt that eons of this John Mallet's descen
dants remained in N.· Carolina and finally settled in Virginia, since the name of Y.allet 
is among those of' the early settlers o~ Manakin1 Va. 

·· Charles iveies, who· was assisted in his work of compiling a history of the Huguenots 
~n France and America by a ChA.rles ~:allet, tells of the contraband trade established 

.by the refugees, which constituted a loss to France. They caused to be.sent, by 
correspondents which they had in Lyons and in the principal towns of Dauphiny, articles· 
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of daily consumption. In the space of two years the three brothers, Jean, Jaques, and 
Louis Mallet, thus succeeded in drawing from the Kingdom manufactured articles to the 

~ value of mo~e t~· / n a million l~e~. ~{,'/ #7'- , ~ el //',... / _ vf/ h II H; re.t:)-~~A/ -
. (' ,l~1'\.Ul_ °l_/l{ttf 11-t:1'1-1//( QA11PC A'f ',f1:,A/ vt.rz- / :1)1~1-> f ' v-/ 
~ Among 'the uguenots who settled at 0 ford, MasJ., was Jean .. Mallet, in whom we of 

Somerville, Maes., are more particularly interested. Bolbec,'.France,~ in the Province 
:.of Normandy, was believed to be the horee of this man. He eailed f'rom England, together 
with ;o families, in 1685 or 1686. Gabriel Bernon, a man of considerable wealth, and 

-·· 

a Huguenot of some notability, was the original owner of some 25,000 acres in what is 
now a part of the town of Oxford, having received a grant of the same by purchase from 
Governor Dudley. This little company first landed at Fort Uill, Boston, and were cared 
for by friends, and probably Jean Mal let and his children were received by relatives, 
ae Mallets were then living in Boston. And just here I would !~J~~ to aay I believe this 
Jean ~allet to have been a brother of the David Mallet before mentioned, who fled to 
England. This little company of Huguenots, among whan we find the names of Faneuil, 
Bowdoin, Sigourney, etc. which have since become so familiar in the histery of Boston, 
proceeded to Oxfo~,Mass., and established a settlement which bid fair to become a 
flourishing, prosperous town. After a few years, however, the Indians, who had been 
represented as peaceful, became troublesome, and at length a massacre took place. There 
was also some trouble over the title deeds, which never became straightened, and the 
families, becoming disheartened, finally returned, some to Boston, and others to New 
Rochelle, N. y' Tracee of these French homes are still to be s'een at Oxford, Mass., 
but, unfortunately, the church records of that time hav__,ebeen lost. The descendants 
of Gabriel Bernon, ho:yever, still have many papers relating to that time, and, in the 
list appended to one of these papers, we find the name of Jean Mallet, Ancien, or Elder, 
of the Church. Jean Mallet returned to Boston in 1696, and probably practiced the trade 
of a shipt7right. He had at this t :ime six children, all of whom were grown, and had 

~ escaped with him from France. There is\no record of the mother of these children, and 
, -· doubtless she died, either in France, or soon after removing to America. In 1702 we 
(~/find. that Jean Mallet purchased ten acres of land in Somerville, Mase., of Jonathan 

· ·,, Fosket,_and proceeded to erect the old mill, which still stands, and is known as the 
old Powder House. 

It ia commonly believed that at this time o;curred the)marriage of Jean Mallet 
with Jane Larion, and that she died, and that in 1712 he married Ann Mico. This I belieue 
to be a mistake. Old Jean Mallet was then about 60 years old, and had evidently seen 
many hardships in life. Everything points t~the fact tlB.t he built the mill to establish 
·his two eons, Andrew and Louis, in business, they having been brought up as millers. 
His son John, evidently the eldest and whom he mentions in hie will as having started in 
life, I believe to have been the John W.allet who was a ehdpkeeper in· Bosten, and whose 
will was probated there in 17411 and that he is the John Mallet who married Jane Larion, 
Ann Mico, and later, Elizabeth·l~akerwhit, who survived h~. 

I have mentioned a John Mallet who married Johannah Larion in Fairfield~ ct. Thie 
Johannah Larion had a brother Louis, who was a lfefugee and settled in Milford, Ct. 
He became very wealthy, and dying, at a good old age, left a generous bequest to the 
French Church in Boston, and also to the one at New Rochelle, N. y. I believe Jane 
Larion, who married John Mallet of Boston to)ha ve been a younger sister of Louis and 
Johannah, and th9.t her husband was a ca~in of the Mallet of Fairfield, Ct. 

Jean Vallet of Somerville, Mase., built a homestead near the old mill, and probably 
removed to th is with his son Andrew, and with his daughters Mary and Elizabeth. Hie 
son Matthew (who ie also menti>ned as being of Stratford, Ct., thus further proving kinship 
with the Ct. branch of the Y~llet family) married at Cambridge, Maes., in 170), Abigail 
Linn. For eome time they lived in the old mill, the family still retaining their inter
est in the French Church in Boston, of which Jean Mallet still served as Elder. This 
Church was held in the Latin schoolhouse situated in School St., on the site now covered 
by a part of King's Chapel, and da'h to the statue of Franklin in front of the City Hall. 
Here the French Protestants worshipped for abdt 30 years, when they were allowed to 
build a church of their own on the site now occupied by the· School St. Savings Bank. 

'·. 



~~--· -cZ"'c;r;;,.,, ____ ..........,,1~.,...:'lrr.""9 __ ..... 

/' 

In 1709 occuered a break in the f'nmily of Jean Mallet at the old Somerville, V.ass., 
mill, and the daughter Mary married 03.niel Blodget of Woburn, Mass. About this tme 

~' the son Louie Mallet removed to Somerville and married Margaret Fosdick. Louis seems to 
have alternated betnee~ Boston and Somerville, eanetimee living in one town and then in 

,~the other. tn 1715 Andrew Mal let married Martha Morrie of Cambridge, Mass., and brought 
his bride home to the old mill. Finally Elizabeth Mallet, the last of old Jean's flock, 
was married in the old French Church to Daniel Vieaux. 

In 1720 old Jean ~allet ma.de his will, leaving legacies to his daughters and to 
his sons, John and Matthew, and to hie sons Andrew and Louis the homestead and the now 
famous old mill. Two years after making his will Jean Mallet died, at the age of 78 years, 
and is buried in the old cemeter3 at Charlestown, Mase. The eon Louis MaJ,let soon 
sold hie share in the homestead and mill to\hi a brot~ Andrew 1 who continued to live 
on this estate until his death in 174;. It ia this eon, Andrew, who numbers the most 
numerous descendants of the Charlestown Wallets. Hie 8 children all grew to maturity 
and married ae follows: Andrew married twice, and died before his father -- John Mallet 
married Martha Wilson and removed to Topsham, Me. where hie descendants still live, 
some of whom bore a noble part in the Revolutionary War--Martha Mallet married Shadrach 
Ireland -- Elizabeth married Ephraim !!allet, who probably was her cousin-- Michael Mallet 
~rried Uartha Rbbinson, and to him was left the bulk of his father's property, subject 
to a life interest helcl by his mother. In 1747 this Michael sold the old Mill to 
William Foye, Treasurer of the Bay State Colony, and here was atored the.powder belong
·ing to the Colony. Michael was guardian for hie young brotper Isaac and for his sisters 

, Mary and Phoebe, minor children at the time of t)leir father's death-Isaac Mallet in 
-: ;" aft.er years became very wealthy ~~d owned oonaiderable land at Charleatot'ln, Mass. He 

was a blacksmith and a schoolmaster at Charleatovm Neck, etc. A great deal or property 
was destroyed at Charlestown during the Bunker Hill battle, and Isaac W;allet claimed 

l'ii\' damages to the amount of $;,200, which, of course, he never received. 

(, __ .,./ The eons of Ephraim and Elizabeth Mallet served faithfully in the Revolutionary 
'\.. · War, and we find Ephraim Mallet, aged 18 years, among be little garrison on Prospect 

Hill. Afterwards he re-enlisted at Fishkill. N. Y. and there are various records of 
his services preserved in the archives of the Bo~ton State House. 

The name of Y.allet, once so common in thie locality is non extincet, and all the.t 
~emaine to mark the record of their lives are a few old gravestones in the Charlestown, 
Mass., cemetery, and the various Wille and Deeds in the Registry Office of Middlesex 

.County. Much of story and romance is hidden between the lines of these old re~ords, 
and in imagination one can call up vivid pictures of life in the old Colonial daye 
while poring over these papers. 

The above article was written at the request of the Somerville, Mass. Historical 
Society, and was read before thRt Society ot one of its Literary Evenings. It was 
printed in the ~.~agazine, Historic Leaves. I carefully gathered the data for it, and 
shall be very glad for you to use it in your Mallet History. 

~m sorry to say that I have no relics of the Mallets. My gree.t-great-gra~dmother 
was a grand-daughter of Ancestor Jean Mallet of the Millo These pe.ople were buitned 
out during the Bunker Hill battle, and they lost everything. Outside of my own connec
t ions I know of no Ma! lets in th ia vicinity. 

There are none of the old Mallet houses left. Those at Somerville, Maas. were long 
since destroyed. The burning of those at Charlestown accounts for the fact tLat we find 
no heirlooms of family papers. 

Several of the deecenda.:.ts or Ephraim ~lallet and wife, Elizabeth Mallet, are living, 
and there may be others of whom I have no knowledge. Wyman in his history e~s that 
Ephraim Mallet of' \Yatelown, Maes. was the son of Ancestor Jean Y:allet, which certainly 
is not correct, since he did not mention him in &io will~ and he married a grand-daughter 
of Jean ~!al let. ·, 
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c .- Somerville, Maes., was once a p~rt of Charlestown, and the region or Ancestor Jean 
Mallet 1s tt:il1, or the old Powder house, as it is called, is very near the Cambridge line. 

understand that the records of the lat Church of Cambridge 1 Maas ., have been published, 
1 am sure that . in these Y.a llet records may be found • 

r 
. ·,;1,---··1:l · t· .. . . . ,. ,. ,, • .. c:- .1r- ..µ/ /:)\ ,,.;r ;;r~A [=a:/;&\ 

__.-- 1.y o ., o · · · C,o.,'C o F.::; /t..k? ~ vr'V 

(1st genergtion) Ancestor Jea n ~Aallet born in France about 1644, died at Charlea
totvn, Mass ., Jan. ) 1 , 1722, aged a bout 78 years. Buried in the Phipps st. burying
ground, Chs.rlestown, and his gravestone is still in a good state of' preservation. He 
came to Boston, Mass., nith thP- Huguenot Colony about 1685, and settled at Oxford, Mass. 
Deing driven out by the Indians he located at Charlestown and built the f'a~oua old 
grist mill for his sons. (See previous sketches of it). He was one or the founders 

! of the French Church in Soston , of which Peter Faneuil was a member. For· a long time 
Jean W.allet was the very faithful Deacon of that Church. Hie records s how that he nae 
ever a faithful Christian; a man of sound judgment ; of good education; and that he trans-

l 
o.cted much of the business of his ne ighbore. By occupation he \'Tas a ehip\vright. Hie 
Will nae probated Feb. 19, 1722-- 12 ) ; in which he devioed legacies to his sons John and 
t~atthen; gave to hie son Louis 1/2 of land and grist mill; 1/4 of house etc. To son Andrew 
1/2 of lend and mill and three-fourths of a house. To his daughters legacies. As hie 
wife is not named in this will she is supposed to have di~ before he l eft France, or 
shortly after his arriva l in America. (IJ1;./f,yC;;'(( ,,:i;fc.,.,../.,!-J 

r , -r- ,11 ,v ... ri ~1 
THE WILL OF' ANCESTOR JEAN MALLET. J' .A-lnv.J-. 1.::>(vt a t ' '1 · '/.,.. 

,:.-·. ,7 // ' '~._1 ;11-"tU!rOA/f- B, 11./C>?.... 
In the name of God, Amen. I, J <:iRn Wa l let of Charleatowh, in the County of Middlesex, 

in the Province of Uassi:;chusette Bay in Nen England, shipwright, being weak in body, 
but of a sound a~~diapoaing mind and memory, praised be to God for the aame . Considering 
nature's P'railty and Death 1s Certainty, I do make and ordain this to be my last ·,'fill 
~nd Testament, as follows: ----FIRST. I co~r.end my soul into the P~ nda of God who made it, hoping for meray and ye 
pardon and forgiveness of my sins thro the merits and sufferings of Jesus Christ my 
only Redeemer; and my Body I commit to the earth, to be Buried in Decent Chris'l:.ian 
burial at the discretion of my Executors hereaft~r named . And as toucping such worldly 
estate where with it hati\ pleased God to bless me. After my Just Debts and Funeral 
Expenses are paid I give and Bequeath and demise ye same in ye following manner and 
form--

I give and bequeath to my son John Uallet three pounds in current bills of Credit 
u pon ye said Province and ye said three pounds nith what I have formerly given h~ my 
said eon in moveabl es and money I judge to be his proportion of that estate thut God 
hath given me to dispose of. 

ITE:.~ : I give and bequeath to my eon ~fatthew Mallet the sum of twenty pounds in 
the Current Bills of said Province together with all my Appariel, and als o one-third 
part of a 11 my carpenter tools. But if my son shall not pay, or cause to be paiu, the 
12 pounds for which I stand bound with him to Mr. Thomqs Frothingham of Charlestown aa 
by obligation under my hand and seal may appear, then in yt, case I hereby revoke and 
make said Twelve Pounds of ye Twenty Bounds given and bequeathed to him as above said. 

IT E11. : I give and bequeath to my eon Lewio Ma llet the one half of all my land lyihg 
and situated in Charlestown, together with one half of my grist mill, and also the fourth 
pa.rt of my dwelling house and fourth part of my barn, together with one third part of 
all my Carpenter's tools; and also one young bullock, or ox, to the sole and only 
proper use and Behhofe of him my as i d Son Lewis ~~allet. 

IT:l.' : I r;ive and bequeath to my Son, Andrew ~~a.llet, the other hs. lf of all my l ands 
situated and lying in Charlestown , t ogether with the othe r half of my grist mill, and 
also the other three parts of my house and barn not before given, with all my Household 
Stuff, Household Goods, Linnen Bed 1 s Bedding, both Woolen and linen furniture for the 
same , as also my table linen of what sort and kind whatsoever; as also the other third 
part of all my Carpenter's tool, to ye sole and only proper use and Behhofe of him my 
ea id eon, AndreW !.~a llet. 
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IT EM : I g ive, demise a nd bequeath unto my daughte r Elizabeth Vieaux, "ife of 
Daniel Vieaux, eight pounds in Bills of Cr ed it of this Province, as also a suite of 
Apparial of four pounds value for mourninb ; as a lso I give and bequeath to my Daughte r 
W.a ry Blodbeti}, 8 pounds in Bil le of Credit of ed. Province; a s also a suite of Appa~ia l 
of f our p~unds. 

I do give, demise and bequeath, a ll ye r est and residue and r emainder of my Estate 
Rea l a nd Persona l unto my t110 eons , Lew ie t!a llet and AndrerT Mallet, to be equally 
divided and enjoyed by the~ , share and s ha re a like, after payment of my Debts, Funeral 
Expenses and Le~aciee, and I do hereby make , ordain, and cctetitute, and appoint , my 
said Sona , Lewie Mallet and And r ew Ma l let , to be executors of this my l ast Will and 
Testament; hereby revoking all fo rrr.er 9.nd other Wille by rne at any time fleretofore 
Flade by me . In rTitnees T?hereof I t he ed. John ~.~a llet to this my last Wil l and Testament 
have put my hand and seal the thirty day of August , Anno Domino 1720, and in the seventh 
year of the Reign of Our Sovereign Lord, George King of Great Britain . etc . 

fJ:.: 
Signed , Sealed , Published and Declared by said J.ehn Mallet as his last Will and 

Testament in the presence of ua s ubscribers . 
John Dickson. Moses Diahart. John \7i lliama . Sam 1 1 Bowman . 

%%%%%1'1&%%%%%1.J..~:;1,%%%%% 
The children of Ancestor J ean Y.allet, as arranged after much study: 

(2nd generat ion) J ohn ~~allet. 
¥7111 of John Mallet, sh opkeeper, of Boston, Mass., dated Oct . 7, 17)4; probated 

in Boston Jan. 27, 1741. In his Wi ll he devised all of his possessions to hie wife 
Elizabeth. 

M (let) by Rev . Samuel Willard Jan. 21, 170) J@.ne Lyrion. 
M ( 2nd) By Rev. Samuel Mills, Presbyterian, Aug. 26, 1712 Ann Mica. 
!A (;>rd) By _£ev . Andrew Le Mercier Elizabeth tnake rwhit of Roxbury, Mass . Dec. 29, 
11 If theretchildren t tey must have died in infancy , as none are mentioned in 

the Will. 11 

(2nd generation) Matthew Mallet. 
M (let) a t Cambrid ge~- ~.'.a s s . Jan. 25 , 170) - 4 Abigail Linn. 
M ( 2nd) July 9, 1729 Ruth Chamberlain, ~ho in 1778 r ece ived ~ar Aid. Her estate 

was taxed in 1727 and 1750. 

Children: 
(.5rd generation ) tfatthew Vallet, Jr. His estate taxed in 1730. Aided at Sutton 

in 1782. (Uatthew ti!allet of Strat ford , Ct. notified, 1754.) 
I i].;'·. • ,~ Second marriage intention filed Sept . 19, 1754 to Elizabeth Robbins. 
· Second t\(arriage Intention filed July 11, 1758. Married in the New South Church , 

Boston, Sept. 21, 1758. The wife had nar Aid at the a ge of 52 yea rs, after the Bunker 
Hill ba ttle, when ehe was living at l'/estboro, ti.ass. In 1786 she was of the Torm Poor, 
and died in the Almshouse July 12, 1792, age 70. 

()rd) Child died from smal l pox Dec. 24, 1721. 

()rd) Hannah Wallet baptized in the l et Church, Cambridge, Maaa., Play 29, 1742-). 

( 2nd generation) Le\via ~'.allet 11 Notified Coming to To?ln, May )O, 1709. 11 Estate 
~xed 1727, 1733 and 1737. 

M tl.a r ga r et Fosdick. " Widow Ma llet, Jr. r eceived Thankagiv ing Money , 2 pounds, 
s hil l ings , Nov . 19, 1757. " 

Children : 
()rd generation ) Margaret MAllet b Boston , Mass ., Jan. 10 , 1710 . 

loo~ in Boston by Rev . Hall Nov. 11, 1728 Joseph Roya l of Boston, W.ass. 

.. ........ 

172~ 
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( 3r d ) El i zabeth Ma ll ett b Bos t on Ma r ch 7, 1712 - 15 died July 51, 1714 . 

( 5~d ) Elizabeth ~allet b Bos ton Apr 6 , 1715 . 

(5rd ) Anna ti\a llet b Boston Apr. 14, 1717. Ma rr iage Intent i on filed i n Boston 
Jan. 5, 1756 to J ohn Fr e e l a nd . 

( )rd ) Lewi e Mallet b Cha rle s town , Mass . Nov. 25 , 1721 . Admi t t ed to t h e Church 
and baptiz ed l'!ov . 11, 1724. Esta t e t axed 1764-5 ; tax abated for 1763 a nd 1768. 
11 He was gone before the t ax wa a made out . 11 

M ( l at ) Feb . 21 , 1743 Eli zabet h Whee l er . 
M (2nd) Sept . 30 , 1765 El izabeth Osborn , who owned the Church Covenant 
Apr. 12, 1767 . tl ~frs . El i zabeth Osborn, Footet one. " 
Childr en: 

(4th genera tion) Levri s Fa ll et bapt i zed Nov . 11 , 1744. 
( 4th ) Benja min ~.':a llet bapt ized July 13 , 1745-6. 
( 4th) Eliza beth Mallet baptized June 7, 1767 . 
11 Tf:. e chil dren of 1'!idow Elizabeth W:a ll et. 0 

( )rd) Sarah }~all et b Char l e stown, Maes. , July 7, 172)- 4. Marri ed Jun e 10, 1742 
i n Bos ton by Rev. J eremiah Candy Jona than Adams of Boston. 

) 

( 3rd ) Ab i gail W.a ll et b Cha r l estown J a n• 19, 1725 - 6 
M Apr. 12 , 1742 by Rev. Tho!:!ms Prentice

1
Robert Ang ier . 

( 5rd) Mercy Mallet b Ch3. rle s town Feb . 21+, 1729. Marriage Publishment 171-i6 to John 

Miller . )h-< (1-1 l,,,.~·0 c>rv~:t-Cl"[LQ ,,,~;: ~ 1 )/}1,M,;J /)1u.ltdl B - ctftl 'A_ 

' ( 2nd gener a tion) ~ndrsw Mall et t, !.'iiller, Ch9.rl ee town , Mass . Died in 1744. 
11 It ~eema evident t hat t h is Andrew '.•,lall et must have been sick for a l ong t ime , o:r 

e l se h e ha d a n idea that he wa a nea r ing the end of h i s l i fe i n the May when he p r ovided 
fo r his f our minor childr en , for he died t he next y ear afte r his Wi ll wa s made , e nd his 
y oungest child 11as t hen 12 year s old, and would- have been of age by the time t hat t he 
l egacy oo her uaa due . He s eem ed determi ned t o pr event h is wife from ~arrying again , 
a nd she r emained a widow. 11 

WI LL OF ANDRE\'/ t.!ALLET t 

In the name of God, Amen. I, Andrew !'!.a ll. et, Senior , of CharlestOW!1 1 i n t he county 
of ~.~id d lesex, in New Engl and, yeoman , who 1Veak i n Body, yet of s ound and dispos irig 
mind a nd lf:emorf, Thanks be to God ther efor ; and Sensible of the Uncerta i nty of this Life , 
after ho.v i ng Rec ommende d my Sou l i nto the hands uf God, hopi ng for me rcy t h r ough Chr i st , 
a nd commit ted my Body to the Dust to be Buried by my Executor s he r eafte r named , i n Hope 
of a Gloriou s Resur rect i on by the PoV!er of Goci - -- Do f or t h e Settlement of ~y Est a te 
according t o my mind, make and ordai n t his as my last Will a nd Testament . 

My Wi ll is that my Executrix s ell t h.qt lot of l a nd I pur chased of Stephen Fosd ick 
t o pay T!f!J jus t Debts a nd FUnera l Cha rge s ae soon as ID9.Y be after my Dec ease , and i f 
a nything r emain to pay it t o my s on Hi chael. 

I temt I give unto my wife l1rart ha whor.i I c onst i tute the Executr i x of my l ast \7ill 
and Teata ment the u se and improvement of the whol e of my Esta t e both r ea l a nd Personal 
not othe r 11iee diapoa ed of dur ing her ·nidowhood f or he r su ppor t and t he support of her 
chiddren y et unde r a ge ; a nd if my wife s!x:>ul d marry ngain t.~en I g i ve he r o~e-third part 
of my pe r sonal Es t ate and t he inco e of one-third of Rea l Est a t e ; a nd t he aame s hal l be 
va l ued by men du r ing h er 11.f e . 

Item : I g ive unto my s on Michael a bove 119.med, he having no tra de , but spent h i e Time 
i n I!lV Service , t he wh ole of my Real Est a t e afte r his mothnr 's decease , a nd my per sonal 
Est ate not otheriTise he re9.fte r d i s pm:1ed of , he p::i.ying the Legacie s in Time and manner here-
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. 1'-r. ITE}.{. I give unto my eon Andreu Twenty kPoundi;old Tenor to· be paid by my· eon Michael 
· ~.within six years after hie mother's decease, in the manner. following,· viz; A Sixth 

·( .... ~art every year til-1 the whole i s paid, which, with what I have: already done and 
-~/paid for him, shall be in full his portion of my Estate. · ... : ',: 

·,. l 

·::. .. .. Itemt I give unto my eon John twenty pounds in old Tenor to be paid by my eon Micha.el 
:: ~·· · in Time and Manner as aforesaid • ... . . 

. •,. 

: I rmit: I give untt> my son Isaac thirty pounds old Tenor "to be pa id by my son Michael 
·in Time and Manner aforesaid • 

. ·:· · ... IT~a I give unto my daughter, Martha Ireland, but five pounds old Tenor, '1laving 
..... ,· .. ,given her considerable at her marriage, to be paid by my son Michael in Time and 
·:.>·-~'.·Manner aforesaid. · · 

.... "\· ·:.'. ': ' 
·, \ . ." . ITEM: I give unto my daughter Elizabeth thirty potq).da old Tenor, to be paid by my 

· · son Michael in Time and Manner aforesaid; also I give unto her the Heifer I had pro
;·.": mised her. ·: 

· ITEMs 1· give unto my daughter Mary Thirty pounds old Tenor, to be paid by my eon 
Michael in Time and Y~nner aforesaid; also a Heifer to be purchased for her by my oaid 
Son when she marries, if the Estate is in his hands; if in my wife's hands then my 
wife to give her the said Heifer. · 

ITEMa I.give unto my daughter Phoebe Thirty pounds old Tenor to be paid by my said Son 
-·ruchael in Time and Manner aforesaid; also a Heifer as her sister Mary was to have. hers. 

,-. lTEMa My Will is that my son Michael shall not sell or dispose or any of my Estate 
, .,ill the Legacies are all paid, or secured to be paid; but· this to be a good estate to 
~him~ hie heirs, and Assigns, forever, both real and personal, not.otherwise diepoeed of. 

ITEM: I do hereby revoke all other Wills, and retify this to be my. last Will and Tes
tament. In witness whereof I have hereunto set m~f_.Hand and Seal this Thirteenth 
day of March, Anno Domini, 174; in the 17th Year of His Majeetie 1e Reign. 

Signed, Sealed and Declared by the Testator to be his last Will in the presence of us 
nho subscribe as witnesses in the presence of the Testator. 

Andrett'Mallet 
Thomae Janner - Seth Swetsir -- Philip Atoood. 

! •I 
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after appointed him; and if my wife should marry again, then my Will is that my Said Son 
take possession of my Real Estate, and pay his mother one-third of the income of-the· 
same, as the same ·eh.all be valued as aforesaid. 

Item: I give unto my Son Andrew twenty pounds old Tenor to be paid by my Son 
Michael within Six Years after his Mother's decease in manner following, Viz: a sixth 
part every year till the whole be paid, which, \'lith what I have already done and paid 

. tor him, shall be in full his portion of rriy Estate. 
·' ·_,...,---.. 

· The marriage Intention of Andrew Mallet was dated May 17, 1715. He was married 
July 7, 1715 by the Rev. Joseph Stevens, minister of Charlestown, Maas., to N.artha Morrie. 
of Cambridge, Mase. ?la-a. N.artha Mallet owned the Church Covenant March 25, 1716. "Widow 
Mallet received Thanksgiving Money, 2 pounds and 5 shillings, Nov. 26, Nov. 19, 1757.n 
"Notified at Boston; o month in .Towne, Feb. 14, 1758.n ;r ~z. ~r...{dM 

ctl.a-q'/a-bt (o/VM- Or\-/p./{--~(# ~ (%?fo f~ 
Th children of Andrew Mallet w"/Jre baptized in the First Church o Charlestown, ?lass. 

(;rd generation) Andrew Mallet, Jr. b May 5, 1716; baptized May i;, 1716. 
M (let) at Boston Apr. 17, 17'9 Leah Holmes. King's Chapel Records. 
M (2nd) Nov. 29, 1739 by Rev. Thomas Prentice Mary.Roby of Charlestown, Mase. 
She ma admitted to membership in the let Church of Cambridge, Maes., Feb. 21, 1741.· 
She received the legacy left to her husband, Andrew Mallet by his father. The 
The Estate was taxed 1741-1742. Administered to the Widow, Aug. 26 1 1745. 
Inventory Sept. 91 1745, 47 pounds. · 
(She M (2nd) Feb. 20, 1745-6 by Rev. Seth Hall Abbott, Benjamen Radford of Med-
ford, Ma.ea.) . ,,.. 0 ~a. /V' I 

(;rd). John Mallet baptizeft" June 1, 1718. He removed to Topsham, Me. "At Bruns
wick, Me., served in E. Marrow's Company, 1778 aged 40 years." But no record of 

this found on the Revolutionary Rolls in the Boston State House. 
M (lat) by Rev. Thomas Prentice, Martha Wilson. She is called of Charlestown, 
Maas. but no date of her found there. She was probably of Topsham, Me. 
M (2nd) Elizabeth --

Data of this family pages 1~-~~/~ 

(;rd) Martha ~.~allet baptized June 18, 1720. 
M May ;1, 1739 by Rev. Hall Abbott, Shadrach Ireland. 11 No records of children 
and descendants found." · 

(;rd) Elizabeth Mallet b. Nov. 27, 1722; bapti~ed Dec. 2, 1722. She was ad
mitt~d to membership in the First Church of Cambridge, Mase., Dec. 27, 1751~ 
She received State Aid in 1777,·at the age of 51 years. 
Marrted May 14, 1744 by Rev. Thomas Prentice .. Ephraim Mallet of Vlatert·own, ti.ass. 
"Probably her cousin. n He witnessed the deed of Martha. Mallet to Michael Mallet 
in 1 T;4 with Jonathan Fiske. 

· · Children: 
(4th generation) Eplwnim Mallet, Jr. b. Jan. ;, 1744 -:45 ? Baptized in the 
let Church, Cambridge, Mass., Jan. 5, 1744-45! 

Mat Cambridge, Maas., May 25, 1782 Mercy Cook. Cambridge Census, 1789, 
he had wife and 5 children. His relme there etanda next to Robert Mallet 
and tYm. Whittemore. 

(5th) generation Isaac Mallet, Jr. 
(5th) Ephraim 
(5th) John 
(5th) James 
(5th) Mercy l!allet. 

(4th) Elizabeth ~allet b. Feb. 11, 1745 - 6. 
M 1760 Aaron Cook. 



_ ____ _,_.,_......._~ _______ ,........_ . ····-· - -------·-·· 
'• 

8 

(4th) Andrew f!a llet b. July 27, 1747. Baptis ed at Cambri dge , Maee. Aug. 12, 1747. 
At 28 years enlist ed in 8 . Lock ' s Company. 

(4th) Nathan }."allet b. Oct. 1, 1749. 

( 4th) Mehitable Uallet b. ~/ay 5, l p5l; d. at Cambridge, Mase., Uarch 28, 
1~27. aged 76 years. W.arriage Int ention filed a t CharlestoVTn Oct. 1, 1772 to 
Bar tholemew Raymond ~hod . at C~mbridge , N.ass. May 14, 1815, aged 71 years . 
Served in the Revolution . He run a ferryboat ac ross the Charles River between 
Ch.9.aleatown and Bowton. Estat e taxed 1765 - - 1775· Lost hie home when 
Charleetmvn wae burned at bat.t l e Bunker Hill. 
Children: 

(5th) Bartholemew Raymond, Jr. b. Charlestown, Mase. Sept . 1, 1776; 
d. at Salem, Mass . June 24, 1854. "Died while visiting hie 
daughter, Ure . Hotler . 11 (or Hotter) 
M Apr . 26 , 1799 Sarah Cloutman of Salem, Maes ., who died 
Dec. 50, 1865 aged 86 years . 

(6th) Wm. Raymond b. Jan. 9, 1799 d. ~.~arch 14, 18;2. 
M Mari a Fuller . 

(6th) Elizabeth Raymond b. Oct. 1, 1800 . d. at Berkeley, 
Calif. July8 , 1891. 

(6th) Mehitable rt.a llet Raymond b. June 9, 1805, d. July 12, 
1894 . 

Mat Charlestonn, Mass . Nov. 1, 18;5 Chae . Fessenden Carr 
b. Pi edmont, N. H. Dec. 22, 1809, d. Mch 12, 1895. 

Children born Charl eet07m, W~ea. 

(7th) Chae. Carr b. July ; o, 1856 d . Jan. 19, 1890. 
U Apr . 6, 1862 Abbie Cole b. Saco, Me . }.'.ch 17 , 1842. 

(8th) Florence E. Carr b . tr.ch 8, 1865. 

(8th) Frederic Ellie Carr b. Oct. 8 , 1864. d . 
July 24, 1866 . 

( 8th ) Albert Ed~ard Carr b. Nov. 25 , 1866 . 

(7th ) ca.roline Frances Carr b. Apr. 25 , 1858. 
M Stillman Leedo . 

(7) Wm . Henry Harrison Carr b. Mch 2 , 1840 . d. Dec. 6, 
1896 . M Matilda Bruch of Belfast, Me. 

(f th) Harr i et Ca rr b. May 11, 1842 . 

(7th )Franc ia Carr b. Nov. 14, 1844. 

(7th) George ~aehingtn Carr. b. Aug.16, 1849. 
(6th ) Dartholeme1v Raymond b. Gug. 7, 1805 , d. Oct. 4, 1806. 

(6th) Barthol emew Rnymond b. Aug . 6, 1807 d. J an. 8 
Tin plate wo r ker. M May 15, 18)2 ~.iatilda Ca ldwell. 

(6th) Daniel Raymond b. Nov. 4, 1811. d. at ·s. Chelmsford, 
Tl~a se . Dec. 10, 1887. 
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( 6th ) Samuel Shultz Raymond b. Mch q, 1814. d. at Hol l is, 
Me. Dec. 6, 1888. M Ap'fe'. 29, 1838 Sara h Alld. 

(6th) Nathaniel Bridge Raymond 
New Orleans, La., Mch. 4, 1884 . 

b. Sept. 26, 1816. d. at 
Mercha nt at New Orleans, La. 

(6th) Sarah Raymond b. 
Berkeley, California . 

Sept. 8, 1818; lived and died at 
M John Hatch . 

( 6th ) Maria Raymond b. '&~ay 4, 1822; d. Dec. 19, 1875. 
M John Pe.::·k ina of' Da nve re , Mas e. 

·(6th) Mary Peters Raymond died at Berkel ey, CP. lif. 
Aug. 21, 1891. 

(5th) W.ehit abl e Raymond b . May 29, 1780 . in 1798 removed to Baltimore, 
Md. M. Francis Hyde. 

(5th) \'I'm . Raymond b. Au g. 8, 1786. 

(5th) Samuel Raymond b. July 26, 1789. 

( 4th)fuhra i.m r!.a llet 
. Enlist ed in the Revoluticnary War, June 19, 1778 at Fishkill, N. Y. \'/a s 

then 20 years old ; 5 feet 6 inches in height . Served in the garrison 
on Prospect Hill, near Boston Maria. 
rt. Elizabeth 

(5th) Hannah Ma 11 et M Wm . F . Cutter. 

( 4th) Child d. Sept.- 25, 1759 

( 4th) Child buried Nov. 2, 1764. 

()rd generation) Michael fl'a llet b. r.~ay 7 I 1725. baptized May 18, 1785. Estate 
taxed 1746, 1748 and 1756. Estate administered upon by his brother, Isaac Mallet 
Jan. 16, 1770. 
P-~ Jan. 6, 17L!6 by Rev. Thanas Prentice ~artha Robinson of Boston . As a widow 
she na s a ided in 1779 . She died bet\veen Oct. 1, 1787 and Mch . 1788. 

(3rd) Isaac Ma llet b. Aug . 6, 1727. baptized Sept. ;, 1727. d. a.t Char l eatorm, Maes. 
Sept. 29, 1795 , n of strangea. n He owned a very lar)Je ostate for these t imee. A 
blacksmith; member of the School Committee; Sel ectmm etc. The gravestones of 
himself and wife are in a good state of preservation in tha Phipps St. burying 
ground, Char l est own, Mass. 
M at Boston, ~fase. ~:ch 8, 1748 Anne Gardner who died at Woburn, 1~aes., Dec. 29, 1810, 
aged 88 years . "Her funera l res from the home of her eon near Charlestown Mass . 
Square. 11 

(4th ) Anna Mallet baptized Aug. 20, 1749 at the V/ee t Chuilch in Beaton, Mase. 

(4th) Elizabeth ~'a llet baptized Mch )1, 1751. 
M by Rev. Thomas Prentice Feb. 8, 1789 Jonathon Ireland. nsome of the 
descendants still live at Some rville, Y~ee . n 

(4th) Isaac Y.allet baptized in the lat Church Charl estown, Mase. Sept. ), 
175). He died July 26, 1851. A blacksmith. 
M (lat) Intention file d rv:ch 18, 1775 to Hannah Larkin, who died June 20, 1810 , 
aged 54 years . 
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M (2nd) l!..ary --- "From whom he separated." 

M (;rd) Rachel Watts. 

Children& 

(5th) Son died from canker rash, Jan. 7, 1796· 

(5th) Child d. Oct. 29, 1797. 

(4th) Anna !/.allet baptized Mch 14, 1756. 
M (let) Mr. Gould. 
?I. (2nd) Nicholas Pierce. 

(4th) Mary Mallet baptized Oct. 8, 1758. 
M William Symmes. 

(4th) James Nallet baptized Dec. 7, 1860. 

(4th) Michael Mallet baptized Oct. ;1, 1762. d. Dec. 24, 1825; blackemith at 
Bath, N. H. 
M Ruth -

(4th) Andrew Mallet baptized !.':ch ;, 1765; d. Jan. 31, 1791. 

(4th) Rachel Mallet baptized Apr. 2, 1769. 
M Deso 24, 1789 by Rev. Jeddediah Morse of Charlestown, Mass. Ezra Welch of 
Boston, Mass. 

(~rd generation) Yi.ary Mallet b. Apr. 8, 1729-;0; baptized Apr. 19, 1729 - ;o; baptized 
Apr. 19, 1729-;0. Intention of rearriage to Thomas nillard (Wilbird), Jan. 28, 1752. 
M in Brattle St. Church, Boston, Mass. Apr. 5, 1752. 

(;rd) Phoebe Mallet b. Mch 19, 17,2. Baptize~. Apr. 1, 17;2. M 1760 Ur. Chadwick. 

(2nd generation) Mary Mallet. 
M at Boston, Mass. Apr. 4, 1709 Daniel Blodget of Woburn, Maas. 

· (2nd) Elizabeth Mallet. 
M at Boston, Mase, by Rev. Andrew Le Mercier Daniel Vieaux. 

7- a ,,r c>t\P•~k 
' d/1 I rv(- c:rul</l - /~('f, ( '/() 1-.). . THE RECORDS OF JOHN MALLET OF THE ;rd GENERi;.T!ON. f"'',,ef /Jtt.:'4'J/J11~1/i.u1-i, 1_u 1

• /) 

(3rd generation) JJ>hn Mallet b. Cha.rleatown, Mase., 1718; baptized in the let Congre
gational Church, of Charlreatown, ~aes., June 1, 1718; d. at Topsham, Me. 
He was the e2n of Andrew Mallet,, a~d grandson of_ Ancestor Jean Mall_e..t. 

"He removed to Brunswick, Me., at an early date, and while living there is said to have 
served in E. ?,!arrow's Company, at the age of 4o years. But no reoord of it has been 
found in the Revolutionary Rolle, in the Boston, Ma.ea. State Houoe. 

According to the data preserved by the descendants , he located at Topsham, Me., hout 
17;8, and took up land in the Catha.nee District of that town. He had 100 acres lying 
between the land of Job Merrill and Capt. Thomae Wilson. His daye were spent on that 
farm. In 1737 he served in Captain Adam F.unter 1 e Company in the French and Indian \'Tare. 
He was ever an industrious, worthy and helpf'Ul citizen. He and his wife are said to 
have been buried near the old First Church of' Brunswick, Me. No one has been able to 
locate the place of their burial, as many of the gravestones there have long ago dis-
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appeared. Many regard this stor.v of the burial place as on"l:y a tradition. "John 
Mallet came to Brunswick, t!e., with a brother who af'ternards settled at Warren, Me." 

Married July 26, 1746 by Rev. Thomas Prentice Martha Wilson, who , in the marriage 
r. record, is called 11 of Charlestown, Me . , 11 As no trace of her f amily has been found i n 

-

the Charlestonn records i t is probable that she nas of Topsham, Me. Some have erron
eously given her name a e Sarah Wilson. 

The f.'a llet s of ~.~ass. state thnt John J/all et M ( 2nd ) 1779 Elizabeth - but furnish no 
more data. 

e; 1 l· The children of John ~ .. :al l e t and ?·.'artha Wilson . 
\ 

(4th gener9. tion) Ma r tha ~:allet b. Oct. 4, 1748; d. at &rngerville, Me. Oct. 3, 
or 30, 1848, aged 94 years. A woman of sterling qualities . 

M (let) Dec . 8, 1770 John Doughty. 
M (2nd ) ?.lay 25, 1800 Caleb Curtis, Esqr . of Harpsnell, Me . 

Data of the f amily pages 
1
t9 J 'f-1 ;]" 

( 4th generation) John ~i'a llet, .Ir~ , '1ho is said to li.ave died from cancer of the 
throat at Lisbon, ...... Me., 1822 . P.e aae a n enterprizing and helpful citizen of Topsham, 
Me. "Perhaps he VTas the John nho served under Ca.pt. Jamee Doughty • 11 

M (1st) Jan. 18, 1779 Reliance Thompson b. ~.~ch. ;1, 1758, the daughter of Brigadier 
1 Thomnaon and Abial Purinton. 

N. (2nd) Mra. Lucy (iHtchell Lemont, the nidow of J ohn Lemont rrho died in the 
Revolutionary :-:ar , Oct ., 1777. 

Data of the f amily pages p / :.;-

Data 

(4th generation) William Eallet b. 1743. Another record eays 1757. Died at 
Topsham, Me., June 10, or Aug. 18 , 1844. Alrn:.rys resided at Topsham, Me ., rrhere he 
nae ever an honored citizen. Served in the Revolutfunary ~ar , July - Sept., 1778 etc. 
M Uacch )0, 178;> Deborah Collamo r e of Wes t Bath, Me . 

of' the f n nily pages ;).._ ~;--11/ 
· ~ 

(4th generation) ~!,ary ~'.a ll et who died at Litchfield, Me., Sept. 25, 1831 , aged 71 yra. 
M at Topsham, Me ., r.!.ay 28 , 1780 John Ware ( the mme given a e .Yyer in some old ds.t.a) 
sho died a.t Litchfield, !i. e. Feb. 26, 1826, aged 69 years . 

Data in the John ?!a re Genea logy by Rev. C. !~ . Sinnett 

(4th generation ) J enny t-.'.allet 
M at Topsham, Me., Apr. 8, 1784 J ames Potter, who was a resident of Bo1Vdoin, W.r . 
in 18;>5 , aon of James Potter and Margaret Dunlap. 

(5th) The only child of t7hom data was fa.md 
Lucy Potter b~ J an. 9, 1792, d. Nov. ), 18)) . 

(4th ) generation ) Elizabeth N.a llet. 
M Ezekie l Brovm of Topsham , Me . 
Children: 

(5th) Lydia Brown b. Aug. 29, 1780. d. at 70 years. 
~ .. '. Ephra im To'thaker. 

(5th) Ezekiel Uerrill Brown b. Apr . 7, 1782. died May 26, 1858 . Lived at 
Brunswick , Me ., and then 5 miles from Topsham Village, Me. 

Children : 

(6th generation) Hannah Brown b. W.ay 10, 1806. 
1''. David Gro vee. 

. ' 
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(6th) Ezekiel Brown, Jr. b. Dec. 6, 1807. 
M Mies True. 

(6th) Charles Brown b. Aug. 17, 1808. 
M Miss Turner. 

(6) Mary Brown b. Dec. 20, 1809. 
M John White Fisher. 

(6) Elizabeth Brown b. March ;t, 1811. 
M Alfred Gowell. 

(6) Horace Brown b. Aug. ;, 1812. 

(6) Daniel Brown b. Dec. '' 1814, died at 4 years. 

(6) Daniel M. Brown b. Oct. 2;, 1822 

(6) Wm. F. Brown b. Dec. 20, 18;9. 
"Son of his father's second wife 

(5) John Brown b. Moh ;o, 1784, d. at 6; years. 

(5) Ephraim Brown b. Jan. 29, 1786, d. at 92 years. 

(5) Samuel Brown b. Dec. 18, 1787, d. at 85 years. 

(5) Elizabeth Brown b. Feb. 16, 1790. 

(5) Martha Brown b. June 1, 1792· 

(5) Isaac Brown b. Nov. 25, 1794. 

(5) Wm. Brov.n b. April ;, 1796. 

(4th generation) Ann Y.allet. 
M at Topsham, Me. June 15, 1789 Daniel Ee.ton. "A Daniel Eaton was a landowner 
at Brunswick and Topsham, Me. 1752 11 

-(5) "Two of the sons settled at Lee, Me .n 

(4th generation) Margaret Mallet b. about 1769. In June, 1850 she was living 
with her eon, John Doughty, at the age of 81 years. 
M (let) at Brunswick, Me. Sept. 11, 1794 John Doughty, "a brother of Stephen Doughty." 

M (2nd) Thone.a House born about 1775. d. at Brunswick, Me. July 1841. 
Date of the family pages 

(4) generation) Phoebe Mallet who died June 2, 1859. 
Mat Brunawick, Me., Sept~ 10, 1792 Thomae Tebbetts, who died Oct. 7, 1845, aged 
73 years; buried at Lisbon, Me. He was a farmer in the Maine towns, Brunswick, 
Lisbon and Litchfield. "He lived in the eastern part of Lisbon,_ Me. near the 
West Bowdoin, W.e., line." · 
Children: 

(5th generation) Samuel Tebbets 
m (let) Hannah ?/ariner of' Br~ newick, Me. "Her home was near H9.rpawell, Me., 
and she had brothers, Chas., Thomae and Unite Mariner." 
M (2nd) F.annah ?\'oaeley. "She or the lat wife, was a Widow Hopkins, and was 
related to the Bruihams." 

\ 
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(6) Jesse Tebbete; lived at Bath, Me. nA grandson, Harris 
Tenney Tebbets, ia a smart business man at Auburn, Me.n 

(5th) Dolly Tebbete. 
M George Thomas. 

(5th) Elizabeth Tebbets. 
M Moses Sawyer. 

{5th) Caroline Tebbets. 
M Uriah Whitney. 

(5) Eloisa Tebbets. 
M Dav id Sprague. 
~($th) Deacon Jesse Tebbets b. Brunswick, Me., 1801 d. June 21, 

1885; schools of Brunswick, Me; farmer. 
1

_. ·).· 1 M let Eliza Toothaker b. Lisbon, Me., 1804; died Apr. ;o, 18,0; 
: daughter or Ephraim Toothaker who removed to Phillipa, Me. 

and of Lydia Brown, the daughter·or Ezekiel Brown. 

(6th) Eph~aim Thomas Tebbete b. Litchfield, Me. Moh ,1, 18;0; 
lived at Lisbon Falls, Me; schools of Litchfield, Me; farmer. 
M Mch 24, 1855 Dollie R. Cook, b. Yadrnd, Me., Sept. 7, 185j; 
Madrid, Me., schools; the daughter of Hanson Cook and Nancy 
flheeler. · 

(7) Eliza B. Tebbete b. Litchfield, i-·e., June ;o, 1856; 
lives Lisbon, Me. 
M (let) Dr. P. R. Ola.son of Gardiner, Me., who died 
Oct. 30, 1886. 
M (2nd) Wm. H. Douglass b. Durham, Mr., Oct. 1~, 1847. 
Children of the lat marriage: 

(8) Dr. Silas o. Clason b. Gardiner, Me., Nov. 4, 
1879; Graduated from Bates College; resides 
Providence, R. I. 

(8) Ernest F. Clason b. Lisbon, Mr. July ;~ 1882; 
graduated from Bates College, 1902; Principal of 
s. Paris, Me. High School. 

Children of' the 2nd marriage: 
(8th) Nellie Mildred Douglass b. Lisbon, Me. 
Feb. 22, 1891. 

(7th) Abbie Tebbetts B. Lisbon, Me. Sept. 2, 18661 
resided at Bath, Me. 
M James Frank Purinton of Bowdoin, Me. 

(8th) Carl E. Purinton. 
(8th) Helen E. Purinton.• 

(7th) Lillian Tebbetts b. Lisbon, Me., May 5, 1870; 
resided Lisbon, Me. 
M 1889 Angier H. Surtis of Webster, Me. 

(8th} Bessie H. Curtis b. Liabon, Me., Dec. 11, 189' 
(5) Deacon Jesse Tebbets M (2nd) 18;2 Martha Rice of Watervill_e, 

Me. ~ho died Apro 1,, 1852; daughter of Christopher Rice • 
.. ·i. ·1 •• -, M {;rd) Sarah Hall of Topsham, Me. "Her first husband was 
' Robert Owen." 

Child rent 
(6) William Tebbetts; deceased. 
(6th) George H. Tebbetts. 

·. 
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MS. ~let. Marriage Intention at Brunew ick, Me.·, Nov. 18, 1797 
:~.· .. ~.. . to Melzer House born Apr. 21, 1771; lost at sea. Son ot Gerahom House of Hanover, Mase. 
··~ · ·:··.·.and Freeport, Me.· who married Deborah Curtis. 

2·:·:,:', .. · .· .· > ... < .. 
·· ,.· f··;· ~·: ~~ ~ECORDS OF MARTHA MALLE!'r O~ ·:THE 4th GEMER>lTIONI 

( 

~ 
' . 
·~-

.......... 

(4th generation) Martha.Mallet b~ Topsham, Me. Oct. 1748; d. at Sangerville, Me. 
Oct. 5, or ,o, 1842; aged 94 years.· A woman of sterling qualities. 
M (let) Dec. 2, 1770 John Doughty.~; . · 
M (2nd) May 2;, 1800 Caleb Curtie~_Eaqr. of Harpswell, Me. 
Children of the lat marriage: '. 

(5th) David Doughty b. Apr. 5, 1771; d. Nov. 2, 1858; lived at Sangerville, Me. 
M Oct. 7, 1798 Lucy Oak b. Dec. 27, 1776; d. Dec. 27, 1852; of the ;rd Oak 
Generation. Her Line: (let generation) Daniel Oak bo Wales 1645; d. Feb. 7, 1721, 
married U.ary Holloway b. Feb. 2;, 16;2, d. June 7, 17;;, daughter of Adam Holloway 
and Hannah Hayward. (2nd generation) Jonathan Oak b. Aug. 21, 1717, d. 1784; ~ 
soldier with Geno Wolfe at the siege of Quebec; founded Skowhegan, Me. married 
Abigail Rand b. Nov. 14, 17,6, d. 181~; the daughter of John Rand who lived at 
Stowe, Me. and of Abigail Whitney who was the daughter of Thomae Whitney and 
Mary Keddle. · 
Children of David Doughty: 

(6th generation) Pauline Doughty. 
M her ~ouein, Solomon Oaks • 

. -
(6th} George Doughty. ~ 
M Sarah Macombero 

(7th) Winburn Doughty resides at Sangerville, Me." 
(6th) Oakman Doughty. M Mercy Cotton. 

(6th) John Doughty, Jr. died June 10, 1886. Lived at Omro, Wiaconaino ( 
M 1852 Mary Ann Hilton; daughter of Aaron Hilton and Lucy Webb of Uool
wich, Me. 

(7th) Daniel Ellie Dougiity • 

. (7th) Calvin Sanger Doughty. 

f:l 1- '/ _Qth) Albert Hilton Doughty. 

(7th) Sarah Carlton Doughty. b. Sangerville, Me. July 18, 1844; 
resides Oshkosh, Wis. 

i. ,, • 

M Ja~. 5, 1862 Charles Wesley Falker, b. Pen Yan, No ·Ya Nov •. 25, 18'5• .,.; ·. 

(8). Lillian Falker. 
M Edward M. Crane. 

(8th) Frederick Falker 
M Lillian Gould. 

(8th) Carlton Falker. 

(8th) Franklin Falker.: deceaoed 

{8th) Paul Falker. 

(8th) Mary Aline Falker. 
m John Cameron. 

(8th) Sarah Carleton Falker • 

! ~ ·. . 

. . .. ~ , . . : ; .. 
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( 6th generation ) Martha Doughty; 
_MMr. Twombly. 

(6th ) Hiram Doughty . M Althea Rad ison. 

( 6th) Abigail Doughty. M Isaac Cotton. 

\ . (7th David Doughty Cotton 

( 6th) Col . Ca lvin Sanger Doughty; lived at Sangerville and Dover, Me . 
f or several years. Sherriff of Piscataquis Co., Me. for a l ong time . 
Served in the· Civil Viar, 1st Ue . Cavalry; promoted to Colonel; re
moved to Galesburg, Illo thence to California , and became very nealthy . 
M Miss Pulle n 

(7th) Several children died in infancy. 
(7th) s. F. Doughty resides San Francisco, Calif. He employed 
Mr. Anson Titus to write the Doughty Genea logy. 

(6th) Charles Tnrr Doughty. 

(6th) David Cleaves Doughty . 

(6th ) Lucy Doughty. 

(5th generation) John b. Oct. 12, 1774. Mr. Anson Titu~ says, "Married 
Sept. 1, 1794 r!ie. rgaret r.~allet • 11 No doubt an error. 

_(5th generation) Reliance Doughty b. Aug. 6, 1779; died Mch. 2) , 1844. 
f,1 180) Moses Weymouth who died Jan. 2, 1841. 
Thie fami l y lived at Topsham, Me. 

(5th) Pa.tty Doughty b. July 12, 1789~· 

1 _. THE RECORDS OF JOJiN r!.ALLET OF THE 4th GENERATION! 

(4th generation ) Bohn Mal l et , a highly esteemed citizen of Topsham, Me. He is said 
to have died from cancer of the throa t at Lisb on, Me ., in 18220 
M lot, in Topsham, ~!.e . Jan. 12, 1779 Reliance Thompson b . Topsham, Me . Mch . ;1,· 1758; 
the daughter of Brigadier General Samuel Thompson and Abie.1 Purinton . 
M (2nd) Mra. Lucy ( Mitchell ) Lemont, the YTidmv of John Lemont of Bath, r/.e., tJho died 
in the Reva luti ona ry \'/ar. 
The only child of the lat ~arriage: 

( 5th generation) Samuel 'rhompson Mallet b. Topsham, Me. 1780. d. at Lee, Me. 
!·!.arch 2, 1858, aged 78 years. He \'las a ' Lt.· in the 1812 War . He removed from 
\7a l ea, r~e . to Litchfield, Me . about 1810; wao engaged in the t a nne ry business and 
in the making of boots and shoes at Oak HilJ, Litchfield, Me. About 1827 he r e
moved to Lee, Me ., and had a grist mill in that ·: toYTn. "He had a long , hard fight 
to get poaseseion of the mil l privil ege at Lee, Me., The case was a very impor
tant one, and was settled in the Supreme Judicial Co~tJt in favor of Mr. l.!allett." 
M (let ) Mary l.f.a.xoell. 
M ( 2nd ) Mrs. Ja ne ( Gerrish ) 'foymouth. The History of Litchfie ld, Me. calls her 
the third l'Tife. 
rt. ( 3'Dd ) Dorcas Dee ring. 
The children 'l'lere all of the lat marriage. ' · 

Data of these children pages Jlo 

•I 

' · 
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Childre n of the 2nd marriage of John Ua llet: 
(5th generation) Lucy Ma l l et 
M Mr. Staples. 11Thcy probably had children. 11 

f ">-/' (5th) Martha Ma llet, b. Bowdoin, f~e., Mch. 50, 178), d . at \7a lee, Me . Dec. 15, l & 
· M Joseph Maxnell of Cape Elizabeth, Me ., who died Dec. 50, 186). 

Data of the fAmily in the History of \Va lee and Monmouth, Me. 

(5th ) Katy fl' a 11 et t $ 

M Solomon Maxwell of Li sbon, ll~e . who di ed at sea. "He \'Fas a cousin of Mary 
Maxwell, the wife of Sairuel Thompson Mallett. 11 

(6th ) J ames ~:a.xwe ll died at sea with father. 

(5th) John Ma llet b. Bath, Me . , Jan. 1, 1791, or 1795. D. at E. Winn, Me., 
Aug. 22, 1876; farmer and carriage r epa irer. Lived in the Maine to1ms, Bath, 
Topsham, and Bangor, and at Lee, Me ., for some years . Served in the 1612 
War and in the Aroostook War of 18)9. 
M at Bath, Me., Y.arch 1, 1820 Eleanor Welsh b. Bath , Me., AYJr• 12, 179), 
daughter of Patrick Welsh and Ann Moulton; The 17elsh family came from Ireland. 

Data of the family pages 

(5th ) ·Betsy W.allett lived \'Jith her sister Nancy. 

(5th) Reliance Mallett. Her name in the father 1s family records t7ithout 
further data. 

(5th) Na ncy Mallett d i ed at the Old le.dies 1 Home, N. Y. City. 
M (1st) at Bath, Me. Sept. 1), 1822 Bartlett \7elah the son of Patrick Welsh 
and Ann Moul ton. 
~1. (2nd ) Mr . Dav is. 

( 5th) Rhoda Mallett . "Married Mr. ~taplea and lived at Brunauick, Iv.eo 11 
/,/,/.,... 

-· k ...p;r) ,.,( ~~p. ))JVUf/t{ 
,/ e/.,- L tlJi7 1/~r"' Al'wtl0 - ,-Blot "f Y'- ' ~' 

/"Jlr. _, c~_t/..M. A '<IVV',_ '!f11Akl 
~, .w,,.v: 1 · p 

THE CHILDREN OF SMlUEL THOMPSON MAI.LETT, 5th GENERATION, by his wife Mary Maxl'1ell. 

All of these c hildren but Oha.rlea were born at Wales, Ue. 

(6th _generation) David ~~allett b. July 6, 1806; died at Lee, Me. Oct. 1, 1889; 
unmarried. 

(6th) Jo.~_gh _Mallett b. Apr. 11, 1808; d. at Lee, Me . Aug. 18, 1~60 . 
t,J at Lee, fl.a. Nov. 19, 184.? ~.la ry 1f.allet V/are b. Litchfield, Me. Jan. 1), 1812; 
d. at Lee, Me . , Apr. ?l , 189); daughter of David \Ve.~ and Polly Rideout._ 
The children were born at Lee, Me. i \ · · 

(7th) Albert Paine Mallett b. Dec. 29, 1844; d. at Lee, Me . Oct. 4, 1849. 
. . 

( 7th) Gerrish 11.allett, b. Feb . 2, 181~; d. Apr. 26, 1921, fa rmer a t Lee, 
Me. lived for a t ime at Springfield, N.e.; educated in Lee, ll.e. , Normal 
Academy.ana-F~~~gten7-Me 
M Oct . 12, 1870 ~:ary Emma Butterfield b. Springfield, Me. Oct. 4, 1848; 
educate d in Lee, Me. , Norm.al Acade:ny and Farmington , Me. Normal School; 
daughter of James Butterfie ld b. St.::!!!ner, f.1e . July 12, 1809; d. Spring
field, Me . Oct. 4, 1884; n:s.rried Almira Johnson. 

(8th) Son b. July 8, 1878, d. July )0, 1878. 
(8th) Hollis John Mallet b. J an. 6, 1882 . Farmer and teacher , Lee, ?le. 

rt. Oct. 25, 1911, P.e l ena Carroll Pickering b. Troy, N. Y Oct. 29, 1895. 
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(9th) Howa rd Pickering t.~allett b . Dec. 2, 1912 
( 9t h ) Myra El en Mall ett b. Pf.a11:ch ) , · 1916 . 

( 9th ) I van Gerris h Ma llett b. July 8, 1918. 

( 9th ) Lloyd \','a r e Mall ett , b. May 21 , 1921. 

(7th) Al bert Paihe Ma ll et b . Jul y 24 , 1849; resides Ear tford , Washington , 
since 1892. Graduated fro~ Lee, Me ., Nor ma l Academy; a fine teacher; i n 
bua i nese at Lee, Me . fo r some t i me . cl... W..""1 · ;. ~-, 17 ;;. 1- (~~) 

:;J.~ -~(i . at Lee, i1e., Oct. 7 , 1871 Lizzi e AuBUsta Page b. BurlingtoYi , Me. J une 
' 16 , 185) ; d. a t Lee , Me. Apr . 24 1 1892 ; daughter of John Page b. Conway , 

N. H. Ju l y 11 , 1814; l i ved at Conway until 10 years old; then at Lowell, 
·~ U'~ ~ , fkt>t, l'/11 Me., fo r 2 years ; s ince then a farmer at Burlington, Me . Uarr ied Sept . / ~o 

21, 1844 Mccorrison b . Standish, tfo , Sept. 2, 1824; d . March 29 1 lyvO. 

... 

Childre born at Lee, Me. : 

( 8th generation) Edith May rt.al l et, b . Oct. 6, 187;; res i des Burling
t on, Me., graduat~d'f'rom Bee-;·Mei.;,N'cirm~1·~cadcruy ; ··£aught for 6 
years ; lived for a t ime at Snohomish, \'laehington. 
Mat Deer .Isle, Me . Sept. 29, 1894 George Arthur Lord b . Burlington, 
Me. Nov . 9 1 1868; School of' Eaoton, Pa . E. Maine Conference Semin
ar.J , 1889- 190; Postmaster Burlington, 'Me. , for soT'!le time ; son of 
George Waehburn.e Lord and Lucy Moulton Sca!lll1lon of Burlington, L~e . 

f1. , . · (}.. . ~ -~ </ - If/~ Ar. t;{. • "h,rv . J.-1 J ( <J 17 

(9th) Stewart rt.allett Lord b. May 16, 1898; graduated from 
Lee, Me. Normal Academy and S~a~'s Business College, Bangor , Me. 

(8th ) Dean Page Mal lett b . Apr. 7, 1879; merchant at Burlington, ~I.e • 
graduated Lee Normal Academy. 

Mat Bangor, Me. , Dec . 17 , 1901 , Adella E. Shorey b . E. Lonell , Me. 
daughter of Emery B. Shorey-a.nd Augusta Philbrick of Prentice , Me. 
Children born at Burlington, Me. 

( 9th ) Helen Augusta Mallett b. Jan . ) 1, 190). 

, ( 9th ) Clyde Albert Mallett b • . Dec . 19, 1906. 
~ (A t;o/ £) 

(8th) Sadi-e Adella ~{allett, b. Nov. 26, 1882 . Resides Li~erpool, 
Nova Scotia. Graduated from Lee, Me . Normal Academy . 
Mat Dover , N. H. July 19, 1906 Henr;[ Leroy Bradbury, b. at Burling-
ton, ?.fo . ; Auditor for Burlin~ Luobe~~~.A..</ ~ 

I c)..J/'.tf t'l'f?' 
(7th ) Jooeph Uallett Jr., b. Sept. 15 1 1855; farmer at Snohomish, Wash . / 

M at Snohomish, \'lash., Ju lia E!mna Joh.ea b. in De larmre, May l), 185); d::"-
daughter of John Joh0a and Leah Ann - ~ f"' · 1.-t't?H 

· ~IJ, I J"{gS(~~) 
{8th ) Ella Ju lioMa llett b. May 19., 1882. 

(8th ) Ruth Camelia Uallett b. Feb. 22 , 1885. 

-:· " (6th generation ) '17illiam Mallett, b . Litchf'iold, Me ., Feb. l}, 1810; d • . at Lee, 
Me. JUly 16, 1880; lived at Lee , ~f.e . for 55 years ; aerved in the Aroostook War , 
18)); an industrious farl'?ler nnd northy citizen. 
U Ju ly 29, 18'5 Sally Merrill b. Brunswick, Me. Dec. 26, 1809; d . a t Lee, Me. 
Jan. 6, 1870; daught e r of James Merrill and Ruth Hatch. 
Children born at Lee, Me. 
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(7th generation ) Mary Ya llett b. W.a rch 12, 18)6; resides at Lee, Me . 
M at Lee, Me., Nov . l }, 1861 Cyrus Allen Hanson b.-. Ha rrison, Me . Feb. 
22, 1835; d. Apr . 5, 1894; a stone rmaon; s erved in the Civil \'fa r, from 
Lee, Me . 1862-1863; Co. i. 2nd W.ain e Regt. Son of John Hanson and Pauline 
Harmon. 
Childre~ born a t Lee , Me . : 

(8th ) Lizz ie Hanson b. Aug . 26, 1862; died Au g. 21, 1888; Lee 
Norira.l Academy . 

(8th ) P~ttie Alberta Hanson bo Apr. 16, 1864; d. May 4, 1897; 
Lee Normal Academy. 

M at Lee, Me . , Aug. 9, 189 i Edwin August us Lowell , b. Lee , Me. 
Sept o 25, 185); f a rmer at Lincoln, Me. , eon of' ·~rmon Russell 
Lowe ll and EmniA Bonker. E 

(9th) Vance Hanson Lowell b. Apr. 25, 1897. 

( 8th ) Annie OU shman Hanson b. Feb. 19, 1866. d. Sept. 18, 1891; 
Lee Norma l Academy. and Coleman Business College . 

( 8th) J amee Westcott Hanson b. Apr. 26, 1868; d. May 20, 1885; Lee, 
t.le. Norma 1 Academy. 

. . 
( 8th ) William Howard Hanson b. July 30, 1870; farmer at Lee, Me. 
Mat Worcester, Maas . July 1, 1896 Clarice Myrtle Bailey b. Topo
field, ~~e., Apr. 7, 1874; daughter of George Henry Bailey and 
Ieabel Kneeland. 

( 8th ) W.amie Hanson b. June 21, 187) ; died Jan. 26, 187~ . 

( 8th)/ Oyrua. 1F;;~~l ·~\Hanaon~ b. Feb. 5, 1878 for some ye;,za in 
Calif';rnia~ Portland, Oregon~· Denve r, Colorado, etc. , Cu:..-g«(, fC/{i. 

J.L$ept. 5, 1903 Gertrude May Wheeler b. At"7ater , Minn. Oct. 2), 
1878; Atnater High School; and fi/:axfield Training School, 
St. Paul, tHnn., Kindergarten t ea cher; daughter of }(ichael Wheeler 
and }f.ary 0 1 Brien of A't\'7a1Ger, Minn. J )1 

J_ , (j-).,c&~..,iJ~ , 10vf t 0 1 t/7 I 
( 9th) Haro l d Franklin Hanson b. Aberden, .Yshington, t.!ay 28, 19C 

-E------ CCI/) WI/~ )/Jlt:Af /J..tAv.U,,... lr.~~1~. :...,,._CV~. tJt l/07 
(8th) Rol7ena }lay Hanson, b. Lee , Me., Dec . 14, 1879; Lee, Me. 
Normal Academy and Farmington, Me. Normal School. 

(7th generation) Howard Ma llett, b. Dec . l o , 18)7; died at Bealton, 
dBa. Nov . 11, 1863 ; served in the Civil \Var, Co. D 16th Maine Infantry. 

(7th) Samuel Thompson ~!nllett, b. Dec. 5, 18)9; liv.ea Lakev.ille Plantation, 
Ue. Poat Office, Springfield, Me . Lived at Lee, Me . until 1867. Lee, Me, 
Norma 1 Acndemy. Served in the Civil \7ar, Co. G 2nd t.~aine Re8t • Inf'antry 
dnd in Co. H 20th Ua ine Light Infantry ; Aut;. 2, 1862 - June 4 , H~65; 
detached to Co. G, C. , l ot N. Y. Light Artillery . 
Mat Lee , Me ., June 25 , 1867 Almira Tyler Bro\'7n b. Carroll, Me. Deo. 25, 
1843; Lee , Me . Norma l Academy; dau~hter of Horace Bro\'Jll and Rebecca Cole 
of Carroll, Me . 
Children born Lakeville, Me. 

(8th) Sarah Re becca tl~al lett, b. · Dec. 16, 1868; Lee, Me . Normal Academ 

~ 
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(8th) Horace Wm. Mallett, b. Aug. 12, 1881;Lee, Me. Normal Academy; 
Electrician at Portland, Me. 

'~.·· 
(8th) ~2}.l!m .Samuel Mallett, b. March 2, 1885. Lee Norina.l Academy. 

.. ·~ 7'°(7th) James Merrill Mallett, b. Feb. 24, 1842; hotel proprietor at Lee, Me. 
M at Lee, Me. Oct. 4, 1874 Jane Coffin, b. Lincoln, Me., March 20, 1855; daughter 
of Nicholaa Coffin and Jane Tilton. 
Children born at Lee, Me. 

(8th) Frank Farl Mallett, b. June 28, 1875 
Edna · 

(8th) Ellen May Y:allett, b. Nov. 4, 1879 · 

· .. ~ jJ' ;;,(7th generation) George Welch Mallett, b. Feb. 24, 1842, d. May 1, 1842. 

. '. ~ 

. ____ ./ 

(7th) Ruth Merrill t~allett, b. Aug. 22, 1844; resides ,17 Campbell St., 
Williamsport, Pa. since 1872,; Lee Me. Normal Academy; of a~erling qualities. 
M June 6, 187.~ Daniel Emery Brown b. Carroll, Ue., Aug. 14, 1841; d. Apr. 20, 
192;; Lee, Me. Normal Academy; lime~urner; Democrat; of excellent character. 
Son of Horace Brown and Rebecca Cole. 

{8th) Mary Agnes Brown b. Williamsport, Pa., Apr. 18, 1877; in 1902 
5raduated from Wellesley College. 
M Oct. 24, 1908 Howard '~• Taggart. 

(9) Daniel B~own Taggart b. Dec. 19, 1909. 

'* (7th) Charles Wm. Mallett, B. Dec. ,o, 1846. A farmer at Ontario, Oregon. 
Lee, Me. Normal Academy; Lived at Lee, Me. 1846--1872; Truckee, Calif., 1872-
1874; Knoxville, Calif. 1875; Dayton, Nevada, 1875--1878; Youngtown, Nev. 
1878--1881; since then at Ontario, Oregon. · 
M at Dayton, Nevada, Oct·. 6, 1878 Mary \]aehington Barrett, b. Mokelunee Hill, 
Calif. June 16, 1856; daughter of Albert-James Barrett .. and· QJ~ve ~iz~beth Day, 
who lived at Dover, W.e. t!f1,r~u(.~ --:..})~-~ 2frevt. ~'-;{ ~~ 

~ ~cJ7~ -~ /J'l~tlc'~ -/~w~M-
(8th) Wm. Albert Mallett, b. Dayton~vada, July 28, 1879; Lee, Me. 
Normal Academy. ,t_ .&-~· ~i, l"f''· 

M Nov. 18, 1905 Florence Ellen Ludden, b. Lee, Me., Feb. 19, 1884; 
Lee, Me., Normal Academy 1905; daughter of Frejeric Augustus Ludden J• ii) 
and Lilla Augusta Merrill. b, 1qgOL~ ~(~r: ~- ~""-~Ml-'~~ 

fa."" s~ . /11, f}4"11a/e< j--1 ~ i~(,\ 
(8th) Pa:ai;r-Mallett, b. Carson City, 'N~va'Cia: Aug. ;o, 1881; a t7ao er;~, 
graduated f'rom Y.onmouth, Oregon, N rmal School.. ~1,, .1~ 3 Jn .. 'I I . --" 

n ~£,.'d:f°~ ~ 
The following children were born at Ontario, Oregoniv 

(8th) Alice Ruth Mallett, b. Apr. 29, 188;. el• r- '!, /9"J- ~. . 

(8th) Q Isabelle Mallett, -d-. Dec. 20, 1884. if• _'J?.N • .2.~'l, f'f {, b" . It 
UeJJtfA- M.le~t,n. ~/h·~ · -t~ £, 

(8th) Lenore. Joyce Mallett, b. May .14, i.'887. ffl, r.&U'-'< fVi . fl/Y" .. ty 

(8th) Howard Charles Mallett, b. Jan~.21, 1889. J., 'ft!;:.~':¥vlf;!;, 
(8th) George Harold Mallett, b. Oct. 25, l891t- ;f/• /q . /l/JIJ. · .. 

(8th) Stanley John tlallett, b. May.5, :1a92~ : .. J,· f:1:;_{}.;-'.~~ 
(8th) Vivi.f11!!!f,ecie Malli:tt, b, J~~. ~. i895;· J..·, F.t;'Jl'f'J-J "' ·.,: c..y'. 
r A+.h' l..~i:i ,..,,.. ,..Au ~tt. b. F'Ab •· 1 ~, i902.·· .. -:.... · -- .· ;.- . '· · . . . . .'.. ~ .: : ·:.: r :""-: -.~ 



~~:r~~r; llf~~: ::a~~'.~)~.:,:·: · ·7~: ~ i~:,r~ · 20. .. · ·· ·., ... <::~~/~.;:~t~r~!~\~~~;·:j?iH\~:~~E :/:~_:·~jy·::/:~ 
~!N'.'.~l~;;;:~<~;'.': \h~h g8n8rat.1on °) Len:a Thomp.son Mallet.t., b. Jan. ~5; '.i849~:~1~~t· a'ddie~-~ 2445 ( :>,· 

.... :'>~~~f'~~~.: ..... · .. Champ~ St., Denver, Ool~rado. Trained Nurse, Lee~ Me~'.1·'~0rmal-Academy.1884~-=
._~·\._ .;.1'.~.::~,.1./,.,.:,-.Train1ng S~hool for Nurses, Boston City HoepitalJ a"-t:-rained · .. nurse a~ Bango..r, ·Me .• 
,,·.~~- .#. .. / .. : .' ·, : for some years; went West in Oct. 1901; was at Boise. City, Idah.o, Portland, Ore. 

:j~~~#~i;;~f!;;i<: (7~~) Hannah Wilbur Mallet.t., b. Dec. }(), 1851; d. Fe~~·~·.: l~;~· :::". i)';':,'. ;,'".~'.. ·: '. . 
~~ ~~r4~~:~::d ?t~~· .. : ;·); '.r .' . -· .. '. · : . ., .. · -. · > ·. " .. .. 1< . 
"~,t;·.~~·'::~;'-·• 1:~~·~··: ··(7th) Will&m Gilbert Mallett, b. July 14, 1854; d •. July ;14, ·1858. · · , .. · 
,\;1;';}:.~~·· . . ' . . : .... i· . ' '. ·. i '. " -.· . !, " .• ·::, ... ,. 

~~k'.~.'.~::;.>"~/": <-.(7th) Rowena Littlef~iel~ Mallett,,b. Ma~ch 20! 18~;.d1 . ~t 'l'ta\tc~ee,'ealif~.-:· 
,~~:·>•\::;~:;:. 1 · " •. ·:.Aug. 1.0, 1879• &~ ~ n~~ C"~~~ ~~~1· ... .,_-,··."'.' ... ,· '··;,-:> 
·~;;::;;~!.:i!,,J·:''., _. -., i . . . . ' . ·' . · ";'.I;· :· ,·>·:·:...-:' ;· -·-.; : .. - "''"· .. 
-:~:X:·:!"':'.;.;·.,!.: (6th generation) Isaac Mallett, b. July 17, 1811; .'.d •. at Lee, Me. ·Nov •. 29, 1889.: ': , 
],~~::~:/~·t-· < • .... ' ' : . ." • •-. , •" • ','.' ·. • . ·-~<;,,: ,. :·:- ..... • • " • .. _' •. ',, . I .... • . 

~·~·;~\l ... ·.>'.:;: .. (6th generation) Charles Mallet, b. July 14, 'i81'; d. at Lee, Me~'· Apr •. 14, ~898~ 
_::\::·<:··r; .. · .. oon:nnisaioned_ an Ensign Apr. 21, 18;8 in a .Company of Lee,.Me.,· Militia!# but saw no 
.··;/:i'./, :·:o_:service. Farme.r and millman; had a lumber .and grist mill ib. company with his 
:·~/~>·: .;·;: .boothere, Joseph and David. ~· ·~--;.;:.' . .. .. 
:~/,r:<'._,:;· .. M at Lee, Me. Sept. 5, 184o Elmira Parker,~· Hampden, Me; May: 5, 1819; daughter of. 
_:·(: .. -· ·:·.·· ·; Samuel ·Parker and Sarah Bond Patten. 

··.·"(.'.-' .. J>, .Children. born at Lee, Me.1 i ·/., - • · ,, 

~·:'..::':'. ,:; ; ,:::;·:r:. · .:.: .~, :; . . I ..; • • ""' 

i:· ,,: 1 ·, ·.·:;;., f · (7th· generation) Sarah Ellen Mallett~':· b. March 6, 1841. Resides Lee, Me. 
!'·· · ;~~' .. · M at Lee, Me. N.arch 19, 1864 Joseph Gerrish Ricker b. Dover, Me. Mar. '' ·18,8'; 

-.·t\/:.''.-~ ./.>· :.: · farmer; commissioned Sergeant of the 11 Regt. Me., Infantry in the Civil War. 
,. ,·: . Son of .Hosea Richard Ricker and Priscilla s. Gerrish ... 

.. "~: ....... '_·. •:_C:h~ldren born at. Lee, Me. 1 · '" , : .. . .. • · ..• 

1 -- ~. , ;. ·.-.. : 0: : .. ·'. -: -' ' : ( 8t.h) MMty Et~~lcker b. July' 26, 1865. Res id~s Tacoma, 'washingt'on. d · e'~.lfc 
, .' ~: : .. ":·:-:. : · M Jan. 5, 1893 in Victoria~ British Columbia, ~ Arthur Boucher, Q, 7-~--/'1:. 
···::;-.~ :. "', 'b• Berthier, Province Quebec, Canada, May 291 1854; .pon of Lawrence 

• .. :.· '· · l · ,,~ •. ;: Bouche.~ t~nd De_lmia Picard. . - · ·~ , ~ ~ _.... . , -4 ·· 1 ~·,·.1 .: , . . · 
. ' ' ., •. I , ... ~. • !·-·· ···~··.·, { • ~-. ·(.;, ~~.,.::.. " >, I .)#-,, ~ .. - .. ·: ;~. \ I' I ... 

, . 
• j •• 

'. 

.. '. 

~ ( ' 

~'·· 

.. J> _, " · . 'c9th) Vaugh~~ ·Ri~ke r Bo~cher, b. Sept~ 5~ .. 1895. 
~ .. f3!f- ~th) Myra \finnifred Ricker, b. Aug. 30, 1868 d. at Le~, Me-. .. Aug. 2'~ 189'l. 

. '· .. 

(8th) Leonce Gustave Ricker b. Dec. 4, 1869; d. at Lee, Me.,· Aug. ·22,·1a70. ,·:·. I ' '. · ... ,, . ·"'· 

(8th) William Gerrish Ricker b. Apr~ .. 18, 1871. 
.. .. , 

. ... -

.. ' ' . ~ .. (8th) Maud. Imogene Ricker b. Dec(_25·, 1872. d. July 16, 1898 • 
•I• 

°(8th) Leon~e Joseph Ricker b. Nov. 26, 1875, d. ·Feb. 16, . 1877 ~·. ·-·· . ~ " ; ' 
.,. (8th) Myrtle Estelle Ricker 

(8th) Mildred Erdine ~icker, 

b . t 20 1877 .: ' , 'I, 'I • •'o ' • Sep •. .1 • ~ ·.
1

· •• · - · .. ··,' ~ .. ;. ••·• · • 

• • • .•• • .~, .0 ~ : I ~ ~ ,. ~I· I • f f' ' • I • .·: ·~ f •; • t ' 

b. Jui~ ,.,1~·
1

1a8;.: d..- .- ·· 1 

• •.• · • .: .... , ;· .. -. ::~'.<:.:-. l (:'~."\:~. / .. ;:;:~/.:> 
:, .• :.:·\. ·,·::~:" ' :, .... _ '• .. :·" . . ; . ... ::.· :•".· ': ·~.~ .... '.' 

.. (7th). Melvina Greenlief' Mallett, b. Aug.":17,"'..~.844;'·r~eide~ Lee, Me.··· .. ·:.·,::.·, .. ·{ ·,-h,:" · 

·Mat Lee, Me. July 7, 1867 Benjamin Roscoe Foss; b.· Minot, .Me •. Jan. 29, 1844; .··\/. ·: /. 
d. at Lee, Me •. Mar. 2, 1897. Enlisted in tm :.Civil War, Oct. 12,. 1861; honorably:. ..: 
discharged Nov. 25, 1864; Oo. A, let Regt. ·Me.· .q!iva'iry~· Oarpenter·and Wheelwrigh~ ... ·-.·~i.'J· 
Son of Wm. M. Foss and Batey Thayer of Oldtown and L~e, ·Me.·:· .... ·'.. , ... ·. ~;·· ".::>·:··:~: ::4':f~:':'.·:· 

. · ···~~~ ·• · .. ·. : ~." ·.::{·L;: ·. ~ ..• ~ . ;i ..... ~ ·• · r· '\1~-.~~tJ ~·~~:~ > ~ . : . :. 
(8th) Charles Roscoe Foss, b. Lee,·~Me. /Ju.ly,· 2~/ 1~9J. d. Jan~; 29~ 1S77,•:~).~·~;-_'.;'.:~· 

. .. • .. .. :·: -~:;~:.·:·ti'/:"~';"il:' . -:-::' :· .. ~ .. :. ::· .. ~ .. :: .:.~·~.~-) J-':·";:,::~:.t·~~~ 
(7th) Jefferson Isaac Mallett, b. Sept. 2, 1850J.

1

= t'a.rine·~: ~t 'Lee,. Me; ·grad.uat~·4;;1~t-:k·~.Yr.:,~;~; 
from Lee, ·Me., Normal Academy. . ... ·<:'~r1~1/f.~>:~.;~~~·~_i!.:.·{)~;.~,: .. ;·~~/.;-· .. >:::•'..:;"-·~·~:;~W::~~;.~>·/f~J 
(7th) David Thompson' ~llett; b. Dec. ;o, 1852; · 

1

~ ~''·~~~; ·:~~',: ·1 ~=~,~· .... :' ;·:_:·.. : .. r_,?~~i):~:fJ~t~<~;:}~~;~ 
. • ' • . . . . • • • ~ t ' • • ' .... , • ·,, •.. •. • ;_ ... 
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· ... ' · ... (7th) Mary Etta Vallett, b. Feb. 8, 1856; d. Jan. 21, 1862~ .· ·· 

. i...,,..,, ·.l,{THE RECORDS OF .iOHN MAI.LETT OF THE 5th GENERATION • 

. ~r-

•: ... ~ I 

.I 

~,.· 
-~ 

(5th generation) John Mallett, b. Bath, Me. Jan. 1, 1791. of 1795. d. at E. Winn, Me. 
Aug. 28, 1876. Liyed in the Me. towns, Bath, Topsham, and Bangor, and at Lee, Me. 
for many years. Served in the 1812 War and inthe Aroostook War. Farmer and carriage 
re-oairer. 

· M ~t E~th, Me. Mar. 1, 1820, Eleanor Welsh born Bath, Me. Apr. 12, 179,; d. at E. 
Winn, Me. Oct. 25, 1868; the daughter of Patrick Welsh who settled at New Meadomi, 
Brunswick, ~~~ and married Ann Moul toh. Thie Welsh Family came f'ran -Ireland. 
The childre~ · · 

{6th generation) Isaac Jamee Mallett, b. Bath, Me., Apr. 2 1 1821; d·. !\t E. Winn, 
Me., June 1, 1892; ~~e Lived at Lee and E. Winnn Me. Served in the A ooatook 
War •. Lumbe~ surveyor. 
Mat. Lee, Me., July 25, 1847 Esther Parker Merrill b. at that part of' Minot, Me. 
which is now Auburn, July ;o, 1822; d. Aug. 12, 1900; the daughter ~f James 
Merrill and Ruth Hatch. 
Childrena 

(7th generation) Laura Ellen Mallett, b. Lee, Me., N~v. 24, 1848; resides 
at Lee, Me. . 

. M Nov. 24, 1867 Amoa Crocket Trott, b. Perry, Me. Dec. 16, 1840; d. Apr. 
8, 1902; fati"mer an~ lumberman. Enlisted in the Civil War, Aug. 20, 186;; 
honorably discharged, Apr. 22, 1868; nas at the battle of the Wilderness 
and many other important battles. Served in Co. E, 4th Me. Regiment 
Infantry and Co. K, 19th Me. Regt •. Infantry. Son of Samuel· Trott and 

·Lydia Patteroon, who lived in the Maine towns, Perry, Prentice and Winn. 
The children ~ere born at E. Winn, Me. d4' 

·(8th) Charles Milton Trott, b. Sept. 17, 1868; d. May 10, 1900. Lived 
o.t E. Winn. tle. . . 
M June 10, 1891 Sabra Ellen Rideout, b. Lee, Me. bee. 14, 186;; died 
at E. Winn, Me., March 22, 187f;-- daughter of Nath!!n Alexander Rideout. 
and Francds Walton Donnelle 

{9th) Walter Edwin Trott, b. May 9, 1892. 

(8th) Gertrude Trott, b. May l;, 1870. Address 244 Washington St., . 
Boa ton, Ma.ea. . . . 

M in Boston, Aug. 2~, 1892, Albert Vandewater Losea b. Hempstead, N. Yo 
.r: h Sept. 22, 1866. ';l;'re:aaure~ of the Telephone Savings and Banking 
1 Aaeocie.tion. Son of Samuel Augue~ue Loeea and Mary Elizabeth Paine. 

(9th) Milton Trott Loaea,·b~ Boston, Mass., Nov. 8, 189;. 
. •' 

{8th) Anna Olivia Trott, b. Oct •.. 26, 1871. d. Aug. 29, 1878. 

(8th) Alma Blanche Trott, b.• Aug. 0:7, 187;; · resides Foxoroft,· Me. 
Schools of E. Winn, Me. . · "; .... ·.·:'·.· . 
M (lot) in Lee, Me. May 20, 189;5' Alfred L. Bulmer, b. Webster, Me. 
Feb. 22, 1875; d. at E. Winn, Me. Sept. 7, 1897; schools of.Webster, 
Me.; son of David Bulmer and Emma Wooster.· 

(9th) Blush Beach Bulmer, b. Jan• 12, 1894; d. !ug. 21, 1907. 
l • 

M (2nd) Dex. 28, 1899, Fred L. McComb, b. Foxoroft, Me. Sept. 18, 1864; · · 
Schools of Foxcroft, Me. Marble and granite cutter. Son of Wm. McComb,·; . 
eho died at Foxcrof't, Me. Mar. 15, 1897. and of. Ann Parso~a·~ who died'.:.";.·\: .. · 
at Foxoroft, Me., Aug. 1), 190-'o " . . . . .. :. · .. 
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(9th) Frances Laura McComb, b. July _19, 1900. 

(9th) Ella Paine McComb, b. June 2, 190,. 

(9th) Fred L. McComb, b. June 17, 1906. 

(8th) Ralph Edwin Trott, b. Aug. 6, 1876; d. Aug. 15, 1878. 

(8th) Susan Esther Trott, b. Aug. 9, 1878; resides at E. Winn, Me. 
M June 6, 1898 , Hersey M. Crocker, b. Lee, Me., Feb. 2, 1875; farmer; 
son of Freeman Crocker and Pamelia Lancaster. 

(9th) Roland Crocker b. Dec. 5, 1898. 

(9th) Lena Crocker b. Aug. 26, 1900. 

(9th) Lottie M. Crocker, b. 1902 • 

(9th) Ruth Edrie Crocker, b. July 24, 1905.· 

(8th) Edith May Trott, b. Sept. 10, 1882; resides at Lincoln, Me. 
M at Lincoln, Me. Sept. 9, 1905, David M. Gray; roilway fireman. 

p. 217 (8th) Ivy Trott, b. Sept. 11, 1884. Nurse in King' a Park Asylum, 
King's Park, Long Island, ~. Y. 

· (8th) Lulu Ann Trott, b. Jan. 8, · 1892. 

(7th) Millard Filmore Mallett, b. Apr. 8, 1850; d. at Petersburg, Va. June 2~, 
1865; soldier in the «ioril War, lat Me. Regt. Sharpshooters. 

(7th) Albert Leonard Mallett, b. Apr. 16, 185;; died at E. Win~, Me. July 8, 
1862; 

(7th) Bartlett Welsh Mallett, b. nug. 18, 1854;. d. at E. Winn, Me. Feb. 11, 1875. 

(7th) Ransom Woodbury Mallett, b. ~ct.22, 1855; lived at E. Winn, Me •. 

(7th) James Henry Mallett, b. Jan. 9, 1857; died Oct. 2;, 1857. 

(7th) Phineas Judson Mallett, b. Oct 22 1 1858; resides at E. minn, Me. 
M Sept. 28, 1890 Mrs. Wealthy Ann hideout)) Trott b. Lincoln, Me., June 22, 
1856; daughter of Nathan Alexander~Rideout13-nd Frances Wa~~;s Donnell. · 
No children. .. . u_, .:L:::.,. ... {~ ..... 

(7th) Calvin Boobar Y.al lett, b. Nov. 23,·:t859; died June 2, 1862. 
(F- .-0 ·..: . .' . . 

'th) F.arl Lincoln Mallett, b. Jan. 28, 1861; resides Snohomish, Washington. 
Mat Lee, Me., June 2;, 1886 ~ddie Elizabeth Ames, b. Lee, Me., June 2;, 1865; 
daughter of Jamee Gilmore Ames and Joanna Godfrey Jackson. 

Mallett ... · · 
(8th). FArl Austin Amest, b. Snohon:iiah, Wash. Apr. 9, 1894. 

I -· 

(7th) Josephine Clark Mallett, b. Aug. 10, 186;; d. at E. Winn,. Me., June 10, 
1890; lived at Snohomish, Washington. 
M at Winn, Me., Nov. 88, 1885 Ed eon Chapman Ames, b. Lee, Me. Dee. 22, 1850; ·. · ··' 
son of James Gilmore Ames and Jane Godfrey. Jackson. . · · ... 

. , Jo~"'"'"' . . . ". . ... ·:' ·' . ,. ,. • , . 
{8th) daughte~ b. Lee, Me •. ~pr. 19~··1aaE(d~ Ap~~.26,·1a9,. · .... ··~·~·--:;.:. 
(8th) Lola Elizabeth Ames b. Mattavmmk~~g,·Meo J~. 27,, 1890. ·:: .: f .. .. 

. . ~· ' ... / ·.:- ·; . , 
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(7th) Mory Etta l!e.llett , b . Feb . 8, 1856; d. J a n . 21, 1862 . 

,_ 

. / 
} .... THE RECORDS OF joHN MALLE'TT OF THE 5th GENER~TION. ,-
rr 

(5th generation) John tf.allett, b. Be.th, Me . Jan. 1, 1791, of 1795. d. at E. Winn, Me. 
Aug. 28, 1876. Liyed in the Me. towns, Bath, Topoham, and Bangor, and at Lee, rr:e . 
for mnny years . Served in the 1812 '7ar and inthe Aroostook Wa r. Farme r and carriage 
repairer. 

· U at Ee.th, Me. Mar. 1 , 1820, Eleanor Welsh born Ba.th, Me . Apr. 12, 179); d. at E. 
\'Tinn, lfo . Oct . 25, 1868; the daughter of Patrick \'lelsh VJho oettled at New Meado"7a , 
Brunswick Me . and married Ann Mou l toh. Thia Welsh Family came fran ·Ireland. 
The childre~ 

(6th generation) Isaac Jame s Ma ll ett, b. Bath, Me ., Apr. 2, 1821; d ·. at E. Wi nn , 
Me .,, June 1 , 1892; til<te Lived at Lee and E. Tiinn,, Me . Served in the A··oostook 
\'Tar. Lumber surveyor. 
M at Lee , Me., Jul y 25, 1847 Esther Parker Merrill b. at that part qf Minot, Me . 
which is now Auburn, Ju l y ;o, 1822; d. Aug. 12, 1900; the daughter of Jamee 
Merril 1 and Ruth Hatch. 
Children: 

(7th generation) Laura Ellen Mallett, b. Lee, ti.a., Nov. 24,, 18L~; r esides 
at Lee, Me . 
M Nov. 24, 1867 Amos Crocket Trott, b. Perry, Me . Dec . 16,, 1840; d . Apr. 
8, 1902 ; fanmer anq lumberman. Enlisted in the Civil War, Aug. 20, 1865; 
honorably discharged, Apr. 22, 1868; nao at the battle of the Wi l derness 
and many other important battles. Served in Co. E, 4th Me. Regiment 
Infantry and Co. K, 19th Me . Regt. Infantry. Son of Samuel Trott and 
Lydia Patteroon , who lived in the h!aine to\'1118, Perry,, Prentice and Winn . 
The children i7ere born at E. Winn , rt.e . 

(8th) Charles Milton Trott 11 b. Sept. 17, 1868; d . f.~ay 10,, 1900. Lived 
o.t E. Winn. Ue . 
M June 10, 1891 Sabra Ellen Rid~eout, b. Lee, Me. Dec. 14, 186); died 
at E. Winn , Me., March 22, 1877 ;-··daughter of Nath!:?n Alexander Rideout 
and Francda Wa lton Donnell. 

(9th ) Walter Edwin Trott,, b. U.ay 9, 1892. 

( 8th ) Gertrude Trott, b. May 1),, 1870. Address 244 \'laehington st. I . 

Boe ton, Y.aee. 
M in Boston, Aug. 
Sept. 22, 1866 . 
Association . Son 

2), 1892~ Albert Vandenater Loeea b. Hempstead, N. Y. 
'.I'ree.surez: of the Tel ephone Savings and Banking 
of Samuel Augustus Losea. and Mary Elizabeth Paine. 

( 9th) Milton Trott Loaea , b. Boston, Mase., Nov. 8, 1895. 

(8th ) Anna Olivia Trott, b. Oct. 26, 1871. d. Aug. 29, 1878. 

( 8th ) Alma Blanche Trott, b. Aug. 7, 187); resides Foxcroft,, Me . 
Schools of E. Winn, Me. 
M (lat) in Leo, Me . May 20, 189) Al fred L~ Bulmer, b. IVebeter, Me . 
F'eb. 22, 1875; d. at E. \'/inn, Me. Sept . 7_, 1897; schools of . Webster, 
Me.; son of David Bulmer and Fimna '17ooster. 

(9th ) Blush Beach Bulmer, b. Jan. 12, 1894; d. Sug. 21, 1907. 

M (2nd ) Dex. 28, 1899 , Fred L. McComb,, b. Foxoroft, Me. Sept. 18, 1864; 
Schools of' Foxcroft, ~~e . Marble and granite cutter. Son of \7m. McComb, · 
eho died at Foxcroft, 11.e. Mar. 15,, 1897. and of Ann Parsons, nho died 
at Foxcroft, Me ., Aug . 1), 1903. . . 
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(9th} Frances Laura McComb, b. July 19, 1900. 

(9th) Ella Paine McComb, b. June 2, 190}. 

(9th) Fred L. McComb, b. June 17, 1906. 

(8th) Ralph Edwin Trott, b. Aug. 6, 1876; d. Aug. 15, 1878. 

(8th) Susan Esther Trott, b. Aug. 9, 1878J resides at E. Winn, Me. 
M June 6, 1898 , Hersey M. Crocker, b. Lee, Me., Feb. 2, 1875; farmer; 
son of Freeman Crocker and Pamelia Lancaster. 

(9th) Roland Crocker b. Dec. 5, 1898. 

(9th) Lena Crocker b. Aug. 26, 1900 • 

(9th) Lottie M. Crocker, b. 1902. 

(9th) Ruth Edrie Crocker, b. July 24, 1905.· 

(8th) Edith May Trott, b. Sept. 10, 1882; resides at Lincoln, Me. 
M at Lincoln, Me. Sept. 9, 1905, David M. Gray; roilway fireman. 

p 2,7 (8th) Ivy Trott, b. Sept. 11, 1884. Nurse in King's Park Asylum, 
King's Park, Long Island,·~. Y. 

· (8th) Lulu Ann Trott, b. Jan. 8, · 1892. 

(7th) Millard Filmore Mallett, b. Apr. 8, 1850; d. at Petersburg, Va. June 2}, 
1865; a old i_er in the ~i~il War, 1st Me. Regt. Sharpshooters. 

(7th) Albert Leonard Mallett, b. Apr. 16, 185;; died at E~. Win??-, Me. July 8, 
1862; 

(7th) Bartlett Welsh Mallett, b. Rug. 18, 1854;. d. at E. Winn, Me. Feb. 11, 1875. 

(7th) Ransom Woodbury Mallett, b. ~ct.22, 1855; lived at E. Winn, Me. 

(7th) Jamee Henry Mallett, b. Jan. 91 1857; died Oct. 2;, 18570 

(7th) Phineas Judson Mallett, b. Oct. 22 1 1858; resides at E. ainn, Me. 
M Sept. 28,1890 Mrs. Wealthy Ann (Rideout) Trott b. Lincoln, Me., June 22, 
1856; daughter of Nathan Alexander Rideout and Frances Wat~rs Donnell. · 
No children. . . . lu i:t-SL(."" .... 

(7th) Calvin Boobar Mallett, b. Nov. 23,·: 1859; died June 2, 1862. 
. (F- .<) ... : . . : . . 

Yth) Farl Lincoln Mallett, b. Jan. 28, 1861; resides Snohomish, Waahington. 
Mat Lee, Me., June 2;, 1886 addie Elizabeth Ames, b. Lee, Me., June 2;, 1865; 
daughter of Jamee Gilmore Ames and Joanna Godfrey Jackson. 

Mallett · 
(8th). Farl Austin Ames, b. Snoho~i~h·, Wash. Apr. 9, 18940 

I ·• 

(7th) Josephine Clark Mallett, b. Aug. 10, 186}; d.· at, _E. Winn, Me., June 10, 
1890; lived at Snohomish, Washington. 
M at \Unn, Me., :Hov. 88, 1885 Edson Chapman Ames, b. Lee, Me. Dee. 22, 1860; :. · ... , 
son of Jamee. Gilmore Ames and Jane Godfrey; Jackson. . ., · .· .. : 

' , . cJOc\'l'\nS. · ';. ·: ·,· ·:;· .. ··· .•. ,. r-, ·,. 

{8th) daughter b. Lee, Me •. l\pr. 19,· 1888".d~ Apr., 261· 1a9,. · · ., ... ···."· .. ~,.-::·.:. -: 
(8th) Lola Elizabeth Amee b. Mattawamkeag,· Meo J~. 27_, 1890. · :-~ .. _r.······· 

~ J • • ; ! . t' • • 
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(7th generation) Grace Greenwood Mallett, b. Feb. 14, 1865; resides Cam- ---
pello, Maas. 
Mat Campello, Oc~. 27, 1896 Jamee Thomae Shields b. Washington, N. o. (or 
D. O.) June 10, 1855; E. Greenwich, R. I. Academy; eon of Robert T. Shields 
and Nancy Elizabeth Satchwell. No children. 

~.~ !/. The second child of John Mallett and Eleanor Welsh. 
~ (6th generation) Francis William Mallett, b. Bath, Me., Oct. 6, 1822. nae left 

. Lee, Me., in the early 150 1e, and finally settled in N. Y. City. He was a mechanic." 
., · Mat Lee, Me., July 4, 1847 Cordelia C. Dunham b. Parkman, Me. about 1830... 

·~ 1 ' • 

' •· 
.. 

·f •. 

The Norway, Me·., News, stated that in ·his 78th year he visited there his sister
in-law, Mre. G. L. Hatheway, and that he wae hale and hearty, and conversed in a 
very interesting manner. nHe was one of the earliest settlers of Lee, Me. going there 
with hie· parents in 18}4, when that town and Maine.was almost a wilderness. Eis mind 

.was given more to mechanics than farming. He was the inventor of many useful devices, 
which revolutionized the work in which they were involved. In 1851 he moved to 
Norway, Me. In 1859 to Hew Haven, ct., where he waa engaged in the carriage business, 
and made acme decided improvements in tte machinery for making light carriage wheels, 
for which he obtained patents of great value to wheel makers. About the time that 
tha ·civil \7ar broke out, and during the t War, he was engaged in gun work for the 
Government. At the close of the War he ea-~ naa engaged with the Am. Fish-Hook and 
Needle Co., for 4 years aa Superintendent. In 1873 he went to Boston with a set of 

. machinery on nhich he obtained patents in America and in moat of the European coun~ries. 
He made an exhibition of his machinery in the Travels' Building in Boston, and from 

~· that showing a Company was formed with a million-dollar capital. That machinery 
1 

\, __ ,/ revolutionized many of the important machines in the manufoeture of sewing machine 
needlea. His first venture was in Chicago with the large firm of A. H. Andre~s & Co. 

· .... ae their Superintendent in manufacturing school furniture and all kinds of school 
appliances. He remained there until 1882. He then went to Brockton, Mase., as Sup
erintendent of a sewing-machine Needle Co., nherp he made another important machine 
,for pointing the needles; remained there one year~ Then to Pullman, Illo as mechanic 
having charge of all the wood-working machinery of the Pullman Palace Car Co.•s plant. 

·In 1886 he went to N. Y. City where he remained until 1900, being an expert and mech-
anician. He was an architect and hid charge of erecting the large stone building a~ 

· the corner of 29th St. and 5th Ave. known ae the lumber drying works, and he had charge 
of that business for 4 years, In the meantime he made an important invention in a 
cha inlese bycicle, for which he obtained a patent in the U.S.A. and in three foreign 
countries. He went Fast,· and visited his old home at E. Winn, Me.n -·-Z.·/ ... '. ..... , _. .. : ,'·' ~· -

The children of Francie W. Mallett: 

(7th generetion) hliles ~ellett. 
(Tth " ) A son. . . 
{7th !: ) A daughter. 
'7th !! ) \ A eon in New.York City. 
(7 th ~ ) A eon in Spr1ng:f'ield, ~ se. 
'7th .!! ) \ A dE!ughter who mP.rr1ed Dr •. Ingalls of 

Chicpgo end 1~ d~ce~eed. 

lhe 3d child of John Mallett & Eleenor Welsh. 
(6th gen~rat1on) Lucy Ann Aiellett b Topsham, Aile. Mey~, 18~5· 
~i ved _and died et Lee, h'le. ·Ai at Lee, we. July 5 

9 
ia4s or 1846 ' 

~ev1 .oertle~t Alorrill, b Minot, .L\le., no'' J\uburn, J\pril 7, 18GO; •died. 
D.~c • 18, ~898; fprmer " lumbermen; son of' Jamerw:l!a,,.r·11"'J.& Ruth Ha·tcb.· .. 

lhe Ch11C.r1en born at Lee Ale .. . ... -...-- ... 
, 0 . 

l7th) l;alv1n Felconer hi.orrill b .Nov~ 9.,. ·-1846• lived t ·L. · ·v 

hl et Lee 1.le Oct 5 _., ' P ee,Me~· .. 
' •' • , 1870 t~da. rre.nc1ne. Deering b Lee o Me· o "· .. ; • ,, 
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Dec: . 16, 1856; c:--ught er of John Deering & SsrEJb Burnh~m Fifield 
vhi l d ren born F' t. Lee, ~\.e • 

\ 3 th ) wy r P .C:ll< l>i.erri l l b J pn. ;::9, 1873; liv ed e t 
LE- e, i .. e . !\', fl t Le e:, ... e .,Dec . 14, 189'== J\ lvc-h Skinne r 
1'ic t..E: ring b .Lee, .: .. e., ~1e rch 31 , 1870, son of Al bert 
l' i c: :z(. r inn i: Su sen Lowe 11. 

( Yth \ child b s-: died Dec. ~9, 1893. 

l Bth) ~P rl h e nry fue r ril l b April 11, 1875; r eside s 
r t Le e , r •• e ., hi ct S £.J ring field, 1'<ie., June 11, 1899 
El l en ;;,.ey ·1ribou b Lee, ke ., Sept. ~, 18 79; daughter 
of G1:'18 s . he n ry ·.1.ribou de Lizzie JD.ne Hee th. 

\8th) ·Seci i e J·'>cel .11>lerrill b June c4, 1878 ; ~esides Pt 
Lee, iJe. hl fl t Spring f i eld, hle., h1.,y 11, 1898 rtBlph 
·.-1P. l C.o bC' rnes b Lee , Me., July~, 187 3 ; S(>n of John 
bc:rnes cc rr~ nc:es 5tc=iples. 

(8th) Heymond J ohn .l\1errill b Dec . 16, 188 5 . 

(7th) he len 'l. kerri 11 b .c.Jc:: rch 9, 1849; d Sept. 5, 18612. 
\7th ) J ohn Al bert Merrill b 1··eb,. ~6, 185 1 ; d E-t Lee, d e. Sept . 

'==611 186~ .. 

.... -:, 
(7th ) ~me:>:ly Johnson J.V!errill b ~lP Y 5, 1855; died Sept. c.5, 186:2. 
~7th) Lizzie Uri llri !V1errill b June C:l, 1857; lives rt E .. Winn,t~e • 

fu et Lee, rue,., wey ~O, 1886 George Dolly J ones b Turne r, ke 0 

1.q/ l'c:. , 1861, son of Lewis Ga uce rsby Jones & Lucretia Ann 
Judkins .. 

" . ..... 

(8th) Levi lH1ron Jones b ivi.acwahoc Pla nta tion, .w.e. 
i~ p ril 17, 1888 . 
t 6 th) E l den he nry Jone s b E'eb. 13, 1890; d ·s ept. 
17' 189 1 .. 

(8th) holll s wilton Jone s b E. ~inn, ~e., Ma rch 19 , 
1897. 

(7th ) Rhode Luerrill b J c- n. 16, 1861; d r;.a y C:. 6 , 186~ 0 
( 7th) l:ie rr1s i'lewton .uerri llb Lee. 9 , 1864; Lumb er Mfr 0 B:. ~Hnn , ivie .. 

M Ft Spring fie ld~ 1v.ie., ; .. ug . 9 , 1891 h:iyr 2 I ne z Spe ed b ~~P nche stt? 
l? l o li~e . , :Cec. 13 , 1867, d Pugh t e r of Chas . Eme ry Speed 3t f r £> nc e s 
Butterfield .. 

(7th) Sa mue l Vea zie i~ie~ · rill b J\ug . 3o l> 1866 ; lumber mfro E. ·s1nn, M.e 
hl ri t Springfie l d , i'ile ., Dec. 12l> 1894 Fl or e nce Jennie 'lwombly 
b Le e , Me. Dec . 14, 1875; et.tended Lee Nor me l P.cpdemy ; daughter 
o f I B?.E? C .And r ews 'l womb ly e f e r mer e t Le e & Winn, r~e. who hl 
Af; r11 e:.7, 187C: Sara h Ange line Gerrish. · 

( 8 th) 
( 8 t.h ) 
(8th) 

Helen Et h e l yn Merrill b June 19, 1896. 
By r on Depne Merri ll b Nov. 6 , 1898 . 
l'8ul v eaz1e !l:lerr1 1 1 b Dec,. 19, 1900. 

(6th gene r et ion ) George .1::- shi ngton 'lribou .l\la lle tt b Topsham, Me .. 
r. ... ay C: l , lB 'c:.5 ; d e t Lee , ~ie., Nov. ;t-1, 1864 . i1 fr rme r e t Lee, rue. 
a:i ci.t Le e " we . Sep t. 5, l85'c:. /\nn .1e rvleh SnowCi:le nd lem1re b Le e 0 1'.ie,. 
we Y e:. :::, 18;::: ; C.e ug hte r of benj c:rnin Burle y Crendlernire & Olive 
;:;a wyer .l: ifl eld 

~ 

\7 th ) Lucius but t e rf'l eld !v.rllett .b Nov 9, 1853· d ,t.;ov .. 9, 1864 . 
l 7 t h )6-dorgeaie l bury r-.a llett b r,ug . '==9, 186 1; d Oct. 5,. 1864 . 
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(7th) J a mee W.1lton I~l.!"l lett b ~ rch c5, 1855; died Nov. 5, 1864. 
(7th) ¥r r nk Wm. Mrll c tt b Sept ,~~ , 186;; lived e t Ft.Kent ~e. 

M st 1'ort !\.ent , a.e. July G::C', 189~ t o :a. ei rtha Gpge Bolton b :For t 
Kent, !Wle . Sept. . 19, 187 <:: ; C.~ue;ht.er o f J ames Bolton & Me rtha 

Louise _Grge ~heelock. 

'- ::. (8th) L::- ura Bolton i•.all ett b .Aug. e:;., 1899 . 

~ 

(6th generFt lon) br rt le tt. i'l e lsh ruPllett b 'lopshem, Me. June 15th, 182{ ; 
died e t Ft.t~e nt, 1w.e • .Nov . 9 , 18Y8. Lu mberma n and merchant Pt 
}~vnc1s ~lent~tton ~ 1'ort !\.ent, ~e. ~a t Fort Kent, ~e. ~ay ~~. 

18 5 3 , I s !" be 11 a I • 1H 11 e y b i t • .A 1 b E' n s , Me • , J an • .:;o , 18 ; 9 ; d i ed 
et l'"ort Ken t, ""e ., ~erch ;.1, 1897; drue;hte r of Hiram Willey of 
.ilit . Ghe.se , 111e ., u: .r-ortlrnd , me . he IDE' rried Be tsey hlellows • .... 

(7th) 1'rederic Be rtlet.t ~allet~ b fut. Uhsse, Me. Ma rch · ~3, 1855 ; 
l ist address, 4C7 Erie St., S .E. Minneapolis, hlinn., Gh1ef . 
Engineer of 1-'illsbury l<lour Mills. Ma t Ft. Kent, Me . Aug . 6 , 
1883 Uz ite Lr> u ndrie (L 1 Andre ) b lirenchville, Me ., Feb. G::&:: , 
1860 ; dc>u3ht.er o f Julifn Lr und rie & Ozite L17otte of St . vr enc i s , 
Me . Lhildren born 8 t ~ inneepolis, ~inn 

(8 th) 
(8th) 
(8th) 

( 8 t~) 

(8th) 

Angie J\UE,USt c Ma llett b Me.y 14, 1884 . 
Gertrude ~inna Mallett b Jlli.B r ch 29, 1886 . 
l•'l orence .t.it'.l y fue llett b arch ~3, 1888. 
Beetric e ~elsh fua llett, b May 10 , 189~ ; died 
A pr i 1 7 , 18 9 6 • 
I nfPnt b Uct. &::6, 1898; diedthe spme d ey. 

~ 
(7th) Herbert Alst on ~allett b S t. Fr ancis ~lPntrt ion, Me . 

Dec. 11, 18.?6 ; d cit st . i'eter, ki inn., N18y l~, 19C&:: ; unmsrried. 
I ' 

J 

(7th) Leanna belle AJall et t b St. 1- rpncis, Kl F. ntetion , fue ., 
Aµ ril 9, 1859 ; resi de s e t Fort Kent , Me. M .. at 1-'ortlend, u·~e. 
Jc>n., 10, 1899 Cyrus henry Dickey b Ge r d 1ner, Me . J~pri l ~5, 
1850; schoo ls of I\orridgewock-o;. Wetervi ll e ,. .. ie. Lumberman , 
t hen liust.om house Deputy Gol l ector. Son of Me jor Wm. Dickey 
of the 1~.s. ine t owns, Strong, Gprdiner & Ft . h.ent. He merr i ed 
F'rencea Bodfish of Ft.n.ent, Me. J:-;o children. 

'IHE RECORDS OF' WiH...LitM filf,LLEl'l of the 4th GENERATION. 

( 4th generrt1on) 'i'iill i em ivi pllett b '1opsham, hle . 1743 ; one writer 
stf!l.ee 1757; died et 'l'opsh£ m, Me. June 10 or f\ug . 18, 1844 . 
Alwe ya resid ed pt 1opsham.~e . where he WP S ?n upright end 
honor ed citi zen. Se rved in the Revolutionary Wa r July-Sept . 1779 . 

Sketch by a descendf!nt: " my greet - g randfather, Will1sm AiB llett, 
w2s the aon o1'John Alellet~,ern~ was a. nct1ve of Topsham , ~e . He enlisted 
in the Rev olutionery Wpr . Un his return from the famous Hagsduce Ex
pedition in 1779, he engp g ed work in a saw-mill et TopshPm Villsge ,Me ., 
whe re h~ w~ s employed nights. pt the close of his night•a work he 
wou l d welk to his new fprm lot v1hich he had tPken up in Cpthence, on 

whe t. i s n ..:. w t.he l: lve h lirllet t ferm . In 1783 he mFrried Deborah Collamore 
of hest. beth, ke . and t hey begen their housekeeping in t he log h ouse 
on the west slope of t he hill i n whet i s now Alveh M~ llett 'e f i eld, 
northwest of his pres e nt r e sidence ; loter on , a ferm house we s built 
on t hE: pre sent elte of t i·!e ~c llett frrmhouse . 'lhe old e s t son, Co llemore 
inall eit t ook i he l Fnd S . of the howe farm, where he estcbli shed his 
home whe n he ma rried l.omfort Ring . All of his 5 children were born in 
t his home , enc ell ha ve 1ived here e ve r since, except ~orris Ann, who 
lilC' rri ed .l.ilr. '1 own send r nd l·r c: n e; e; s \'.:h o d l ed in 1895 . Emery d 1ed in 3=.~9~ f 
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. · '. Wrli~~m1~~i~et\! ~~~. h~g9e 1:ems!,. irM~0ihEr8M~0 sth~~et;~P.eh~¥~Sl'l 
.. ,'. . the home. plp ce of t11eir f2ther ~ ·.li1111am and they lived in· the atime 

house until 1830 when W1111flm Jr., moved en ell of the house 4o r-ods--
,~ nort.h end eat~blished a home of his own, the home fPrm hPV1ng been 

~'!·0 divided, he taking the northern pert. In 1869, Isaec. IIJ.Ellett end his 
.. > Wife remodelled El nd enlPrged their a.ncestre l QOme in'\iO en imposing 
.:>'! / ..... : and commodious dwelling... · 
·: .:~ ! . i' ,,. 

·.:_,·!:·. :._ . . :.:.:. William .lkiallett m w!'rch ;.o, 1783 DeborBh Colle more of West Bsth,~e. 
~~:. .. . a womEn of grert energy rnc of s icrl1ng qu~ 11t1es. 
t::~: . . ~· . 

• 
1.1:.he children of W1111em ~allett 6: Deborah Collamore •. 

(5th generPtion) hlerthB ~llett b Oct. l~, 1783; d et ~opshem, Me. 
where she had elwE>ys resdided, July l~. 1852 eged 69 years & 9 mo. 
lvlP.rried Moses Graves b 1opshsm,Me. JP.n. 30, 1778; died Jan. 5. 1855; 
the son of Joseph Grrvea & Jp.ne Adams. 
Data of· the family peges 48-51. 

(5) Deborah Collamore wallett b Dec. l~, 1785; dpt Embden, Me. ~rr.?l, 
1868. lier ho£11e 'hqs Eit Bowdoin, ~e. until 1834, pfter that Pt Embden, 
Me. M Nov.19, 18C7 humphrey rurinton b Bowdoin, me •• Aug. i;, 1785 

d at Embden, Me. ~pril GO, 1868, son of Humphrey Fur1nton & ThPnkful 
SnoY;. 

DPta of the ~emily peges 51-54 

{5) Elizabeth Mallett b 1''eb, 5, 1787; d ~ierch 11, 1788 

l5) •iilli~m llUa llett Jr. b lc'eb. ~O, 1789; d Sept. 26, 1836 P-ged 67 years 
cl: 7 months. An excellent r~rmer and Citizen rat 'l'opshem, hle. A 
veteren of the 181~ r~~r ... He end his children ~nd wife were faithful 
members of the :Free Be,tJtist Vhurch." M. Jan. l~, ~865 daughter of' 
Rev. humphrey .l;Jurinton & '1henkful ·si;;iow, She we s b et Bowdoin, Me. 
Oct. 17, 1789 d Sept. 10, 1865. ... .. 

Data of the famili ppges 55-64. 

(5th) Rhode. Mellett b Oct. t=O, 1791; died et .New l'ortlend, Me. Oc-p.·14, 
1854::. .M Dec. 7, 1816 l'holllPs l:'ennell of ~ew Fort land, Me • 

. (6th) A!~ry C. ~ennell b Dec 0 4::3, 1817; d Oct. ~l, 1853. ·lvl to 
Elbridge 'lrue of i~ew .tort lE\nd ,Meo 

(7th) E'lora 'lrue--A'l~ ry 'l'rue--Ferdine.nd 1I'rue 

(6th) Willipm lli!P. llett .t:'ennell b June 21, 18~0; d .Nov. 4, 1841 
Unmarried. 

(6th) Deborah Collamore ~ennell b Aug. 29, 18~~ d Mey ~o, 1864; 
MfS~ et ~ew j;>ortland. ,liie. M John Watson, s !'armer. who died ebout 

(7th) 5us£1n /,nn w~ ts on b De.c. 19, 1845; d Oct. 18, 1899. 
lu !'·red BeBley Bf'rber of Bancro:rta, Nebraska. 

(8th) Stella Frences Berber, M Aug. ~6, 1898 
to iur. St~hl. . 

... ,., (8th) John Le.wrenqe Bprber, L'.Jtlrried 
{8th) i'i.B.Ude Watson B!'rber , merried-
(8th) Fred bee.ley Bprber; mFrr1ed--
l8th) ~plter liutchinson Berber; deceeeed. 

~;)~-· .. h:-~ ... . 
'. ... . 
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l7th) l'enne 11 'l • iiptson b hpril 14 ' 1849 . M t.1ar y c ··Hg ht (let ) • 
(G:nd ) M Uliv e Jlllc> t t he w s • 

(8th) !V1 i nn i e Effie ·.vp t Ron. 
(8th ) Geor5e Elme r 'i{cits0n. 
(8th) Su s i e J\ l Vi l da ;fa ts on. 

!ll 1"1r • b u rcbe.n. 
\8th) Gerr ie .... e y Wetson • 
(8th) 1ellie ·,1e t son d JEi n • 16 ' 1894 . 

(7th) Amoa iVE' t son b April 15' 1854 . M .Ma ry Rea s oner. 

( 6 t h ) Loui se N. ~ennell 
De.ggett 

b Se pt . 17 , 18't::.4 ; d Dec. 30, 1847 .M SBmue l 

(7th) Only chi l d died i n infancy . 
(6th) SuspnA • ..t:'enne ll b Sept. 18, 18;26 ; d Feb. l::8 , 1846 ; UnmPrr i ed. 
( 6th) RhodE' N • .t'ennel l b Feb. 4 , 18G:9, d Feb. 4 , 1850 . 
(6th) 'lho!D2s J efferson l'ennell b vet . e:o, 1831 , fprne r et Freeman , 

M .No v . 't::.c, 1864 Annie ·'iins low b April 5, 18 36. 
( 6 t h ) Cept . Is r eel .A. l'ennell b .i.V!? r ch l~ , 1835, d Dec . 17 , 1865 

" He was t he famous fi g hte r of t he 16th 1ie . Volunteers . " 
.. Unmarr ied • 
"Consumption cerri E:d off most of t h e above children o f the 6th 

t i .. gene re on. 

(5th generation ) 

Me . 

IlilBry ill.? llett b Dec. 10, 1793, d Feb. 16, 1878. "She cind her husb2nd 
spent their l ives on the home ferm on t he shores .. of Brad ley l' ond 
in the southe rn pe rt of1opshe m, Me 0 " .llliPrried F'eb. 9, 185; to 
Foster br@.d ley b 1'J'8Y 3 , 1788 , died J bl l y 8, 187 3; son of 'l' imothy 
Bredley &: Sarah Eastr:;:ie n who l iv ed et Concord, "\ • H. 

Data of t ne fpmily Pc £E:S 65-66. 

(5th) C.:ollemore wa llett b Feb . 5, 1796, d July 17, 1870, fprmer at 
Topsh?.m , ~e ., a noble mPn . A fpithf~l. member o f t he Soc i ety of the 
E~pt~b- Chu rch, 'lopshFm, ~e. Hie home was e fpv~rite vi s iting plece 

· for ministerfi 0 A good bu s ine s s man Pnd fin e fina ncier. his child-
-:.'1' r en were c c-re fu l ly r eP r ed . me rr i ed Dec. 'C.7, 1838 Comfort Ring b 

Greenwood, .we., Juoe 't::.4, 181;' , d fl t 'I opshE'm, Me. I.Jct • ~6 , 1898 , 
dc-ughter of John Ring&: Borces Evens . She wi=i s ~ noble C..:hr isti an 
wome n c:-nd for many yeprs We s 8 fr ithf)l l me mber of the F'irst Bapt i s t 
Church, '1opshr m, 11.e. '.L he chi ldren were born et 'l'opsh2m, .cae . 

\6th) genere tion) Emery Col l pmore illellett b Oct. 7 , 18:·9, d f,p ril 
::::4, 1~05 . He we a P membe r o F tne' fue thodist Church, b owd o inhem , ~.e . 
r. nd for over 40 ye~rs wFs supe rintendent of the Union Sunday School, 
Topsha m, LuE . he continued t h2 t gra nd work e nd hi s t eaching in that 
Sunday pchool unt il ne:: r the end of hi s life. Obiturry: " lie wes 
one of t!ie best known f p rmers of '.top sh em, Me. c- nd will be~greetly 
mi ssed in the neighborhood end in the c ommunity . ·He WPS a devout 
(;hristi e n e.nd a worker in ev e ry go od e a u s e . .As a member of t he 
GrPnge he we s c 0nsid ered one of its most efficient helpers end held 
i in~ort.ent offices i n the Co unty end State. He we s t horoughly wel l 
l nf..Jrmed on a ll µublic quest i ons , a g reet r ee.der , end e mP n of 
literary rb llity. Hewes conv e rted e t the ege of 19 y e~ rs, end we s 
e vE: r El c one latent memb e r of t he church . He orgP. ni ?. ed t he Sunday 
School in hi ~ neighborhood whi ch w? s ev e r e gr ef' t powEr for good. ' 
Generous e r.-:1 kind-hearted , he ne ve r refused a true c a l l of charity. 
he we s e q uie t - man , h ci ting rll ostentrtion. His words were few, 
but his Christian li fe grv e e stronge ppeal to ell who knew him. 
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~hough a very herd-working ~en, he slways found· time for· a 
systemetic study of th€ Bible, end for reading of a high order. 
lie had no feer of deE?th Pnd CPlmly mede ell the Prrsnge~1ents 

for his funeral, even selecting tre scripture p~asages w_!1i~µe~-
w1ehed r~ed. . . 

lie w~ e mt'rri€.d 1'iov. ~7, 1866 Bernice Mallet~ Graves b i'opehem, 
Me., Oct. 9, 1843, d uct. ~ "within 6 days of her 78th yeer". 
'lhe daughter of .J..cems 'lrue Grr ve.s &: Ks.therine He.thorn. Her mother 
died when she WPS 6 dpys old leeving her to the c~re of her gr~nd
prrenta, Moses enda1~rthe Graves. "She wee e k1nd-heerted and lov
ing neighbor, one to whom ell coulQ feel free to go for help at 
any time. She w es a f@ithful member of the Bowdo1nhrm, Me. 
&Uethodlst Church Pnd of the 1opshem, J.Vie ., Grenge. Besides William 
Dolloff, to whom she hes be6n e.s a mother, she lee yes a. host of 
friends:· No children. 

l1, !Lb (6th) Corria .Ann t-iallett b Feb. 4, 1841, d Oct. 11, 1875, 
-..' 'Xopshe.m,iliie. high School. She wr s of e noble Christian charact€r 

.end a feithfu~ member of' ti.Le lst Bapt.ist Church, TopshPm, Me. She 
still retained her membership there a ft.er she and her husband had 
removed to Gardiner~ rue. mfrried Sept. Sept. 8,la72 to Stephen 
VJhi ttier l:ownsend b oowdoinham, Me., 183·~, decee.Red; en untiring 
worker, engeged in the lumber business with lion. John Grey; the 
son of Charles 1ownaend end Rebeaca-------. . 

{7th) <.ihild thet died with the mother at childbirth. 

(6th) Me.ry Ellen Gr~vea iluP. llett b April 11, 1843; resides on 
the old Ilda llett homestead 'lopshem, Me., A fei thful member of 
Finsncia 1 (;ommittee of the 1st Baptist Church, 'I'opsbP.m, Me. end 
cerefully kept the church records. Kind and Cheerful. 

(6th) Frences Comfort ~ellett b Feb. ~8, 1845, d Dec. 6, 1895. 
Always resided on the home fprm. School of ~[opsru>m, Me. end a 
Young Ladies' Sch.)ol et Brunswick, .Me. Geve generously. to the 
Beptist Church and w PS of greP.t heJ.g to many people. 

(6th) George ~renklin !\t.lallett b June 19, 1847, died May 1, 
age 60 yeers, lC mo. 11 days. F'or meny yee.rs e feithful member 
of i'opshem,. Me. lst .beptist Church, it's w.;.;rthy Deecon, ~freaeurer, 
end tepcher in the Suncey School. He w·se long one of the ~·rusteee 
of the church a.nd was le.rgely 1nstrument~l in heving it remodelled 
end greatly improved. ObiyuE1ry: ~'His death me.rks e greet loss . 
to the church end coinmuni ty. Earlt1 in life he united with the 
church. In .. hie priv.ate life he wee humble, eernest, honest and 
e.f'fectionete end wee of a blameless and helpful life. He wee a. 
diligent farmer P.t 'l'opshem, Lile." ~rried Oct. &:.7, 1875 Fenn1e 
Elize. beth Ha 11 b · 1opshe m, ili!e. Qct. i:.7, 185'=:; d~ughter of Ps.ul 
hell&: Hannah .Parker. .A noble helper. .After the death of her 
husband she sold her fprm to Curtis ·Fickett and HF.-rold McMimua ... 
No chi ld.ren. . . ._... " 

:·, '. 

Continuing the children of Willirm .Mallet~.& Deborah Collamore. 

5th gener~tion) ~usen Mellett b Sept. 9. 1798; d pt Topsham, Me. _.. ·:.':; : 
Feb.~, 1831. F'aithful end helpf)tl. M April 5, 184::4 Daniel Graves 
b 'lopehem, Me. Sept. ~l, 1796; d »lfrch ~, 1867; e worthy fprmer ot 

1J.opahFm, Aie. • the son of Williem Greves s.nd · ~erah J~ques. .. 

:.;·.rt (6th) ti orris Ann GrE:vee b 1',eb. 19 ~ 18~5, .. d ·July 11. 1903, 
Schools of '.i'opsham, ~e •. Unmc rried ~· '· ·'~· . 

. .. 
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{6th) W1111Eim henry Grrves b P.pr1l 14, 18~7; d June 19, 1891. 
Unmarried 

{6th) Devld AlVF.h Greves b J'.pril t;6, 18~, d Jan. ·16, 1839. __ 

(5th ) Iser.c Mallett b E·eb. 14, 18Cl~ d JE!n. ~6, ia36. A success
ful fFrmer end ~orthy citizen of 1opshem,fu e. M March 13, ·18~7 
.Priscilla. }iurinton b July '=9; 180~, d April 6, 1881, df\ughte~ of 
Rev. Humphrey ~urinton & 1hP.nkful Snow. Children b Topsham, Me. 

(6th) OcteViP ~ellett b June~ 18~9 d Aug. 7, 1888.Unmerried. 
{6th) liiP ry '..l • .&iaa llett b June i4, 18 31; d Dec. 5, 1888 .mnmr rried. 
(6th) Isef· c Woodbury ~ llett b Dec. 11, 1834; d June ~l, 1899, 
·A good ferwer at 1.l. opshem, i11e. .... 

(6th) Williem J\lbert ~~.allett b Sept. 19, 1836 d at Brunswick,&.e. 
Dec. 10, 1911. Schools of 1'opal1emJI .Me., en excellent ·farmer end 
citizen Pt tip. rding' s, brunswi ck., 1'e. A Republ1cen. A f2 i th:f\J.l 
Qhr1st1en • .ltierr·ied Se!Jt. ~9, 1875 Se.lome Harding Curtis b 
brunawick, Me. Jan. ;o, 1848; address R.F·.n. Route 3, Box 68, 
liardings, Brunswick, me. Schools of Brunswick, Me. ~ feithful 

. helper in e 11 good works. De.ughter of Wi11·1em Curtis, ~nd «~ 
Luc3 Stetson herding. 

(7th) Robert Herding Mellett b Brunswick, 1:e. Oct. 17, 1889, 
Orr.dusted ·from Brunswick· High School 1910. A diligent end 
successful r~.rmer, e fine. young men. UnmF rried. 

(6th) Alvsh Mellett b Nov. 19, 1839; d 'IopshP·m,~e. "e.ged ne~rly 
77 yeers.'' iA kind neighbor Pnd he.lper of sll 1n neee. Topsh~m, 
hie. schools. An industrious fermer Et Topshem, ~le. M {lat) 
.Jan. G3 1889 /.del1P. Mae Sanborn b Jl pri l 4, 1867; d Nov • t!7, 1897, 
gaughter of Joseph 5f nb.rn & ·Mery .Ann Merrimen. M(~nd) Mrs. S.irene 
lfrences Woodwerd of ~lden, 1.Vlass. 
~h1ld of the lat ~: 

{7th) Relph AlVF.>h 111.Lrllett ··b Jan. 6, 1892, Master of 
~l:opshtim, ~.e. Grsnge. 

CHILDREN OF MJ"Rrl'H.A .u.lALLE'li' & MOSES GRJWES 
(6th generetion) J\dems 'Irue Grav.ea b April 2t, 1804 ; d ·July 
l~, l85f:. A farmer st 'l' opshsm & Bowdoinhem, 1¥ie. the~ a ship . 
cerpenter there end in the filass. towns, Bonton & Braintree. A 
faithful policemen et Boston. Retired to r-a sme 11 fruit fr, rm. 
e.t Brs in tree, &r as/ · .After the dee th of his wife he 11 ved with 
~rs. E. c;. ~allett of 'lopshe.m. Me. Married (lat$ Aug. 10, 1833 
·.n.etherine Grr-ves hathorn b l\ew ShFron, lJe. April 1811 d Oct •. 
~C, 1843, the daughter of· Joseph lie.thorn & Ruth ---- • .M ('=:nd) 
Susan Gould of' Bost ..... n, lY.iess. 

t.;h1ldren of lst m2rrie.ge: 
-: ·. 

(7th) Cyrus Edwin ~ravea b Bowdoinham, Me. Sept. 19, 
1837; lived tit hlelbourne Besch~ Fle .• Unmarried. 

(7th) J~ngelie Ceth(~rine Graves b Feb. 27, 1839; d et. 
Dorchester, &ess. Jen. l, 1882; echoole of Boston, Mass. · ... 
M P.t .lirlilton, I.\r.lpss. titov··:~lC, 1859 Charles Cook b Milton, ,., · 
hlsss • .!Ji.l!·rch 5, 1836; baggage IDP.t!ter at Union Stption, Boston. 
Son of Arte mt' s u o ok &: Sally· Sampson • . · <" ·: :. : , :~ · ,: · ... 

. {8th) Susie Greve e Cook . p Nov. 10, 1860 ~_Schools .. ~_;<:·::.; 
of ~tlilton &: D0rchester, Mass. M Taunton, Me.a~·.' ·/'f;:· ··''' 

• :' ~ 't ':' '. • • I :'.' 
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J~pril 8, 1889 to Allen LeonBrd 
{ 9th} i~ .. ~ r 1 on LE:' one rd b Feb • 4 • 18 9 3 • 

{8th) S~reh Eliz~beth Coo~. b Dec. 30, 186~~--

(7th) Lemuel RichF rd Greves 
1841. 

(7th) Bernice ~llett Graves 
l\4 Emery Collemore -e.llett 

See page 45 

___ ----
b June ~9. 1841; d Aug. ~l, 

b oc;. 9,. 1843. deceased. 

Deborsh Collemore Grpves b Sept. 18, 18C7; d st Gardiner, Me • 
Aug. 7, 189~. ~arried Dec. 1::5, · 1830 P. es Merrill Wood b Colebrook, 
N. H. Sept. lS,1804; d et Gprdiner, Me. Aug. ~9, 1883 ..... Son of 
Gelvin Wood~ Ssr~h h~rdy. 

\7th) .iu~ ti ldEt /1nn ,food b 'l1 opshP m,. Me., Feb. 9, 1832, 
died way 17, 1835. 

(7th) George Llurellyn fiood b Bowdoinham rue., J.pril ~7, 
1834, lived e.t Lewiston, ~e. 1'.1 AnnE! Wood of ~wrence, 
liiiB s s. 

(8th) George Wood; travelling salesIIlPn. 
(8th) ~ilice Gertrude Woodi_ milliner. 
(8th) Mabel ~ood died et ~ years. 

(7th) W1111Pm Merrill Wood b Bowdo1nhem, Me., July ~9, 
1836; merchant et GBrd1ner, J\ie. liouncilID£n. of the city etc. 
~Jpn. l~, 1869 Rose H. ~ollansbee b Newcastle, rue. 
Jen 1, 1845, deughter of W1111~m Fe lPnsbee & Harriet E. 
liarley. Children born at Ge.rd1ner, Maine. 

(8th) Henry ;,rthur Wood b June 17, 1873. 1'erche.nt 
et Gardiner, Me. 

(8th) Hel~n Ann Wood b June 17; 1873, Bookkeeper 
rt Gerdiner, we 0 ~ 

l8th) Josephine Wo6d b May 31, 1876, resides ~t 
s. ~r~mingh~m, Mass. Gredueted from Emerson School 
of ur~tory, Boston. A teecher of Elocution. M 
Sept 0 1903 to henry W. Beckw1 th. '·'·,, 

(8th) Cerrle A. Wood .b May· ~9, 1879; ·d July ~,188~. 
(8th) f'i.alter J\.• Wood b May ~3, 188~. Gr~duAted 
from the University of M~1ne. 

(7th) J~lbert vrlendo Wood b Bowdoinham, me. Jan. 30~1839 
d ~t Arlington,· Va., Dec. 15, 186~~ Served in t~e Civil 
Wer. Lo. h. 19th ~eg. me 0 Volunteers. \ 

{7th) m~rthB Ceroline ~ood b Bowdo1nh~m, ~e. June ~3,1842; 
re aid es Boston, Jill a se • M ~home a Noyes. 

· (8th) Son & ~ daughters. 

(7th) R?y 'J.hompson 'lloOd. b Gerdiner, Me. Sept •. 7, 1864. 
!Vierchsnt. . · 

(7th) Edwin Ulprence Wood b Gardiner, Me. De·c. 31, 1846; 
fprmer & treder, G~rdiner, Me. M Julia ~age who died 
Aug. ~9, 188~· drughter of Eleezer Pege. · 

(8th~ H:::-rryu. Wood.· Gredu~ted from H~rverd. 

(6th) moses J.dE?ms Grpves b Jpn. ~4, 1810; d at Topsham, hle. where 
he we s B fprmer. .hl J\nn Sewyer. 1 11

' ".,; • 
. "11 .. 

(8th) Edwin Grt='lves, merchant~ Brunswick, . .Me.-'·'. ; · 
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(8th) ~lton John Graves b Feb. 17, 1889~ 
1opshem, Me. high school 1907. 
(8th) Arthur Cyrus Grevee b Dec_.·~~, 1893 
Echools of 'l'opshs m, Me. 

. l8th) Helen Louise Gre.ves b Dec. 7, 1895. 
l8th) Blenche Marion Grevea b Mey 18,1904. 

(7th) Core. Estelle Grpves b Aug. 18, 1864, d Dec. ~3,1884. 

(6th) Joseph-Willi~m GrP.ves b Sept. 11, 18C:O, d Nov. 24, 1868. A 
pa inter et Bowdoinhfl m, hle. M 1856 Ann Berry, dE'ughter of He.rvey 

,-~ Berry & Miranda_ Sma 11 • 

. \~ (7th) "A son resides in illi.?.ss:· 

- -(6th) Stockbridge l'etten Grp.ves b Ap.rll 6, 18~6, e Homeop~th1a 
:t'hysiclan at Se co, t.:i.e. J\ fine student & physician. Married· at. 
:Oath, hle. ~ey 'C:.7, 1854 Frences Ellen Grevee b Topshem, ~e. MPrch · 
,.~;,1833; schools of Litchfield, Me. daughter of Deniel Greves 
& henn~h B. Brown. 

{7th) .biif rt ha Ellen Greve s B Top she m, lue. Nov. 9, 185~, 
resides Ge rd en c;1 ty, .L\iinn/ Gradueted from Ssoo Me. ·High 
School. Ilii 188~ Charles Landf'Ce :Nickerson, b Danvers, 
~ass. liV€d et Hallowell, ~e. for some yeers, agriculturist, 
son of Lemuel Nickerson. No children 

{7th) Roscoe Stockbridge Greves b Bowdo1nhem, &e. Nov. 5, 
1858; liomeoppthic ~hya1c1ent Seco,~e. M (lat) Nov. ~8,1886 
Kate w. 'l'prbox, b Seco, Me. June 17, 186~, d ~rch ~7_, 1895; 
daughter of Grenville ill. Tarbox & Abbie L • .M1_11tkec. 

..... 
• ' . • • -j ·,. 

(8th) heleri ·Gertrude Gr!}ves b Jan. 9, 1891. · ... · 
M (~nd) June 8, 1891 ~ud Ellen Andrews b Biddeford, Me. ·• 
~ov. 1!5, 187 ~, dEJ ughter of Q-eorge C • Andrews ~ Ellen 
FrAnce s Sou le • .· . : .' . · · . . . 
\..ihildren of the ~nd mPrriege.-··; ,. ·'.'- .... 

(8th) .bernice Ala.llett. Gr~ vea b Dec. 18, 1901 •. 
(8th) Eleanor ~·r~nces Grpves b July 14, 1903 .• · 
l8th) John Roscoe Grl'ves b Feb. 5, 1906 •. ···· . ., .. 
l8th) Robert Edwin_ Grpves b M~rch 30, 19C7 • .-' .. ;':: !<':·, 

: : . ·, \. . ,: ,:·;.:·.. :~.~_\.'{,'. 
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(8th) Lewrence LeFVitt Graves b Feb. ~5, 1901. 

~HE CHILDREN ub' DEBuRf.H C0LLJ.~uRE MLLE'.l"'I & HUMPHREY l?URIN'lON 

'lhe children recorded Et Bowdoin, Ikie. 
{6th generPtion) WilliPm 1-urinton b Aug. ~l, 1808. d et st • .Peter, 
Guedaloupe, P.ug. 11, 18~7. J\ sailor, unmE'rried.. ... 

\ 

(6th) Emeline ~urinton b uct. ~9, 1810 
~ fter her merrlege to Semuel ~smpbell. 

d et No. Anson, Me. soon 

'(6th) ttumphr€y ~llett furinton b Nov. 8, 1814,- d et N.Anson, ~e., 
Nov. 17, ia;9, storekeeper pt N. Anson~~e. M Nov. ia;7 Juli~ 
Wood b .Norridgewock> hie., l~ov. 17, 1816; d Nov. ~7 > 1865; d eughter 
of Abel Wood &: Msbsla-------. 

(7th) Mehala ~allett Purinton b March ~5, ia;9. Lived in 
Maine towns of S. Norridgewock & Smithfield. M ~.,eb. 16 • 1858 
Edwerd ~. Mc.Intire b Norridgewock, Me. May 30, ia:12; fE!rmer; 
son of Alvin Aicintire & Susen Rogers. 

. . / .... I." ·~ !/ -:yl""' 
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(8th) We.lter Humphrey Mcintire b March l~. 1859; 
fermer .Norridgewock~ iMi e • 

(8th) Lilla Meria Mcintire o Smithfield, ~e. 
P.ug. 15, 1860. Resides 'I'ower St. b"'orrest Hills, 
Boston. Married Oct. 3, 1897 Wm. H. Munsey; 
me.cbinist of Boston, M~ss. son of~f.ev~. Munsey 
& -------. No~children • 

(8th) Helen Maria M6Intire b Smithfield,- Me. 
Sept. 19, 186~; resides Norridgewock, Me. M 
Aug. 6, 188~ Edwe.rd S. EPrker b Str.rks. Me. 
~ug. 8, 1860; contractor of stonework, son o« 
George berker & Elmira Waugh of Norridgewock,~e. 

(9th) Rena Barker b Oct. ~6,. 18812; 
resides Hoston, Mass. 

(9th) Ro lend Berker b Sept. ·6, 1884. 
{9th) ~"'ay Etta B~rker b Jen. 5, 1894. 

(8th) . Core. E .Mcintire b Smithfield~ Ate. Aug. 15, 
1864; d Feb • .::6,· 1893. M Oct. 17, 1887 _Herbert 
L. Heald of Hellowell, Me. · , · · . 

(8th) George Edward Mcintire b SmithfieldpMe. 
July 30, 1870; resides Norridgewock, Me. M N01. ,;. :· 

. 30, 1893 Mil ford Tebbet. ts b Sept.. ~9 ,_ 1867; farmer, 
son of He than· 'l'ebbetts & Mery Graves. · 

(8th) Albion Rogers Mcintire b .Nov. 5, 1874; · 
fermer at be lgrade , .. ~e •. M_ i\iley 1895 Mabel E. 
Brickett of Opkl8nd,·Ma1ne. 

{8th) .Nettie Collins Mcintire b MP.rch 30, i876 .: · .·,..!', 
resides at -'-1ad1son, Me.· M Jan. ~8. 1901 Lewis . ·/··:' · .. 
.Allen Gill b Chesterville • .Me., Nov. 5, 1874; ··.~·;:· · .... ~. <· 
b iacksm1 th. .. : .: '''.:: :.· '. .· ::'..· /·.;'.. . . . . :::': .... , '. : ·.~ (~'..~}/.j;y,~~ 

. I ' • • • • , . 'j ~ , 4 



~;·:~f~1;';':'-.c.:. (8th) 

3~w1s P.llen Mcinti~ b "US· 6. 1879; 
;~~ .. ;.·\·.::-~:.·._·· stone-cutter, Norridgewock. Me.· 
-'~'..~?~·.:);_~':(6th gene re tion). o/ _ . . . 
·:·:,i:: ,:-"'':1·:· . • Susr-nna .t'urin ton b lte b • 6, 1816; died rt Bowdoin, Me. ., ... ' 

:\.~ ,{6:)chElia~ 1~~r1:fton b "i'ril 15, .1a11; d .e.t 1>:aa1~on~- Me. ME>rch ~15-,--
... :~ ·._ 1875; fl'rmer ± school tePcher. hl (1st) M~y 10, 1846 Delia Frences 
·.-:~·;;· _ '. · Golby b Vine lhr. ven, ~e. Sept. 18, 18C:9; d J e.n. ~O, 185~. M (2nd) 
:·:_:'.~)~ .. · .. .t'eb. 7, 18~4 Sereh lioll1ns w1111emson b Sterks, Me. Apr11 13. 18;c. 
·'· ·· Children of the 1st ~p.rriege: r 
\L ·,.~"-..· (7th) \.iurris tnn urrve~ l·urinton b July 4::5, 1847; d et 

.. '_:f;• 'li. Embden,1ue., Sc pt • lt:, 1847 • 
{7th) ~ornelia tn ~urlnton b July G5, 1847, d Sept. 13, 

' .... 
IB~. ~ ~ 

Vlth) ueorge (;olby J:urrnton b W. Embden,lkle., Jan·. 1:9, 
1848; teEcher & ~rinc1pal Farmington, Me. schools for 
som e yerrs. 11a Dec. 6, 1878 Sareh Cummings Bailey b 
Lornvi lle ,illie., i,,.ey 5, 1840; de.ughter of Dudley Perkins 
Bailey. · 

(8th)0t1s Gerland Pur'fnton·b pee. 13, 1879 d Dec. 
~6' 1879. 
(8th) George Colby Purinton Jr. b Dec. 1880. 
{8th) l)udley Beiley Furinton b Jan. '4, 1884. 

(7th) Uherles Emery Purlnton b Nov. ~4, 1850. Mining 
engineE-r & superintendent., Se.n r·renclsco, Calif. 
hl ~1nn1e tdelaide Buns • 

. {8th) titlc.rles Robert Purinton b lilerch (;:4, 1883. 
-·(8th) Li7z1e Eva. Purinton b June lo, 1885. 

{7th) r:rF nk vrrin .l"urit' ton b Embden, me • , Aug • 16 , 18 5~ • 
. A lawyer at ~eChflnic Falls, ~e., Greduf't·ea from Bowc.oin 
College 188C; tp.ught for 4. yeers; studied law, edmi t ted 
to the Ber 1886; member of ··the J.'ilaine liouse of Represent- . 
et1ves 1889 3: 1893. M Sept. 5, 188C: J.ddie frince Smullen 
b Orr's lslend, ~e. June ~6, 1859, a.~ughter of Samuel 
s. Smullen & Beuleh s. Prince. 

{8th) beulBh F. Fu~nton b July s, iaa;. 
(8th) Fren<.:es Humphrey l-'urinton b Nov. l, 1889. 
l8th) Ellison Smullen Furinton b Oct. 13, 1891. 
(8th) Helen H. Purinton b Dec. ~l, 1894, d 

iJilay 1, 1896. 

Children of the ~nd mPrriege of Elisha :eu~-t~n. 
{7th) Emma Frances ~urinton b Dec. 18, 1854, address 

1174 Millerd ~ve., Chica.go,Ill. M at Fe1rf1eld, Me. ": 
Oct. 17, 1888 Ch~ s. Edwin <.iurt1s b JFneav1lle, Wis. · · · 
M~ rch ~, 1854, inventor, son of Cyren1us Frost Curtie· 
& Juliette mcCumber. e . ; · · 
(7th) Eli she. Elmore Furirlton~ b Jan. ~; • 1857, resides 
l:'end le ton, Oregon • ~ Sept·. -1, 1890 at He rney City, . 
uregon, Cora hlcKenney b Iowa City, Iowe, July G9, 1870, 
deughter of ChP-rles frf)nk Mc.Kenney & Emuia Wilson. 

~· : . 

(8th) Helen .furinton b Dec •. 9, 1893. 
tY . 

(7th) i'APry Elle .l:'urinton b Dec. 9, 1858, resides et ... :. . ..: .. :: 
· ~end let on, uregon. fr! et W. Minot, Me. June 4, 1884; .... .' "·= · 

. : ' 
' \ .~ ~' . 

. i:. 

... 
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~"' 
~ . . 

~" . ,,°' , · .· l7th) Lille .l:'urlnton b l'lov. 1, 1861 d March ~6 •. 1861 ?? 

_;'.?J.·.- j'.: ;7'·'r~ (6th genera ti on) Rev. '-.iollemore .Purinton b July 3. 1819; e.t. . 
· :-- c:t ·,_ . Riverside, Gr 11 f. Aug. 3, 19CC'. At home until the age of t:!"( yrs, 

._,,,, ·then lived at Richmond, ,~e. 9 yer:rs, then Jfree Beptist minister 
. , . in severe 1 Maine towns. Chr plF in of the 7th Me. Infentry 186~~65. 
···· M ( lst)Je·n. 1844 Lsura E. Kincaid of Lexington, Lile., d.ied 3 mo. 

e fte r the me rrie ge • ... 
M {~nd) Mrs. !uergeret A. RandPll Fatterson, who died at Richmond, 

-: : .. Me 9 yeF. rs e fter the mP rriage. 
.. , . M (3rd) at Richmonc., JMJ.e. ~Fry 1V1. W. Smith, dpughter of Simon Smith 

& Elize----. 

-.. t 
i1 ) 

Children of the ~nd nwrril'ge: 
(7th) Uharles G. Purinton died et ~4 ye~rs et Honolulu, 
Ss.ndwich Islsnds. · 
(7th} Laurs ~lle Purinton died st ~4 yeFrs, buried et 
Fairfield, ~eine. 

(7th) Roland E. Furinton, resides at Minneapolis, Minn. 

~hildren of the.3rd m~rriege: 
(7th) Wm. P.nsel l:-'urinton b AshlP.nd, N .H. June 17, 1858, 
graduated from YP-le University, a lawyer Pt Ri~erside, 
lia lifornie ·• 

(6th) Infant son b Nov. 15, 18~~ d Nov. 16, 18~~. 

{6th) · J:lriecilla l:>urinton b ~'arch ~l. 18C:4, d et W. Embden ,Me. July 
30, 1844. M Asehel s. Hutchins who dies Mey ~4~ 1844. 

(7th) Mery Hutchins b July ·::o, 1844, d J..ug·· •.. _4 , . .1844 • 
... 

{6th) Harriet Ann l>u:rinton b Aug. 18, 18~7 d pt R1chII;lond, Me, 
Jidc:rch 16, 1856 .iVl Samuel George of Richmond, rue. :No children. 

l 6th) Iii llie.m EmEry ~urinton b J·u1y 15 • 1833 d July 31, 1849. 

. f 

···' - 'lliE·.,'RECORDS 0E' WILLIAM AiALLE'l 11·, JR. of 5th GENEP~'lION. . . 
{5th generetion) •im • .Msllett, Jr. b 1J:opshflm, LUe., Feb. ~o. 1789, · 
d Sept. ~6, 1856. An excellent frrmer and citizen of Topehem,hle. 

·1. v etere.n of the 181'=: iifr. .tle end hia family .were fE-ii thful members 
of 'l opshem,1'e. F're.e baptist. l,;hurch. M Jen. l~ ~ 1810 .Detsy Purinton 
b Bowdoin, liJ.€., Oct. 17, 1789, d Sept. 10 ~ 1865, a wom::in of exemplery 
chfrpcter, deughter of Ht:v. Humphrey rurinton end1J.hankful Snow •. · 

ihe children born p.t 'l:opsh2.m, Me. 
{6th) Humphrey ~urinton Mallett b -~--- Died pt Topsham, Me. 
Sept. ~.5, 1866. l'rominent in town e ffairs. M ~r1sc111P. Steples 
b J!"'n. ~8, 1813, d lteb. 13, 1893, d~ughter of Daniel Ste plea . 
& Rhods. Lemont. . · . ~- . . · . · . 
{6th) Bernice Mallett b /.ug. 16, 181~;, d June ~l, 1835,unm~rried. 
l6ih) Deborah t;ollemore AlB.llett b June 10, 1815, d J·une 5 ,1843 
Unmarried.. :·· .. · 
(6th) i'iill1sm Humphrey iVle.llett b ·Jen. 10, 1817, d litll>rch ~3,1885. 
buriecil r:t iopslwm, ~e. ••t.fter hie merriege he lived at Topsham; 
bile. Eind he w a a e fa rmer ... en0 butcher in trade with his brother 
11'.imphrey :· .M,-,rried Oct. 4, 1841. El1ze.bet};l M. JE:'Ck b Jan. 9.1813, . 

. d June t:3., 1899, de.ughter of John Jack& . .Abigeil Mslc~~m ot, :· ., 

.r10rtland, ~e·. . ·, ·. ·.· ~ · . . . " . .,, · :-. ~:·S_.:..: : 

l 7th) John ErBnklin hJE! llett b ·.Aug 'i:!7 1842 d et Topsham : . 
la'.le. aged 76. yeF-rs, 5 months find 19 days. •i:\lwfys et''l'opslirmp .i.1i1e. '· · 
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•• .t. r .. ,. ~ .. ~-- . ·: 

By trP.de ,, butcher, then empl.oyecf 
1by .the ~;~wd·o.1n 

r:J.Jeper Co. " feithfuk member of Topsru=-m Grange •. 
m ~rch 3, 1863 Elizebeth Crowley b_ Topsham, Me. 
Sept. 17, 1831, deughter of John Crowley & Sarah_. __ 
Arvie both of Lewiston, lil1e. ..· <::-·.·· ' .. -. - --

(8th) Bertha ~allett b Sept. 1 1 1864 dece~sed 
at Topshem, ~e. M Feb. 2, 1884 ~dw~rd c. Hell, 
a meet me-rche.nt. . ·· 

{9th) UBrroll Hell b May 19, 1885. 
(9th) ruer1on Gertrude Hall b Sept. ~7, 189~. 
~9th) James Edwerd He 11 b Jan. 5, 189'!- •. 
{9th) hlerthe Frences Hell b J\ug. 13, 1900. 

~-. 1 : ~ (8th) .Addie .Mey M~.llett b March .8, 1868. M 
Jen• l'=: 1 1887 Wm.· .A, Alexender, e fflrmer et 
'lopshem, iw1e., the son of J\lpheus .Alexender. 

l9th) l'h111p Gould Alexander b Feb. 19, 1891. 

(8th) F,rank .Lester Mallett b Mprch 5, 1870, 
employed by the Bowdoin ~aper Co. TopshBm, ~e. 
M Nov. ~5, 1889 Carrie Blake of Gerdiner, ~e. 
df'ughter of DE1niel Blake • 

(9th)Erneat Alvin Aiiellett b Dec. ~9,1889; 
trrvelling spleeman, Lewiston, Me., M Florence 
Lucille Fiahom of Brunswick, .Me. 
(9th) Ha2'el 'Mey 1i~llett b Sept. ~9, 1891; 
died at ege of~~ yeers & lC momths. r. 
fine s tudent • 
{9th) Edward Blake Mallett b June 1894. 
{9th) Elizabeth Jene Mallett b July ~4, 1897. 
(9th) James Leslie lvlsllett b J.pril 19, 19CO. 

. . ... 

(7th) t;ap • .A lbet·t.r • rue lle t t b Bowdo1nhan, Me. iov. ~~, 1846, 
died at seB Sept. ~6, ·1873 ( ~6--10--4). JA ··yo_ung . ID8n of 
greet ability end prom1 se. Ai .. .Nov. 12:, 1861. HE\nm=1h MerrytllEln 
b Herpswell, ~ie., ~y ll, 1841, daughter of Simon liderrymen 
and Isabel ~lexahder. (She M (~nd) ~rthur Merrympn of 
Herpswell, Me. . 

(8th) Alice Sweeney Mallett b Oct. 187~, d Nov. 
C!' 1889. 

(8th) .Alvs h ~allett; deoea sed. 

{7th) Humphrey ~allett b Nov. 19, 1851, employed by the 
Bowdoin !'aper Co .• , 'l'opsh~m, Meine. M Uct. 3, 1879 Sarah 
l>e.tten b P.ug. G, 1851, d June '=:8, 1896, daughter of HufUs 
l'stten & Sa.rEh .Merrill. 

{8th) Avis Estelle Mallett b July 19, 1891. 
··sbe is mPrried and resides at Los Angeles, 
,. Ua 1." 

,·, 

{6th geners.tion) Eliza ~!; llett b N~:rch 7 ~· 18l9, d April 7, 1883.,: ·: .. '. 
Married illlBY 16, 1838 Ji.lden StElples 8 Bowdoinhem, Ale., F'eb. 3,1816; · 
died 183~, wheelwright 6; fsrmer Jjowdoin, Me, , Son of' Daniel Staples · · ~ 
& Rhode Lemont.. · ... ,:.::. · · · · · 

.· .. =··. 
1:.J.~:. r~ {7th) Emery Wm. St~ples b .No_v .:.· 15, · i8·4o; a retired : .... ; ·· 

grocer Ft Lynn, b1n EtS. ~ Oct. 19,. 1868 Elizabeth M. B.uker , .. :'. ... ·. 
b Bowdoin, l¥le ., June 8, 1847 ,. d Jen. 18, 1894, de.ughter ,:·.'.·l·.-'. \:: 
of Greenwood Buker de Gp.reline Whitehouse. . . . -: ' '.:. ~ ':,: ·i:·.:.~ 

(8th) W:.lber·t J\lden Stsp~es .· b,J?ec .• 14. 1869.·; ... ~·:.:t;~J::;\ 

!1g~r ~k/, ~ \H~j . lile art •, M Dec • ~ 5, 1894 to ·. : '.'.·.\',: ·::.:gr 
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{8th) Etta Stella Steples b June ·17, 1879; 
bookkeeper, Lynn, ~ ss. · ~ .. : :~ 

(7th) .k'riscillr. J. St_aples b Ppril 5~ ... 1843, d .Mey9-~~-i844. 
\7th) Elizi:beth Str plea b J. pril ~~, 1845 ," d Aug. 18, 1899. 
lived at Lewiston, ~e. hl ~rr. 14, 1871 Alfred E. Hodgkins. 
b Greene, fue. Sept. ~8, 1844, d April 8, 1900, son o~ ' 
Jolm Hodgkins. 

l8th) herbert Alden Hodgkins b Oct. 3, -187~, 
~ mechinist & pattern Illf'ker, Lewiston, ~e. 
fil ~ov. ~9, 18~9 Blanche ~etcalf ~bbott. 
~8th) Edwin Linwood Hodgkins b .Ms.y ~4, 1878, 

MPnP-gE r theMerchants' Express Co. LeW1.ston,me. 
(8th) ·.~.elter .Alfred Hodgkins b"Feb. ~8, 1881, 

grFdueted from Lewiston Ale. high school. 
l8th) Guy Ellsworth Hodgkins b June 15, 189~ • 

{73Jh) Deniel f.lbert Staples b June 4, 1847, frrmer et 
Brunswick, ~e. ~ ~y 19, 1877 et Lewiston, Me. Fr~ncen~ 
Hodgkins b et ·Greene, ~e. ~y 11, 1847 dPughter of John 
hodgkins. 

(8th) ~ell1e Ette Staples b Dec. ~, 1881. 
l8th) Susie A. Staples b ~ov. ~c, 1888, 
d June 8, 1889. · 

l7th) George Henry Steples b l4"'eb. 17, .1857, carpenter 
& fi=i.rmer on the old .bowdoin ME. homestead. !iiprried 
iwiarch 14:, 1879 Hett le J. Hethorne b Bowdo1nhem,Me. 
June 9, 185:>, dr-u~_hter of Vim. :tiE1thorne & Susan Higgira. 

(8th) ·Lide Orilla Staples b 11J8y 4, 1883. 
~8th) Berthe Susen S~eples b 3eb.'i:.7, 1886. 
(8th) J\lbert A. Staples b June~, 1891. 
~8th) Virgil Henry Staples b S~p~t •.. C?, _1900. 

{6th generation) Albion c.~~llett b Sept.~, 18~1, d at Bath, ~e. 
July 15, l~OC:, ship er rpenter. M l"Jay 18, 1851 J\lma E .Lee the; rs 
b Ashburnhem, Ma As July 4::1, 184::7, .d April 4, 1890, deughte:r of' 
John Leethers & Alme G----. 

J21Se'· (7th) EllEI s . .iVJpllett b Merch 9, i85~, ~i Sept. 4, 187; 
· John Crofts of boston, i\iipss. born ebout 1846, defiler· 

in coa 1, cement & lime, son of Emery (;rofta. ~o children. 
{7th) Herbert F' • .Mellett, . · 
At Sen FrPncisco, Celif. since 187~, e writer end clerk. 
~ rrb3d Dec. ~}, 188C? Ad.a Robbins. 

~6th) SusanJ8ne ~rllett b.July 4::,, 18~3, died et Lacon1P, N.H. 
Jan. 6, 1895, lived Ft Bflth & Brunswick, lie. removed to L~conia. 
l\. H. 1865. · ru Jrn. 31, 1850 et 'l_'opahBm,. Ale. Dr. 1.rimothy Steele 
I:r'oster b Lisbon, Me., ~Frch 16, 18~8, d et ·Lpconic:i, N. H. Oct. :J ... · 

1::6, 1906; gredua ted from Bowdoin College 1862, eon of Timothy .. :·~·> · :· .·.-, 
lt'o st er & Esther Haley. ,, "' · · :.-· >~ ·.. . . · : . . ._· : '· · .:.... .: . . 

(7th) Eliz~ Fr8nce'e Foster b Richmond ,Me • .P.pril · 13, 1851, ~ ·.· .. ·· :., ._· 
~ Ft ~~con1P. ,.N. H. June C:O,' 1855 .. ?~ drug~iat e_t Bath,Me. p >. · · ·· 
M Dec. C::6, 1875 Effie Lenora.Devieon b flaterbury, Vt. •··· · : .. 
~ov. 19r• 1857 deughter .:if .• ,m. D~.vis-on & Betsy Sturdevrmt. '·· ; .'.·~· 

. (8th) Fennie Bell. F~eter d in infancy .. ,·.:· ·.~ · .. :~ .. -.-;~<· ~ .. ;; 
npri l 10 1878 . '' .: ... :. . .. . . . . . ~:·•-,· .. ··: ,. · .. ,,; 

0 ' •... "." ''.;_. :. . .·· ... ; .·· .. ·~·.J·~1 

(8th) Mildred Beatrice _Foster b Se~t. 4,188~ _:_·:,·:\.:i .. ,.< 
gre.dueted from Laconia• N. ·li. high school~ ·: . .-.:~; ... ~:·::1:..-.:~ :.::~ 

.. . .. . . .< . . . . . . .. . ; ·~;'.r:'-'r:r.~~: 



~,::··\\!~~~!>'(~~~!· ·~~:s~s~ ·E~t;;e~·:s~w~~;.: :?~p;:~: ~e~:~:s~;:~~::::~1i~~·~~··:·~·c~· .. ? 
· ·· ::):~t~ '., . a id e s at 59 .bes con St • , Beth, !Vie • , . · ·.:i •· .. '. . ,. • __ : __ . --· 

. ~;T~·· "Elish;;i. i', i>iallett wn1 e greet i.l!Jster Bu~1d
0

e~:·-·· For neE&r~y 
~J.1 ·;·.-half~ century he wrs e 1'P.m111Pr figure 1n the shipyerds of 
·.-(!~('.;":_~! -. .. be.th,,~e. by his dt:-r th .beth loses one whom by general consent 

-- will plrce rs e leP.ding mt:ster builder, P.nd that meens, so fpr 
/:i:·-,.: . · es wooden ships F re concerned, of the world. Neeriy a hundred 

·:;.~~··.·:~ ... :.. vessels heve come from his hends, P.nd ell of them, from the 
··~f' ;· < .. · Emerald Isle of 1853 to the Shenend.OPh end SusquehennPh, were 

recognized es emong the beet thpt could be wrought of wood 
.· ...... . 

.. ' ... _ .... ~ -: . ... ..... : . 

.. ' 

;1,. 

end iron. .At 19 yee.rs he left h1s fether' s fPrm and ...._,ent. to 
work 1n the fl lretidy ff'mous shipyE>rds of Bath, .Me.. ihose were 
the days when t~e ~FtLenA, Moses', Sewe.lls end Drummonds were 
sending out ships which ~id their shere in ms1nte1ning the 
glory of the ~~ericPn mrrine and when cr~ft. for the West Indies 
were in demand. ~~ny a Beth DlElll rec~lls the 'ship-building 
city' of those de.ya, end knows well of the swift. fleets thllt 

... went. from the .t\.ennebec in the forties. Mr. Mallett was s mBn 
whose mind wee with his chosen work. The industry and cp.re ~ 
which Cherecterized ell thet he did ettrc.cted the P.ttention 
of his employers and it. we s not long be fore he was promoted p 

In 185~, he w~s mede p meeter.builder for the firm of 1rufent 
& Drummond, and in 1853 launched his first ship, the Emereld 

··- ' \ 

Isle~ by fr-r the lerge st whlch up to that time hed been le.unched 
in Meine. She'.·. was of 1736 'bona. For yee rs he relMined with 
the Drummonds until they stopped building·. Associeted with 
Mr. Melcher~ he built P berk et the Drummond yard. He then 

• 1 

began to work f'or the Sews lls,, his first vessel being the TE'bor. 
he remained with this firm until his death. 43 vessels were 
built in thet time, two of these being the leeide.~s in the world's 
wooden fleets. .Ne8rly lC'C ves~esl took shepe und-er hi-a hend.s, 
end the concensus of sll builders ... end carpenters WPS •rrhere ere 
none beitert. When President HFrrf~on visited Bath, ~e.,he 

·welked the keel of the Rrp~he.nnock rnd wee introduced to Air. 
~ellett by ~r. Sewall ~s the m~n who h~d built more tonnage 
~hen the Americen Npv~ then contained. 1h1s comp~rison et one~ 
shows the greet ~mount of work thet must heve gone out from the 
two Lends of filr. Mallett. 1'hough he se1d he Wt'S too old to do 
more work~ he WP. s urged to teke chPrge of the work on· _the · 
Roanoke, end w El a busy with thi a ship when he died. Sf' id e -
builder whose long experience mey qu~lify him to speek without 
suspicion thet ht~ would fls tter the dee.d 1 Eli she ivlellet stood 

. et the head of hie profession, there were none better. 1her.e 
w~s nothing about the construction of B wooden ship he did not 
know and know perfectly. he could get more work out of e crew 
of men with the lee.st effort than eny men I ever knew. Not 
that he hurried them-- but he elways had hie work so lP.id out· 
the t no time we s lost and no mis.takes were me de.• r'or the 
greater pf rt of his 11 fe Elisha :P •• ~.llett we a a member. of the 
i~. lihurch of Bath,. Me., pnd he was alwe.ys one of the strongest 
supporters of that church. he contributed liberally for what-
ever that Society might need. He w~·s not only e member of . . . 
thet church but he wes e thorough Christian. e mpn of unimpeech- · · . · "· 
eble end unquest1om.'.:d hone~ty end uprightness, eQd one whose ... : ~.' .. ':·\ 

def~~ m!~~~~r:::e::~:1::
1

:p::e:~
1

~:~~~~1:·~r. ias1, ·d Sept,·'{'.~.;-~,(i°;.>·:; 
~,, 1876. ..She wes e very auccese_tul student et Lewiston,,·.'·"''!'.,·.: 

. ·.· "·'_,·. . . . . ''·~ ' . 
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· ; ·Me., she. P lso took lessons in crayon work, end became ·· · 
very prmf1cient in thEit work:· · · ·. ··> . :v · .. . . ·: •.\ 

•·. · M Jen. 17, 187 3 Rev. Alphonsg L. Houghton ·b. Weld,Me ~ "· ... , 
Oct. t:, 1881, e free Baptist. minister,. a gradue.te- -:-· 
of Br tea College' p men 0 f IW rked ta lent. rfhe son 
of ezel E •. houghton & Betsey Howes of Weld, Me. 

{8th) Arthur SewBllLhoughton b July 1876 d 
Sept. 1876 

(7th) Dr. ~h~rles Howard Mellett b June 8, 1856, 
d Sept. 1894, received A.B. from Cornell University. 
grrduf!ted from herverd Medical School~ resided at 
JB.cksonville, b'lorida & Pawtucket, R .I. ·A~ killed 
end w0rthy physician. M M~rch 17, 1880 Annie L. 
lt,isher b ba.t.h, Me., daughter of John Fisher &: Frences 
Drummond. She ~nd her children spent much time with 
~er husbend's mother. _ · 

(8th) Paul Mallett died in 1nfPncy. 
. . i;: ' ........ ~ ·~ !'"-f, ·'". • • • • . : [ 

{8th) Gl~dys Russell Mallett b July 31, 1886, 
d from tuberculosis in the Fell of-1905 • 
GreduP tea from Providence, R .I. high school. 
~t tne time of her dee.th she w~e in the 
freshmen cl~_ as of Brown University. 

. ,.,,..- .. . . 
f; -:.·.• 

...- . 

,s:O'" .·, • 

. ·~' (8th) Audrey lidallett b Ma.rch 18, 1889. 
Gredue. ted from Providence R. I. high school 
e.nd Smith College • 

'.{'6th generetion) Isepc Emery ~llett b Oct. 5, 18~9 d Dec. C:l, 
.. 1890. Alwrys resided on the home fr rm et 'lopshem,, li.ie. his shPre 
· of this being ·en le rged by purcha.ses on the north. He WP. a a men 

of truly sterling quelities. ''He WF a perhsps the most widely 
known member of the Mellett family, hrving been e Selectman for 
many years. He wes a Represente.tive in the .i:~~eine-- LegislFture 
for two terms, end held other import2nt offices with greet 
fidelity end helpfulness. he we.a Ei ... n· officer of the Sagadahoc 
County F'air for aevere. l yeF rs." , 
~(let) Sept. 3o, 1850 b~pnces-H. Bpker b Litchfield, Me., 

Dec. 4::0, 18~8, d J\pr11 C::4, 18St;:. No children 
M(~nd) July 4::3, 1854 ~elissa t~ ~urinton b West Bowdoin, Me. 
lie~. 4::0, 18;7, a een. 1, 1866. A women of gret:'t ebili ty end 
helpfulness. '.the dpughter of J\lbert Wilson furinton & 
Se lly Jpckson. · o/ ·. 

r.il .(;rd) June 13, 1865 rur ry :t'riecille ... Furirtton b J\pril lC, 184~ 
d :Cec. C::!J, 189~,. Beloved by ell who knew her. '!he dP. ughter · 
of Albert Wilson Purinton & Ss.lly Jeokson. · 

~hildren of the ~nd merri~ge: 

I f .. ~ 
I •.1 ... 

{7th) Emme FrFnces Mallett b 0ct. 5, 1855, d 
~pril 19, 188~. M April ~4, 1877 Wm. w. Thomes 
b Richmond, ~e., April ~4, 1853; fermer, son 
of George He rwE rd 'l'homf\ a & Rebecce l?urinton. 

(8th) VErnie Scribner 'Ihomes b Feb. l~, 188~. 
Resides with Edwin w. Mallett. Gredur-ted 
from F'ermington. Me. Normal School, 1901 •. · .. · .... 
~ successful teecher et Beth, Lle. 

(7th) i..,e pt. i'F lter Mer~ympn Mellett b Dlopah-- m,Me. · · . ,:· .:' 
July C::5, 1869, resides ~9~3· E"t 34 Elm St., 'lopehem,'<·:··,,, ·," 
Ale. Schools of' '.lopsh~m,ME. ·Followed the s ea from .=;"i:. : .. ·~ .. · 
1876 to 1917, being !\lp ster of deep water seiling ships .·.· · 

. . >.· :. ?,:;~·.:;'.,'.', ~ ..... ·:;· 
·~. . . . ' 

.... ~ . I i ..... ~ ' 
r.r •I 
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VVILBERT G. MALLETT 
Wilbert Grant Mallett w as born in Topsham, Maine, April 10, 1867, 

the son of Isaac E. and Mary Puri ngton Mallett. He entered Fa rm-

ing ton Normal School in 1884 and was gradua ted with the class of 

1886. In 1891 he received his A.B. degree from Bowdoin College, 

ond in 1921 he was awarded an ho norary A.M. by his Alma Mater. 

During Mr. Mallett's student years at Farmington, he taught in 1884 

and in 1885 in a rural school in Topsham. While attending Bowdoin 

he tau9ht for a time at Five Islands, and in 1889 and 1890 served as 

principal of T<?psham Hig h School. Follow ing graduation in 1891 he 

retu rm d to Fa.rmington Normal School, the school to which he gave 

a long life's service. For e ighteen years he was admired, respected, 

and lo·1ed by Fa rmington stude nts as a teacher of science and moral 

philosophy. In 1909, follow ing the sudden d eath of George C. Pur

ington, Mr. Mallett became principal, in which capacity he served 

for 31 years. A more hig hly esteemed administrator has never been 

found in any educational institution. 

A very full and what must have been a very satisfying life ended on 

January 12, 1942. In his departure Wilbert G. Mollett left a record 

of service in his community, his church, his state, and most of all in 

Farmington Normal School that will probably never be equalled. 

Memories of this truly great educator will always be cherished by all 

who cllme in contact with him, and particularly by those who were 

privileged to be students at Farmington between the years 1891 and 

1.940. 

------------------------·- - --- - - --·-··-- ------- - -
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for ;4 ye~rs of tnis time, thus visiting many foreign 
ports end making v~yr6es of Ereet success. He 1s widely 
kno~:.n ~ s El skilled F :id cere ful see c~pta1n. His ]p st 
v.oyrge wr s on the ~3ewC' llship D1r1go, of 3500 tons, IDPk1ng __ _ 
the voyr-ge irom the Crpee of DelawP-re to .Moj1, JP.p!'m-·ln 
93 dt:iys. he left t:nis ship on the return voyege ~nd the 
ship wre soon rfterwrrds sunk by ~ Germ~n submarine. He 
is P highly e Rtecmec citizen of 'l'opshe.m, f.ie. and hes. 
the offlQ~ of ~own Clerk 19~1--19~3. Alweys a sturdy 
Republict=in. he find his wife ere members of the United 
bP. pt 1st Church of 'lopshP. m, lile. He is P member of the 
W.p sonLtc Crder ci: urder of EE' stern Stffr. ~rried ~y 1::.7, 

· 1886 Kfl tht ri;ie Ala ris l;ox b Beth, ~e., Aug. 19, 1859 
grrduE: ted from Topehti m, me. high school 1878. ~·or 5 · yrs. 
she w F s ri succe as ful teP.cher pt Topsrwm & Brunswick,· ~e. 
She hes eccomprnied her husbend on many of his voy~ges, 
F.nd joins with him in IDC'king their home ~ center of hos
pit2li ty P.nd good cheer. She is the deughter of James 
Gox and ~r1scille iurinton. No children • 

. (7th) Edwin .an field ivle llett b July 1, 1861, resides 
on tb.e home ferm et ~i:opshP.m, ~e. where he is a truly 
wurthy ~1 tizeQ· • ~rried ruerch 11,. 1896 Alice Sr mp son 
b ~hillips, ~e. July 8, 1868; e wom~n of sterling qualities. 
l7th) Lillien ·Sprrh ~ielisse iliellett ·b Feb. 15, 1865; 
resides ri~th, .e. ~d~ress R.F.D. M ~t B~th, Me. iune ~5, 
1895 uwen Edgecomb Hogers b bath,1vle. Nov. 1869, proprietor 
of e lWlilk Ferm, son of John Rogers & Kete Edgecomb. 

l,;h1ldren of the 4:::nd m~rripge of Iser:·C Emery ~8llett with 
Mpry Friscille ~ur1nton. 

(7th) l'rofessor Wilbert Grant Mellett b .April 10, 1867, . 
for ~iE'ny yeprs the very successful principel of the Ferming
ton .o..:.e • .NormP. l School·, schools of topshani•---~le •. _l1l'lrm1ngton 
~e. l~ormE! 1 School 1886. One pyee r in B·r.unswick 1le. high y: (~-<~·-. 

schoql, greduPted from Bowdoin College in 1891, then 
taught in Fp rmington !icriila.l ;School. Superintendent of 
FPrmington, Me. schools 19Cl-1904, then instructor in 
the .Normal School. .ueld other importent poe1 tions, editor 
of Farmington paper, fpithful deecon of the Congregetional 
Church of which hie wife is av ery helpfulmember. Republice~ 
~iidely known ,, s a teecher .of greet Pbili ty, 1wlP rried .Nov• 
G:8,l89;~ Ellp Jane Longfellow b GrPnd Menan, N.B. J\pril i;, 
1867, gr~dueted ~rom F·ermington, A'&e .Normsl School 1886, a 
fine te~cher, d~ugh ter of Henry ClBy Longfellow & Marie 
1bompson.. --- · 

{8th) Anna. Burpee Mallett b Jan. 3, 1898; greduated 
from F's rming ton !\'.le .~orma 1 School ana r from New Eng lend 
Conserve tory 0 f ~1US1C. ruarried Aug. 15' 1919 to Rober~ 
J. ·wstson. 

l9th) Robert J. Wetson, Jr. b July l~,19~0. 

(8th) Emery Longfellow Mellett b Jan. '==8 ,- 19Cl, 
grFdueted from li·Prmin3ton .Me~ ... :High School, from Bowdoin 
~olleg~ 19~3. Employed by ChesepePke & Potomec Telephone 
Co. WFshington,D. G. 

l8th) Ricbrrd .Purinton Mellett b Dec. 5 , 19C8 
student in r'P.rmlngton, i~~e. high sc.hool. 

.~ ~ ~ . ': 

. . . ... . . 
'_/ ~-:· '.':''i·~.-.; 

:,: ' .: ,..., 
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(7th) John l'urinton ~ellett b Jpn. t:c, 1869, resides Elizabeth, 
. .N. J. 1opsham,hle. schools &.; .brunswick, &.e. high school. GrF'dUated 

from 'J:uft's ~ollege 1894 with degree of B.E.E. Worked on the fP-rm--
18 yee rs• mr chinist for 4 yer rs. Electrice.l Engineer since then, 
be.v1ng held import~nt po~itions ~t ~1ttsburg, PP •• fupdlson, ~1s.&c. 
Industrious pnd sturdy chPrrcter. ~Sept. 13, 1899 Chsrlotte BP-llou 

· b .Boston,Aiess. Jpn •. 4::5, 1870. Schools of Dorchester~ ~ri·ss. grPdueted 
. from ~ewton, M:' ss. high sch.:.>ol 1887 end from the .M~ry Hemingway 
School of Cookery 1n .1=339. Uf grer t kindness end helpfulness. · 
Deughter of Hev. Ruseell f.. Be llou of S. J\dPms, iaip.ss. end l:ugustE' 
Jene aoodm~n of ~ortlena, ~e. 

{8th) ~riscilla ~urinton M~llett b ~dison, wis. 
~ ov • 13' 190 l. 
l8th) Russell b~llou iii.lellett b Dec. 13 9 1904 
{8th) "'ohn .t-urinton ~llett, Jr. b Ma.dison,Wis. 
Sep"t. 3, l~C8 
l8th) We. lter Woodmt.!n ~1P llett .b Elizl='beth, N .J. 

»US y '= 3 J l~ 10 • 
·!: 

\cl .• ~~ l7th) Herry Despep~x t.iallett b Jan. ~l, 1871, resides w. Somer-
' ville, liuass. Schools of 1opshPm, ~e. Gredup.ted from Fa;r:mington 

~. 
\~ 

!Ide. ~orme l School 1893 e.nd from Bost9n, ~se. <.ionserVP tory of 
~usia 1894. an excellent p1Bno tuner- B selesman with the Steinwey 
Co • .Boston. .wP.rried JJU.PY ~, 19CO Louise Howes of Biller1ce., ~ess. 
born at Beverly, -~ ~s • .Aug• 31, 1876, d~ughter of Samuel Ernest 
Howes & Sara.h Rebecca-----. 

{8th) Cherles Weston Mellett b Washington, D.C. 
June 19C6. ., 

{6th) George b'eynette ~llett b Oct. ~3. 183C::, d Pt Norfolk, Ve, 
Navy Yrrd Jan. 1 1 1886, shipwright, Nevel constructor "t U .s. l~avy 
:lard. In 187~ entered the u. s. Nrivy es J\ssistent Nev.al Instructor, 
stationed at Jidare Isl1:1nd ~evy re rd until 1879, then et Kitt·ery, iv~e • 
.Navy Ye rd, in .June 188~ ~ppointed to Nerf.elk, Va. Nevy Ye rd, a .. 
skilled d: faithful workmPn. I.id (1st) Jen. ~9, 1854 Mary Eliza Hilton 
of lwisine who soon died. 1k! (~nd) et VelleJo, Galif. F'eb. ~4:, 1863. 
~Pry Eliuibeth Speck b l'4. Knoxville, Ill. Feb. 7, 1846, deughter of' 
Julln Speck & Jsne S. Gordon, she resides V~llejo, C8lif. · 

All tne children but the 12st one born et Vallejo, Calif. 
(7th) ~ry Elizabeth ~allett b·~pril ~4, 1864, died e~ Kelsey~ 
ville, Calif. June 16~ 1886. Schools of .l-'ortsmouth, .N. li. · 
{7th) Lene Bernice ~Pllett b ftpril ~4, 1864 cied et Kelsey-
v i 11 e , ~s 11 f •. J u n e 16 ,- 188 6 • . · 
(7th Carrie ilionettE1 ~ellett b AiB.rch 31, 1869 resides Vallejo, 
iJelif. .\liiarriedSept. 8, 1895 Robert Nelson Congreve b I pril 1, 
1873, decce sed • son of ·wm. Congreve. · · 

. {8th~ El vine Congreve b Wood lend, Cel1f. July 10, 1896. 
(8th) Fayette Goi'don Congreve b Ve'llejo, Ce.lif. 
Aug • '=S, 1898 • . . . ' 

(8th) V iolEi F: lice \;ongre.ve b Mr r~h 30, 19CC::. 

l7th} George Frf1nk liiEillett b Sept. 19·~ ·187'=:, resides Chprleston, 
WE-sh • .tt'erwer. & fruit Grower. A feithful student in college. 
hl SE: pt • 19, 1899 L1 lliEln Belle 'l'homp·aon b Ss l t Le ke City, Utp h, , . 
lAiP. rch 4, 187C:. . ·. · · . · ··~." 
(7th) tiev1:.Clornell ~J.ellett b July ~6~.,·1a74; ms11-cerr1er, Vallejo,: 

C.,el1f • . M 0(~thf90~en~~~~~=t~~1~:~~: 1i;1:lett 'b July 4. 1903: ,>·.,i;::{;<,:<"", 
(8th) Neomi i\1e lle t t b April 19, 1905. . _

1
. "·. • ' •• ;=;/·;::~'.: . . · ~·,>·_-:', .. :. · 
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(7th) ~'iilliem humphrey &E-llett b Sept. C::S, 1876, ·newspaper 
compositor, Oekl~nd, ~ellf. ~Dec. 4, 1898 Norms Dunton 
1eylor b Oct. l~, 1179; schools of VPllejo, Calif. 

-- - -- -
. •. • ~. . I . 

'l'HE RECORDS ·aF' i\ll.RY :~J\LLfil of the 5th GE.NERA'lION. ~ .... 
~- ... 

y.· 
':/·r:· . l5tb. generetion) 1\1 .. ry iJF llett b Dec. 11, 1793; d Feb. 16, 1878. -

·:::·"~. . M Feb. 9, 18;3 roster orPc ley b M~Y ;: , 1788; died July 8 1873. 
·~: ·"he and his wife spent their lives on the shore of Br~dleyla ~ond 

-1n the ~. p"rt of 1lopshrm,1<ue. Son of 'limothy Brrdley & Serr-h 
Eastman who. lived pt Concord, ~. H. 

: ~ ' : . 

,~, 

~ 

~hildren: 
l6th)DeborBh ~ollFmore brr-dley b Nov. 18, 183~; dSept. ~9, 1904. 
~June ~6, 1860 John tt'oen l\leserve b Nov. 15, 1834; 'lhis fBm1ly 
lived on a ferm in bowdoin,.,.:.e. lie WFS son of Joshua Meserve & 

. Elizebeth S .:. Graves • 
(7th) lroster .brP.d ley ~ieserv-e b ~rch ~9, 1861; at home, 
unlllP rr i ed • 
(7th) Georgianna ~eserve b Feb. 11, 1863, resides st 

· liarpawe 11, iv.1.e. M ~eb. 17, 1899 Frenk C. Stevens. 
)v&.1- (8th) lliW ry Louise Stevens b iaay '=:G, 1890 

(8th) John ~:..eserve Stevens b July 8, 1893 
(8th) .Albion E •. Stevens b .Nov. 14, 1897. 

(7th} ~hsrles Elbridge ~eserve b June 8, 1865; et home, 
unmerried. . 
(7th) ~ery Louise Meserve b June 8• 1865, resides et 
Small Point, rue. ~erried Mr. Sylvester. 

(6th) Amende &alvena BrPdley b 'l'opehElm, Me., Oct. 7, 18~::7, 
re.sides e.t Bowdoin, ~e. M Dec. ~8, 1886 David Smith b 
Litchfield, ivie ., iiu8rch 3o, 18G5 lived at Lisbon & __ Webster, 
Me. Son of ChF rles Smith &: Ruth Smell. 

l6th) 

(7th) Susan f.bbot Smith b M!-rch 18, 1858; d .Nov. 9 ·1875. 
{7th) Willie.m .Albert Smith b Feb. 19, 1861, d ~e.y_ 3, 188l. 
{7th) Franklin her·oert Smith b July 17, 1864. J\ butcher 
2t Lisbon liells, 1\.e. ~ i.v1a.y ~4, 1890 Nellie Arvilla Bowie 
b Durham, i'lle. ~pril 18, 1865, e-en o~ Deniel Bowie & Susen 
:i:urner o f Dur hem lrie · Cl~g.,~l'Z: · · 

{8th) ~kit.n,;y··'rVerr.en Smith b .April ~5, 1897. · 
(7th) MEiry Ellen Smith b Oct. 18, 1865, resides w. Bowdoin, 
~e. M June l~, 1876 berties Lincoln Judson b Lewiston, 
~e. ~pril 6, 1865, blrcksmith, eon of Rufus Lincoln Judson 
& hat.tie Ellen hem of Lewiston, Me. 

\8th) .Ams nda J enn1e Jud son b M8 rch 30, 1897 • 
l8th) Berties Lincoln Judson, Jr. b Dec. 19, 1899. 
(8th) Suscn ./\dela1de Judson b ~ov 0 15, 1901 •. · 

(7th) ~hsrles Bredley Sm1th.b .b4cly 19, 1867, resides ~t 
}.uburn, fue. M .Sept. 10 1893 Jennie MEi.rr McGregor b 
Glasgow, Scotlend July 3o, 1867, schools o~ GlPsgow, Scot
.lend, deughter of Robert ll~cGregor & Mery Marr Mc~f!nus. 

Susan .oredley b Jen. 3c, 1830; resides Bath, Me. M Sept. 
l, 1861 .Albert G. J\bbott of Bath, ~e. who died Dec •. ~4 • 
1884. . . . . 
{7th) Mery A. Abbott b July 30, 1864, d March l~, 1878, 
. unIDC\ rried. 

\ \ ', I • 
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(7th) Loul se I· bbott b Feb. lC, 1856. 
(7th) Cle rs / ... J\bbott b June 18, 1858. 
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(6th) Aie.ry Louise brP.d.ley b Feb. 3, 183~, ·.11'1ed e.t Topsham~-~ 
Me. M June 8, 1858 •V1llie.m Rey i·ate b Jen. 6 • 1834; d · 
Mey 3, 1890, a ff'rmer, son of .Petten 'le.te & .Lviehetable 
:L:hompson. . . 

(7th) ~lice Louise 1ate b May ~6, 1859. Gradupted 
from Brunswic~, ~.high school. M Sept. 7, 1899 
~red hathorne of urono, ~e. son of Edward Hethorne 

& Is£1belle-- • 
(8th) helen Louise h~thorne b Je.n. 6, 19Cl 

.... 
l 7th) /.bb1e 1? te b Mey 4::5, 1859, bookkeeper, Topshem, 
A!e., Rot Lended '1opshem,4~1e. high school 1875. M 
et Norw~y, ~e. ~pril ~' 1893 Dr. Ashley Humbert 
~romwell b ~ew Brunswick Nov. 11, 1893. 

l8th) berm~rd Cromwell b .'l'opahl.?m, Me • 
,~;.ey ~6, 1890 • · 

(7th} ~ctor ~etten ~ete b ~ov. 18, 1861, carpenter 
Port land, b.le. 
(7th) WilliPm Foster Tr-te b April ?, 1863, fermer 
et 'rop ahem" k.e. . 
(7th) .Nellie Edi th rl"ete b Oct. 5,, 1875 

_ ,~·:· ·· ~HE RECORDS OF ~RGARET MALLE'l'l OF 'lHE 4th GENERJ.'I'ION 

f'~' {4th generation) ~rEeret Mellett bo~n ebout 1769, died le ter then· 
':j 1850. In June 1850 shew l=!S living with l;l.er son, John Doughty et 

the sge of 81 years. ru (lst) pt brunswick, Me. Sept. 11, 1794 
John Dou5hty "e brothE.r of Stephen· Doughty... M(~nd) 'lh:o~s ~ouse 
b P.bout 1775 ,-d E> t .orunswlck, b-'e. July l&,4J.. He served in the 181~ 
Wrr in ~~pt.~dem's Uo. 33d u. s. Infantry~· WP.s wounded in the l~ft 
hand et the battle of PlptLsburg, N. Y ., e.nd drew s pension for tm 
rest of his life. lie WFS a twin son of Gershom House who WE>s born 
et rienover, lWie es., 17 4; and is SF id to hE> ve removed to Freeport, 
or brunswick, ~e. shortly p~ter the Revolutionpry ~ar. his wife was 
DE-boreh ~urtis of Hanover, uia ss. . 

~hildren of the 1st me.rriP£e: 
{5th) John Doughty b .brunsyvick, Me. Nov •. l~, 1795 • d et 
brunswick, ~e .1~1.ay 10, 1857. A'! (ls t) e. t Brunswick, Me. Susanna 
House b Bruneiwick~ a•e·. · uct. 3, 1779 deughter of Gershom House 
a: Susenna Eliot. M {~nd) et brunswick,--kie. M~y 15, 18;0 to 
Esther B. Green b brunswick, we. Oct. 18, 18C7, d ~ug. ~, 1886. 
(She tDE>rried (~nd) Joseph Linscott). 

Children of the lst mP.rriage: . · 
(6th generation) Oliver Doughty·b Brunswick, ~e. . . 
Ju.ly l'=:, 1819 d at Brunswick, Me • .P.pril ~5, 1893. Served 
in the L:i vil Wpr, Co. B, 9th Reg. uie. Infe.ntry, r~ rmer 
& truckmen. ii (1st) Lhura Frances Doughty who d.ied 
at brunswlck, .l!Aie. July ~8, 1865 aged 61 ye~rs & 5 deya. 
M (~nd) at .orunewiclt, ll,4e • .MFrch ~~, 1886 fJpry Campbell 
Getchell b Bowdoin, 1~e. \Jct. 10, 18'=:7 daughter of : · .. 
~inslow Getchell ~ Jane Campbell. · · 

0hildren all o:t' the lat ma.r1'1sge: 
(7th) Stephen Henry Doughty b Brunswick,Me ~ ·. ''I .. . > 

UC t, :c, 1847 ~ d 1861. " . '', <;:)i;'~ 
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(7th) rrencia Oliver Doughty b 
b run sw ick, l\1e. J\ug. 13, 1849. 
El e c t ric motorm~m et Lynn, Jliless. 
i.1. a t brunswick, Me. M:3y G:l, 1871 
Su s e n Ann ~~sh b Bath, ~e. April 6, 
1852, d c. t Lynn,. lwia.ss. Apri 1 5, 1897 • 
U;:- u1:: hLe r of Eli Fish & Mary Meine. 
lihi l d.ren born et Bath, Me:. 

l 8 th) Lilla Mey Doughty b Mey 1, 
1875, r e sic es Somerville, il.ess . 
Ill e t 'l op s hE m, ;;i1e. June 28, 1899 
Llewellyn Oscar White b at sea 
July 18 , 1876 son of Cc> pt... Geo. 
L • White & Nancy D • l> a t ten • · 
{8 th) Fr a nk Wm. Doughty b ~erch 
21, 1877. 

(8th) Oscer Uelvin Doughty b 
. Dec • '= 5, 187 9. 
( 8 th) He rry Wilbert Doughty b 
~ o p s he m, Me . Sept. 4, 189C, d 
Aug . 7, 189 1. 

(7th) Elle n i.k.ed ore :Coughty b Bruns wick , 
ri.e . i.~J.? y 9, 1852, resid es SP. l e m, i-.es s. 
i~ e t Pawtucke t, R. I. 1874 John S .G. 
i:' lynn b. Salem, ~ ss. Dec. 6, 18::)3 , 
rne rchent, son o f 1homa s Flynn ~ Cathe rine 
Sul live n. 

(8th) Oliver 1homes Flynn b ~rov
i de nc e , R .I. J 8n. 16 , 187 5 , r es i de s 
Beve rly, ~r ss . ~Mey 20, 1897 ~~ ry 
Elle n hough b Lynn, ivis s s . Feb • 5, 
1877, dFuE:h te r o f John }:ioug h & 
~'viery~ t.nn i1;c Cloud . 

( 9 th) Oliv e r Jo hn Fl ynn, b 
Beve rly, ~ti!"' S S! . Jl.ug . 15, 1895 . 

( 8 t h ) J\l f' r c.d 'l'itcomb l•l ynn b Bruns
wic k , t.1e. J\pri l 7 , 187 8 , d i e d the r e 
Oct. l d78. . 

(7th ) ~red Me lvin Doughty b Brunswick,~e. 
Ge t. 11 , 1855 d ~ t Brunswick Dec. 18 ,1892 . 
U nil1?. r r ied . 
(7th) Gore Em i l y Doug hty b Freeport , J.)...e • 

. llp r il 18 , 1866 d pt Brunsw i ck , ~ ... e . Oct . 
8 ' 1878. 
(7 th) Child died in in fancy. 

(6th ) J ;:-me s Dou g hty b Brunswi ck, Ale . J a n. 28 , 1821, 
died t=l ft er 1850 ; unme rried . 
( 6th) Eli za Je n e Dough t y b ~eb. 24 , 182 3 , d i ed in 
i nfri ncy . 
(6th ) Susr n House Dou ghty b Brunsw i ck , rue. P. ug . 28, 
184/ l\ f t e r her f Pthe r ' s d ea th sh e b ore t he na me 
o f Ro use . ik1 e t .l:'ortla nd , ~ie. July 23, 1847 t\e t han1e l 
Rpnd b Stand ish , ~e. J 8n. 13 , 1836; Inaurenc~ ~gent 
p t i'v oodfords i..e . s o n of Lowell R~ na &:: J s ne lieb ste r. , . 

• , 
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l'lt~) Ea.v.F.rd •tf'°t'son J.~nd.erson &nd b l>ortlend, 
i\ie. ~ .. ov • 4, 1847, d et Fort land, Feb. 19, 1895. 
Ai pt ~..:>rt lend, ALe. June 2, 187 3 .Anne M~ r1s -::Loung- -
b Auguste, ~e. iiu.c?rch 11, 1855, deughter of John 
:Loung p.nd Lyd is P.nn Devis.· . 

(8th) ~ellie ruey Rend b Sept. 4, 1874 •. 
l8th) Lettie True Rend b June 15, 1878 
d June -=:9, 1882. · _ 

(8th) Ed~ns Althea Rend b April 11, 188~. 
(8th) ~dyth Lita Rand b Dec. ~5, 1891 • 

{7th) s~ reh i~oodbury Rand b Brunswick, Ale. 
July ~, 1851, resides Wood fords, Me. _ll" et . 
l'ortlenc, ~e. Dec. 1871 /tea .Phineas '"imball b 
1'·ryeburg, ke. r..pril 4, 1847; cr:rr1Eige manufact
urer, son of Jonothen Kimbell & Fatience Knight. 

l8th) ~lbert Neth~niel Kimball b ~~lden, 
Ms ss. Feb. ~l, 1875. 

(8th) George Edwprd KimbPll b Malden, ~ss. 
J.ViE' rch lC', 1877. 

(8th) Louisa King Kimbell b Sept. ~3,1890. 

{7th) Gor~ Jane Rend b l:-1or.t lF nc, .Me. r-·eb. 4, 1857, 
resides at Lynn, .lVJEtss. Mat Genter Conwey, N.H. 

G lr rence Leroy Higgins b L1 ve rmore , ~ue • Feb • l~, 
1856 son of Ed we rd Higgins & iwle ria Day • 

{8th) Susie ruey Higgins b ~ortlend, ~e. 
. Feb ·• 1~, 187 6 , reside a Lynn , Ma s s • 
~2rried pt Lynn, ~ss. ~ug.~6, 1892 
~rthur Feter Beeureg~rd b Frov1nce of 
~uebec, Cpneda, Uiarch 8, 1873, son of 
l:'ierre 1Be~uregP.,rd & Filome.pa S. BPrber. 

{9th) Aleda hlBud BeAuregr:rd b 
Lynn; .·llile as. Sept. 7, 1895. 

l8th) Se.~ah .Marie Higgins b Deering,~e. 
~F rch 14, 1878 d F'eb. ~o, 1880. 

(8th) · Clt:=1rence Leroy Higgins b Lynn, Mass. 
June 14, 1881 d. Sept. ~, 1883. · 

\8th) Edward P.rchie Higgins b Lyn~,-~ess. 
Feb 0 -=:5., 1883, d May 11, 1883. 
{8th) 1iaude Selin~ Higgins b Lynn, I"iiip ss. 
Nov. l, 1884. 

(7th) George Lovell Rand b FortlPnd, Me. hlprch 
~0th, 1859. Ste.tion egent 8C telegreph operptor, 
Detroit, we. Dec. ~o, 1879 Met Detroit, ~e. 
HE>rriett Jane Pick~rd b Detroit~ Me. Sept. 4, 1860 
deughter of Samuel Wilson Pickerd & Mertha Jane· 
Clp rk. 

(8th) Chauncey Nathsniel.Rand b Aug. ~, 
1881; telegraph operato;,in ~e. Signal 
Corps, Spa.n1eh- Wpr. · - -- - · · 
(8th} George Edwerd Rend b Sept. ~0,1893. 

{7th) 
1863, 

henry 'lownsend Rend b l:>o_rtlsnd, Me •. '.Fep ~~8m 
d Aug• 17, 1864. ·.· ... · . . .: . . ': 

.. ) , . 

Children of John Doughty' s ~nd ~rriage wi~h Esther Green •. 

.. -~~ 

(6.th) John henry Doughty b Brunswick, Me. Nov·. ~3,' 1832 d .. _: .. ,·· .· 
e.t ~lden, mesa. r1ug. 16, 1889,'house painter, soldier Co.H.:,."·.> 



,l/·::-·: 
"~'.:·. 
; '\ •' . 

. . ·~ '~:; 
):~; \ l.: .~ .. '.' ·~:: ·. 
.... -~ 

·"\ 
... ',•· '· 

45. 

30th ~e. Regiment, Infentry. ~~rr1ed (let) at Brunswick, 
Aie. Lherlotte 'loo the. ker b 1854. No children. M (~nd) . 
et Brunswick, ~e. Dec. '==9, 1860 1-Jir ry ElizPbeth H~ ley b 
hr mpd en, .i.ue. iJJJEiY 4::4, 1840; d~ughter of Norris He ley & - -
SerF.h Woodwerd. . 

{7th) George henry ·Doughty b J~n. 4, 1862, peinter 
Ft Jlalp.lc.en, ~iess. M r-t lv.La.lden, Maes. Aug. ~. 1889 
Eudavilla Almire brown b Hantsport, ~ova Scotia, 

. ~!lY 11, 1858,, a.eughter of Wm. Henry Brown & ·~melia 
Sophie Irwin. 

.. :· .· ... ,,, . .: 
·.:· . i · ... 

{8th) Gertrude Lillifn Doughty b Boston, ~ss • 
:Ce c • 3 , 188 9 • 

{7th) Edward John Doughty b June 9, 1864, house· painter 
ih~lden, i..ess. !Vi e.t rua.lden, Mess. Dec. 11, 1886 to 
Frances Josephine Gf'lv1n b ~uincy, N19ss. ME1rch 4::C, 
1898, drughter of Wm. G~lvin & Hanne.h Borrest. 

{8th) ¥Vi lbert Doughty b Feb • ~4, 1888, d 
~t MP.le en, Mess. J\ug. 16, 1889. 
(8th) .iirle.ry F're.nces Doughty b Mt-lrch 5, 1889. 

(7th) Wilbert Howard Doughty b May ~9., 1867, Electri
cian ~t FPll ruver,.11.less • .i.v.l st Malden, Mess. July 8, 
1889 .Nellie iuee .Alexander b .Brunswick, Me. March ~O, 
1870 deughter of JEimes Alexender & Ann E. Strout. . 

{7th) H~ttie Morse Doughty b 1.ug. 30, 1868, d et 
~ld en, •ss • .lt'eb. l~ ~ 1874. 

1:). t;': (6th} Charles .ilbert Doughty b iv1arch 2, 1834 died at see 
April '=:5, 1857. 'Ss.1lor et brunswick, hie. Met Bath, lVAe. 
Jan. 4, 1854 ·susan JBne Chase b Brunswick, Ale. June G3, 1839, 
daughter of .i.~e thenie l Che .. se & Maria .Allen. (She M 2nd Freeman 
henry Spesr.) . 

l7th) Alice LinscottrDoughty b Dec.~, 1854, ~ 
April 16, 187~ ~m. Wallace ~ierce b ~roviderice, 
R. I .1848, a sailor. 

{8th) ~Ptelie Chae ~1erce b Brunswick, 
.iue. Noy • 10, 187 4, re sides Biddeford, illle. 
M et Bidd_e ford, rue. Sept. 16, 1894 to· . 
Victor ~art1n b Denbury,~. H. Jen.~~, . 
1877; mechenic, son of i~narew .Me rt in.& 
1iif.iry --- • . . . 

. {9th) .A lvedo Henry Ale rt1n b Aug• G:l, 
. 1895. . 

{7th) Charles H~rrison' Doughty b Brunswick,' ~e. 
Oct. lC, 1857, loom fixer at Ssco, Me. Met 
Brunswick, rue. Jan.· ·3, · 1876 Kate Elizebeth Speer 
b ~ew ~ork City ikisrch ~5, 1859, deughter of· 
Charles Franklin Speer·& Mery Agnes BlFckstone. 

(8th) Celia Mery Doughty b Oct. 10. 
l8'l"6. resides et ·Biddeford, .Me. & et 
Dover, N. H. l\larch 2, 1895 George · . ,. · .: 
Roussin b Biddeford, Me., July 2, 1874, ' . . 
mechenic, eon of Bezelle1 Roussin & , ... · ::·_: ,':.;·,·:·~ 
ei.~ristabel Stebbins. . I \ . ''.""~· .. 

{9th) · George Harrison Roussin b · · ;:~~}~ 
1ue.y 10 ' 1896 . . . ... . . . . . ... '. ,:,>·.· : 

' • . ' ... : ... : . : ~<". . .·: ·:·-.~:::r-~~·./.~.:>·;';"~'.··:()\~. 
• • f: ·, :.·,., .. /··~i·:-':· ·> ·~ .:· :~~ . 

. . •. 
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(8th) Annie Alice Doughty b Sa~o, Me • 
.wp rch 16, ·1a76. . 
(8th) lt"'lore Estelle Doughty l;> ·sac_o,~.---
A u g • ~~ ' 188 c • . I. • 

~8th) Ghss. Franklin Doughty b Seco, Me. 
uct. l~, 188G. · · 
(8th) r'r~nc is henry Doughty b Ii'eb • 15 1 1885 • 
(8th) George Wilbert Doughty b M~ rch 8 , 

189C'. 

(6th) Isar c Gr€: en Dougt .. ty b .Drunswick, Me. Feb. 18, 18;.9 ,killed 
at the baltle of Spottsylvenia, ~~y lC;. 1864. A breve soldier 
of tr~e (avil 'li~r, co D 5th Heg. Me. Infantry. M st Br-unsw1ck, 
Me. SusP.n 'ianslow, dF.ughter of John Winslow & Je.ne Chase of'· 
Brunswick, 111e. .No children. 
(6th) Hervey hierrymen Doughty b Brunswick, Me. May 15, 1844:, 
d 1909. lfor meny yeFrs employed et the Cebot Mill, Brunswick,~e. 
Lrter on the f~ithful jrn1tor of school buildings, Civil Wer 
soldier Co. B, 9th Reg. of "'e .Infantry, Odd Fellow, highly res-
pected. hlarriE:d et brunswick, ~e. May 13, 1863 Mery Jene Strout 
b .brunswick,iue. l.feb. 14, 1847, daughter of Joseph Strout & SerP-h 
Ann Knights. 

~hildren born pt brunAwick, Me. 
l 7th( Ada Li llien Doughty b .rtlerch ~6, 1866, resides 
· rt brunswick, ~e. llii uct. 4:, 1897 I'hi lip_ Robinson 

Goodrich b Birminghem, England rec. 6, 1859 •. In 
1847 dropped· the Goodrich name. 

(7th) Dr. James Winfield Doughty b Aug. 30 S> 1867 • 
la good physicien F..t Stellacoon, Washington. 1vd3.rr1e:d--. 

\7th) Annie Esther Doughty b Oct. ~c, 1869, lived·at 
Lewi£ ton, ~e. 1v1 at .Brunswick,. Aie. July 8, 1896 to 
(.,herles Lev:is l'rince b Cumberland, ihe. Dec. 14, 1860 
son of Jemes .l:'rinc e & lianneh Elizabeth li'ic.ks. 
(7th) Ce.rrie Jene Doughty b July ;1, 1873. resides 
et .bengor, i1;ie. Jl:i Cherlee h. Burgess. 
{7th) ~abelle Doughty b Jan. 10, 1884. Resides 
et brunswlck,~e. ~ Jemes A. c. Milliken, graduete 
of Bowdoin College; from Medicel School 1910; 
physician. son of rur. & Mrs.· .Milliken of i~ew Bed.ford, 
Ma.~.9. 

. .. 
l6th) George henry Doughty b Brunswick, Me., Sept. lr, 1844; 

d. at .Annapolis,. ttii., Se pt. 7, 1864, Soldier Co. B. 9th Reg. 
~e. ·Infantry, tFken prisoner & paroled~ .. lie end ell his 

, ... br::>thers entered the Union Army in 1861. -
::~,1 .... 

1 
• .:>Children of the ~nd mtirri~ge of Mrs • .MargP.ret (Betigaty)(hdellett) 

' .roughty w1 th 1lhome. a House a brick ma eon. 

{5th) Gherlee Alfred House b Brunswick; ~~e. Mey 10, 1810 d Jen. 3, 
1884. "He W!' s a man of sterling qu~l1t1es and possessed a great 
deal of-natural force. he went into the forests of .Mpine empty
hended end hewed out e comforte.ble home for his family, ~)lere his 
widow, B woma.n be lt1. v ed by ell who knew her, spent her dee 1 ining 
years. mr. house and his wife were CE1reful to give their children 
an academic educ8tion;· ~e.rried at tYill1aµisburg, Lie. Sept. ~5, 1834 
~rgeret .t'ennell b July ~9, 1815 d at Lee, Me., Nov. 30, 1897, the 
de.ue:;hter of Wm • .t'ennell &: Lucy L,. Johnson. 
Children the first four born at Willie.msburg,Me 

•I' 
.. \ 

-. .. 

l ' • • ; : • ,. ~ • • '~I ; ', : : 
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·~···r··.:·.· ..• i.·~:: .• ·.·:.·:·~.·.:.:;·.·: ......... (6th) Alice rwle.ria House b Jen. 31, 1835, died et. Lee, ~e. · 
.... - l'ov. 6, 1857. iwi et ~erroll, ~e. Oct. 18, 1856 John Holman . 

·, li"arrrr b Lisbon, fue., f~rmer son of James E~rrer & Emily_ . _-.--
;~ ~. hemilton. .. . .. . -

(6th) George Wm. Houee b July 30, 1836, d et &ouncil Bluffs, 
Iowa, .July 10, 1883, fprmer ~ school teacher. Most of' hi~ life 
WP s spent et Lee, ~i e. Soldier uo. I, 6th Me. Infentry & Co~ D 
8th Me. Reg. u. s. ~eteren Infantry, Gen. Hrncock's Uorp • 
Married at Lee, ~e. Aug. 19, 1870 Leure. Melissa Rich b Lee, ~e., 

.~··· 
' .. ··;;\· .• .. 

•• _\··. ~: .. ? • 

~· 
I 
~/ 

Sept. /4, 1848 deughter of herr1son Grey Otis Rich & Charlotte 
. Giles. 

(7th) Elmore ~obb House b Lee,Me •• June 6~ 1871; 
resides Lincoln, .. ~1e. Gr~duP. ted from Lee, Le. Nerma l. 
~cedemy &:: Dirigo .business College, Augusta., !IUe. Teught 
~5 terms of scho.ol in the hlaine towns of Lee, Mattawam
keeg, tierroll, 'lops field, etc. Surveyor of lumber., 
M June ~8, 1893 Jerush.e. Florence Moors b Cerroll, Me., 
lieb. 18, 187 8, Lee, Me. .Norme 1 J\cedemy, d.a.ughter of 

Wm. J»loors ~ meria &iargpret ClF.rk of Lee,Me .• 
· (8 the)' .c.the 1 Mae House b July 8, 1894. 

(8th) ~yrtle Lillian House b June ~c, 1898 
{7th) Ella U. o. House b Lee, hlaine., June 6, 1871. 
d rt Lee, Me. , -·ug, C:l, 189C!. Mat Lee, Me. Sept4::1, 139r 

Edward Percybudge, a farmer, son of John Budge of Springfi4 
hie. end .N~.ncy Han£J9.!LJlf-. ~~-M.~:1_.µ_e. 

(8th) howard Percy .Budge Jr. b Lee, Me. 
June ~ c:., 1891 

(7th). Lottie House b Lee, ~eine., Kay ~c, 1873. always 
lived Pt LeE, Me. Att. Lee Normal scademy. M Msy e:9, 1891 
James Alexender wmith b Upper Nelson, N • .B. May 4, 1861; sc 
of John Smith and l\J.ary Ranney. 

(8th) Regina Grace Smith b March ~8, 1894: d Apr. 
1, 189~. ... 

(6~h)El1ze Jane house b Sept e:, 1837; Lived in Lee, ~e. Att. schooa 
of Lee & Brunswick:, Aiaine ... ,1 J\ug. 17, la56 ~harles Henry .Merri 11 b 

Lee Jan 8, 1835; Soldier, Givil War, Co. Eleventh Regt. of Maine; 
Enlisted Aug l~, 1363; hon Disc. May 14, 1365, son of James ~errill. 
Jr. & ~.;ary J~e.llett liewey. _ . 

(7th) Lilla augus~ ~err111 b Lee, Me. Mey ~4, 1859~ reside 
Lee, :.\ie. ~ July : l, 1878 Frederic F ugustus Ludden b 

·E. Lincoln, ~aine June3, i853; cerpenter, eon of Sidney 
Ludden end Arsbine Lowell. 

. 
~ 

l8th) Chas. •idneJ Ludden b ~ey 14, 1879 
Resided at Lee, .hle. M Apr 9, L904 Flossie G if fora 
b Lee, fue. July 30, 18S5 ; daughter of John T. 
Gifford &: Maria L. Crend. lemire. . 

(9th) J\rleigh Frederick Ludden b June i::B,. 19C6 
\8th) Joaephin.e Ludden b June '2G:, 1881 M s.t Old 

'.Lown , ~~e. Oct .l~, 1901 Hermon Ruasell ,LowellfJ~ 
b Lee, ~e. £ug 9, .1878; son of liermon R. ~owell 
l; Rachel bowker. · · 

(9th) .tcennie Maude ·Lowe 11 b A pr~· 14, 1:.10'2 ·· 1 
··; •.• 

l8tht ~lorence Eilen Ludden b .Feb 19·, 1934; i~ee, · .. 
me~ ~ormal J\cademy. M ~ov. 18, 19C5 Wm • .Albert · · 
ihE!llet b Deyton, 1'4evaaa, July ~8, 1879. son of .. ·.'. 
C11Brle s ti. 1iE'.llett. f~. ~, J 1, J1 G,6 . . ~· . ',· · · 
\8th) L.Loyd Lee Lud~~en ·b .Apr. 3, 1887 ·. :·· .. :·: .... :-.: < .. ' 
(8th) .blenche Eliza Ludc1en b Apr ?r,1889 ·.,i· • ••• :·:·; ... ::< 

. ···.: ., 
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. l8th) 111cE Lillian Ludden b.· Sept; ·4, 'i89~ 
l8th) nose ".urv:ood Ludden b Jan. 14, 1895 

(7th) Q-ors Alice "~~errill b Lee, Me. Apr. 6, 1863 • A writer 
of fine verse • .1.u rt Lee, Me. Dec. ~5, 1886 to Sidney_ Hsye·s-
Acams b c;~maE-n, ~.sine .ceb. lC::, 1857; son or Joseph Adams & 

4
'/ .:.;.;srgaret bell . .· ... · 

., Cr') l 7th) Leland Franlii!m "~err111 b Lee, · r.ie-_. Sept. '=, 1967 d 
· J. en • 5 , 186 4 • . : . 

(7th) Lenry Pennell LV~errill b . 
(7th) hersey .t'Ennell J, .. errill b Lee, Me. Junell, 1870; fprmer 
et Lee .1~~ l\mand~ bnrriet Knights Jen. 18, 189r.. b Lee, 1;ie. Jfln. 
l~, 187'". drughter of Willard !~nights and El1ze '-'Ole. 

(8th) Lene, ••lice iderrill b May 9, 1890. 
l 8th) .E:ll7.,e Ellen Merrill b Feb. ~l ,· 189~. 
l 8th) Ru th !\. err11 l b July 31, 1898 • 
(8th} Harold Hersey 14errill b Junel, 1890. 

(7th) /l m-> ».erg,. ret ii£ rrill b nee, !le. July 31, 187; • ~·~~ Apr. 161. 
189'= Charles henry Hanscom b Lee, Me. ~pr. lC, 1869 son of 
John B.Henscom, fermer. 

l3th) Lelanc John Hanscom b Dec. ~7, 189~. 
\8th) l V8n ~sa h~nscom b :F1eb. 6, 1896. 

l8th) Kenneth ~verard HPnscom b May.~4~ 19CC. 
l8th) J.•'lorence Ella Hsnscom b June 8 ~ 19C5. 

(6th) Ellen harr.11l_l i-~ou se b !w1arch ~6, 18 ?9; d et Brunswick, ~!e. 
Sept. ~9, 1840. 
~6th) l,,harles James house b Brunswick, ~e. Oct. 19, 181+1. r'or mt?ny 
years lived in Augusta, -he. Lee, ~le .i\orma l ACB.demy; P. eucces s ful 
teP.cher; then engegec in clericel work in .~e. Stete Departments. 
b'or many yer-. rs messenger to the G-overnor of !.~aine and his counci 1. 
l4'a1thful eo~dier, ... ivil •~a.r; rvt.,SGt., x 1st Lt. in ;Jo. G., lat 
Regt .Li.le. hesv y J .. rtii.lery. 186C:-1865; twicw wounded in service. 
Ge,pt. &: . Major 1st A·egt ... ue .HeSE'rVeJ.\11111 ti~_y 18Tf- 138~. ml lat"' et 
Lee, ~aine. ~ayl, 1367· ~larP J~ne fuerril~·of Dexter~ Ab1g8il 
JaiorrieOn. 1ti( t:nd) c-t .Auguste, .ii..e ~ Sept .1, 189~ .Abbie Zlinor Rollins 
b Shelburn, Ms.as., July?l,13Sl; S.C?.hools of P-ugusts., Me. de.ughter 
of Augustus 1i. Rollins :s: Elizebeth Elunt. Uhildren of let .M. 

l7th) Anna Bean houseb Apr.~~~ 1368; d Pt Monson, i~&e Jan.19,•·~·. 
1877. 
\7th) Alice May House b r.;ov ,8, 1869 d 1877 
{7th) 'J.:homas house b J\pr, t:9, 18T~ d ee.me dey. 
\7th) (;la.ra Estelle house b June lC, 1873. d st ~onson,Me. 
Jan .15, 1877. 
(7th) Blaine House,b ruonaon ~e. Nov.~~, 1876. a J~n ~l, 1877. 
l~th) Relph l-.oyt House, b 1~;Jonson, roe. r·eb .7, 1877; d et Fslmoulll 
·A:.e. June lt:, 19C4. J\uguetap Ale. ec.hools & Golby Gollege. · 
\7th) Emma .. ,1errill House b ~onson,Me. Oct. ~5, 18'79; Auguste ,,iie 
schools. 
\7th} Uhas. DextE·r liouse b J~ugusta, lue. lii~ay 17,1894, ;resides 
in Los Angeles, Usl. 

(6th) Alfi t thew l-'f'nn~ 1 house b ·Lee, &e. J r-n. ~O, 1844; 1 i ved 
rt ~ocolone ~nd18n ~err1tory; Civil WFr Co. ~o·. D 11th ~e. 

Inff:ntry & ~o. I 5th ~e. Pegt. U .s. Veter~n Infentry, Gen. 
hsncock 1 s \.iorps. Jr.L rt Lee, tle. ruerch 16, 1865 ivlrs·~ Abbie (E'oss) 
Ishsm b .b~mt,;or~-~.e. Aug. 16, 1848, d at Bangor,Me. July 30, i9c;; • 
.Daughter of John lerwm <X lJetsy ·,veteon. She WPS adopted by 
· •~1!1. i··oas. 1"40 children · 

\6th) Lucy Ellen house b Lee ,.l.ltJ.e. Dec. e::, 1845; died E't Lee ,Me. 
· 1\ov. lC:, 188;. .na {lat) Jr-n. lt::, 1867 Calen Wilbur b Sidney ,Me. 

. . 
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July 14::, 1798; d et Glenwood l:'lentiti.on,· lkie··. June 30, 
1870; frrmer x tre.dt'r, son of .Ase Wilbur & Sylvie Jackson. 
~ (:end) Riggles Sylvesteri.T.orr~y, ·who died et Herm0n, iili~.--·-
~ey ~. 1883 egEd 65 yeprs. - --

(.,fiildren of the 1st IDPrriege: ·.: 

l 7th) &nnp,h hetch ·,albur b HE1nson, liupse. Sept. C::l, 
1867; ·resides SomE=.rville ,Mess. · Alerried Sept. C:::C:::,1883 
Vevid 'r'iebs~er ·1ebbets b Burnhem, lvie. June 15, 1860; 
peper IllPker, son of Andrew K. 'lebbetta & Jene Swen 
I•~e s send en. 

{8th) Urece Inez 1ebbetts b E. Eddington, 
l».\e. J r-m •· ~9, 1884. M et G~rdiner, Jllie. 
Dept. JB, 1901 NethBn Corrin ~rescott b' 
Gerdiner, ~~. aa~y.16, 183~ son of ~ewell 
E. ~rescott & ~sry L.McLaughlin. 

~9th) Uorrin Wilbur ~rescott b 
uE1ri:11ner ,·iirle. March 31, 19C~. 
l 9th) He len•0 !\ierion Prescott b 
Gerdiner ,Me. Jen. 1 1 1904. 

(8th) Lucy Ellen 'lebbetts b Bengor,rue. 
Jen. i;:, 1888. . 
l8th) Gert.rude ~y 'lebbetts b W~terville, 
fue. April ~6, 1890. 

l8th) Vinal Eugene ~ebbette b Weterville, -e. ~ov. ~, 189~. 
{7Lh) ~rroline Ellen Wilbur b Glenwood ~lant~tion, 
fue.-~pril ~;, 1869, resides b8ngor, ~e. Married 
~PY ~9, 1887 Jtis Augustus J7av1s b Bangor,~e. 
fuFY 11, 1867, fruit de~ter, son of utis ~oodm~n 

Davis & Elizebeth Ellen Fessenden. 
{Sth) Lilli~n Ellen D~vis b Mprch 11, 

1888 et banger·~ rue. M et Bengor, .lne. 
Dec. li=:, 19C6 Wf!l lter R. Allen. 

(8th) Ethel rusrgeret De~is b ~ov. ~3, 
1890. 
l8th) Grroline Esther Devis b Dec. ~5~ 
1894. 

(6th) J..) hn Ade ms House b Lee , Me • P. ug • '= 5, 1847 • fp rmer 
st L~e, ~e~ M {1st) uct. ~3, 1870 Mrs. ~lymene HennesseU. 
Swelley ·b l•eAton·, ·~e. ruey 10, 1847, d June 6, 1885, deughter 
of -Jemes hennessey & Eliza Collier. -·--. .M (~nd) &.rs. \I ictoria 
~Hughes) Ge rce lon .b Jj;~ed we.y, Ale. Ms. rch ;,o, 186'= dP ughter . 
of J' o.tm uwen hughe s ci: R ebecce Sm1 th .P.rcher • 

Uhildren of the 1st marriage born st Lee,Me. ·· 
l 7th) 'l:homa s Wm. house b .Nov. 19, 1870. M Elnora 
Sunker b Burlington, rue. Jan. 7, 1884, deughter of 
John .i.\.. Bunker &: .t.i.iP rena. Hogan. 
~h1ldren born et Lee, ~e. . 

\8th) Ellinor biargeret House b Nov. ~8, 
l~C'=:. 

\8th) 1~ lice MBrion House b July 4::6, 1905. 
(7th) {; lymene Aur rgaret House b F'eb 3, 1875, d 
flt St. Hegis ~·r lls, ~. ·y. Oct. 30, 190~. Ail et Lee, 
~e. Dec. 18, 1898 Frpncis Loring •oore b Ellsworth, 
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lliie • 1 1~ov. l;, 1861, son of John Moore & 'l'henkful 
Gi: rlE'nd. 

l8th) v ivian Elle aioore b Lee,· 1-:ie • -
Jpn. 16, 1899 d et Lee, rue. Jen. ~5, 
1899. 
l8ih) John House Moore b ~essedumkeeg, 
fue. Feb. 15, 1901. 

l7th) Arthur benjBmin House b Jen. 30, 1877, died 
et Burlington, ~e. J~n. ~6, 1904. 
~7th) Jose tJh Lee House b !4-ieb. 16, 1879. J.vi at· Lee, 
.lil!e. i•'eb • 7, 190~ Elesnor MP ry Lance ster, deughter 

of ·;J m. Lp n c e st er ~ Abbie Uo ff in • . • , 

l6th) Arthur house b Le~ ,~e. J~n. '4 1850, resides Eustis, 
F·la. Cf.ires for 0rFnge Groves. ~ llst$ Pt Lee, ~e. 1.-eb. 5, 
1871 'l hirse Lewis Roy Ell b Lee, Me. Dec. l~, 1850 d et E. t•inn, 
~e. Se_tjt. ~G, 1878, dpughtt:r of (.;hP.rles Royp. l & Lydie Knepp 
iiiiFr.shall. !i~ ~C::nd} Eustis, JPla • .Nov. l, 1885 Crroline King 
b liooten ,Eng lr nd, June 7, 1850. 

vhildren of the 1st Inf' rriage: 
l 7th) Jennie Jlll.P-Ude House b Lee, Me. Dec. ~, 1871, 
d pt Lee, ~e. Dec ~. 1888. 
l7th) AdP bell house b Eustis FlF. ruey ~~- 187-5,· 
qlea 't-it Lee ~ .. -Me:.~.l\ie-rch~a.3~1 I884 ~·:. · '· 

lihilC.ren of the ~nd m .. rrirge: \ 
l7th) Welter i\.ing House b Eustis, Fle. Aug. 31, 
1888) a rowned July 7, 1890. 
{7th) J\li.ce rusrgaret· house b Eustis, Fla. w.r;._y 

,-~ . . . 

&:.,,.1 I . 189C • 

(6th) ~L~rgf-ret house b Le~, Me. July ;·c, 185~,.died at Lee, 
,aie. April 16, 188C. iu P.t Lee, i~e. June t::5, 1871~--Henry Coffin 
b -Lee ,~e ine June 14 t 1846 d at Le.e, ii.Le. J r-n. lC:::, 188~. Kept 
a Vari€ty Store et Le.e, .. ~~e. , ~gn of ~·~~lter ~offin. 

{7th) \Jr(' J'de 11 Coffin b Lee ,itie. Aug. l~, 187C:::, 
d Pt bp ngor ,~ .. e. Aug. 4, 1895. 

.J 

{7th) r.C.t; Mei rge re t LJo ffin b Lee, k~e. J Pn • 30, 
1878, d flt Lee, LliLe.April C:::, 1900. Lived et· 

SrJring field ,aie ~ · M in the l'erish of ~lr· m:iers, 
Sutton, 1~. b. hley l5 , 1899 Alfred Burr of 
Springfield, ~e. b Sept. 10~ 1875 son of Benja.-

- min herrison .burr & Josephine Westherbee. 
l8th) Agnes Pauline Burr b Nov. 9, 
1899. 

(7th) herris Eugene Uoffin b Lee, l\de. ~ay 7., 
1878, died et Lee, rue •. sept. 6, 1878. 

(6th) Albert house b Lee, ~e. Mey ~8, 1854, d ~t Lee.~e. 
~y 17' 1857. 
(6th} Stsnwood Dunning house b ~ee. Me. Oct. 13, 1856 
d st Lee,. w.e. uct. 17, 186~. 

(6th) Uziea Goodwin House b Lee~Me. hle.rch 1, 1861 
· d r t Lee ,.uu e • !'. o v • 3 , 18 6~ • 
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